OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 300 « HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
PHONE: (808) 768-4141 - FAX: (808) 768-4242 -« INTERNET: www.honolulu.gov
KIRK CALDWELL ROY K. AMEMIYA, JR.
MAYOR MANAGING DIRECTOR

GEORGETTE T. DEEMER
DEPUTY MANAGING DIRECTOR

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
BEFORE THE COMMITTEES ON TRANSPORTATION
AND FINANCE
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 30 2017; 1:30 PM

TO: THE HONORABLE HENRY J.C. AQUINO, CHAIR
THE HONORABLE SEAN QUINLAN, VICE CHAIR
AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

THE HONORABLE SYLVIA LUKE, CHAIR
THE HONORABLE TY J.K. CULLEN, VICE CHAIR
AND MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

FROM: KIRK CALDWELL, MAYOR
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

SUBJECT: COMMENTS ON SB4 RELATING TO GOVERNMENT.

The City and County of Honolulu appreciates all the effort put into Senate Bill 4,
Relating to Government, which, among other things, provides the City and County with
a financial mechanism to provide revenue sources for the construction of the rail
project. We support much of the bill as it gets us a long way towards funding rail. What
we remain concerned about is the significant financial risk being placed on the
taxpayers of the City and County of Honolulu.

Adequate Funding.

Extending the General Excise Tax (GET) surcharge to 2030 provides an
extension of three years from its current sunset date of 2027. Combined with the
increase in the Transient Accommodations Tax (TAT) as included in this proposal, we
are gravely concerned that there will be a shortfall for project costs over the funding
period that will be in the neighborhood of $600 million to $900 million. The 8% growth
rate used currently in SB4 for the TAT is inconsistent with the 3.5% growth rate
projected by the Council on Revenues. This may contribute to the substantial shortfall
over the course of the project.



Comments on SB4
Page 2

The City’s ability to make up this shortfall is not possible without putting the
financial health of the City in serious jeopardy, and drastically reducing core services for
our residents. The Administration would have to propose, and the City Council would
have to approve a significant increase in real property taxes for both homeowners and
businesses or reduce core services such as police, fire and parks to find savings in
order to pay for the shortfall. This is not a viable solution.

Legal Issues.

We have legal concerns about the statewide TAT increase and the deposit of
that increase into the Mass Transit Special Fund. The GET surcharge has been tried
and true for 10 years, which is why it is the best way to go.

Request.

The City is already responsible for the operating and maintenance costs of the rail
project, and will agree to pay for the administrative, marketing, and personnel costs of
HART, going forward as long as there is adequate financing.

Of ultimate concern is the acceptance by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) of
HART’S financial plan and projected stress amount for the project. We urge our
legislative partners to consider providing a funding amount that ensures that these
requirements are met. Our greatest priority is to assure the FTA that we have a
dedicated funding source that will be applied to the completion of rail all the way to Ala
Moana Center.

To this point, we request that our legislative leaders publicly state that if the FTA
does its own analysis and does not believe we have enough money to complete the
project, or if there is a shortfall related to the FTA’s stress test contingency that the
legislature will commit to work with the City to fund this gap through the legislative
process.

Conclusion.

| want to extend my deepest gratitude to the House and Senate members who
worked tirelessly throughout the last few months to propose a finance solution for this
project. | hope you will consider the concerns we have laid out, and fix what may be
needed so that the bill passes its financial and legal review.

Thank you for the opportunity to share these comments with you. We are working
toward the same goal, which is to find a legislative solution for rail financing; rail will be
the centerpiece for a strong transit infrastructure for generations to come.



HoNoLuLuU CiTY COUNCIL
CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

530 SOUTH KING STREET, ROOM 202 « HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813
PHONE: (808) 768-5009 « FAX: (808) 768-5011 * INTERNET: www.honolulu.gov/council

==
p NTY oy

& R,

5 R

5 (:A'-Qﬁ-) Ko
’ = 8
g ?; N g
@ [— o H
\ @ 7
Y, 4
? 3 5
= V.

Ron Menor
CHAIR & PRESIDING

OFFICER lkaika Anderson

VICE CHAIR

Kymberly Marcos Pine
FLOOR LEADER

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
BEFORE THE
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 30, 2017, 1:30 P.M.

TO: THE HONORABLE HENRY J.C. AQUINO, CHAIR
THE HONORABLE SEAN QUINLAN, VICE CHAIR
AND MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION

THE HONORABLE SYLVIA LUKE, CHAIR
THE HONORABLE TY J.K. CULLEN, VICE CHAIR
AND MEMBERS OF THE HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

FROM: COUNCIL CHAIR RON MENOR
VICE CHAIR IKAIKA ANDERSON, CHAIR OF COMMITTEE ON
TRANSPORTATION AND PLANNING
COUNCILMEMBER JOEY MANAHAN, CHAIR OF COMMITTEE ON
BUDGET
COUNCILMEMBER KYMBERLY MARCOS PINE, CHAIR OF COMMITTEE
ON ZONING AND HOUSING

SUBJECT: SENATEBILL 4 (S.B.4)
RELATING TO GOVERNMENT
My name is Ron Menor and | am the Chair of the Honolulu City Council. I am submitting
this testimony on behalf of the City Council’s Permitted Interaction Group on Rail which includes
myself, Vice Chair lkaika Anderson, and Councilmembers Joey Manahan and Kymberly Marcos

Pine. We would like to offer comments about this measure.



We appreciate the willingness of the State Legislature to convene a special session to
address the critical issue of rail funding. We acknowledge that the Legislature’s proposed funding
plan as contained in S.B. 4 would provide substantial additional funding to allow rail construction to
proceed. There is strong community support to complete the rail project to Ala Moana Center
as required under the Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) with the Federal Transit
Administration (FTA).

Another positive aspect of S.B. 4 is that it will provide a major portion of the funding for the
rail project during the years when much of the construction activity along the City Center segment
of the rail route, from Middle Street to Ala Moana Center, will be occurring. This “front loading” of
rail funding will save City taxpayers millions of dollars in debt service finance costs.

However, we would like to raise a number of concerns for your consideration. For example,
the legislation is based on an anticipated 8.0% annual growth rate in TAT (transient
accommodations tax) collections which may be overly optimistic. It should also be emphasized that
the FTA will be carefully evaluating whether the Legislature’s proposed funding plan will generate
adequate revenue to fully cover anticipated rail construction costs.

Should the funding not be adequate, the City may have to make draconian cuts in important
core services and/or increase real property taxes. Moreover, there could be a negative impact on the
City’s bond rating which would increase financing costs if the City’s bond rating is downgraded.
This is the largest public works project in Hawalii’s history and all cost projections associated with
this effort are very sensitive to changing economic and market conditions. We ask that you
carefully consider these issues before the Legislature takes a final vote on this bill.

Moreover, the City’s Corporation Counsel has raised several legal concerns about various
provisions in the bill and we would respectfully request that you consult with the Attorney

General’s Office to undertake a thorough legal analysis of this measure.
2



In closing, we hope that this measure will provide sufficient funding to complete the rail
construction project to Ala Moana Center and finally bring to fruition a project that will address the
transportation needs and improve the quality of life of Oahu residents for generations to come. We
appreciate your work as our partner on this project, and we look forward to our continuing
collaboration.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide testimony.



' ' a RT IN REPLY REFER TO:

HONOLULU AUTHORITY for RAPID TRANSPORTATION Krishniah N. Murthy
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEO

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Damien T.K. Kim
CHAIR

e CE CHAR
HOUSE COMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION o Henry Felx
Wes Frysztacki

ord N. Fuchigami

and j " I:TerrigFujii

Glenn M. Nohara

Ember Shinn

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE e Shinn
Hoyt H. Zia

Monday, August 30, 2017
1:30 PM
State Capitol, Auditorium

Chair Acquino, Chair Luke, Vice Chair Quinlan, Vice Chair Cullen and Members of the House
Committees on Transportation and Finance,

The Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) supports the intent of S.B. 4 Relating to
Government, which would, in part, authorize a county that has adopted a surcharge on state tax to
extend the surcharge to December 31, 2030, decrease from 10% to 1% the surcharge gross
proceeds ratained by the State, and increases the transient accommodations tax by 1% from
Janaury 1, 2018 to December31, 2030 .

HART supports the intent of this measure because it is consistent with the position taken by the
Board of the Directors of HART that favors and supports legislative funding measures that have
been or may be presented to the Legislature of the State of Hawaii and/or the Honolulu City Council
and would provide required funding to HART to cover the full costs of constructing the Minimum
Operable Segment, which is described as the portion of the Locally Preferred Alternative between
the University of Hawaii-West Oahu, near the future Kroc Center and Ala Moana Center.

HART must demonstrate, to its Federal Funding Partner, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA),
that it has clear access to sufficient revenue to cover the Honolulu Rail Transit Project’s (Project)
entire capital budget including contingency and financing charges through identified revenue
sources that are committed solely to the Project. An acceptable contingency level that is approved
by the FTA for an adopted financial plan is required as part of HART’s Recovery Plan to be
submitted to the FTA.

At the August 14, 2017, State Legislature Informational Briefing , HART was asked to respond to
numerous questions posed by legislators. For the record, attached is HART's response transmitted
to the chairs of the subject matter committees on August 23, 2017.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide written testimony.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, Alii Place, Suite 1700, 1099 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (B08)768-6159 Fax: (B08)768-5110 www.honolulutransit.org



HART

IN REPLY REFER TO:

CMS-AP00-02226

o

e

HONOLULU AUTHORITY for RAPID TRANSPORTATION

August 23, 2017

The Honorable Lorraine R. Inouye, Chair
and Members of the Senate Committee
on Transportation and Energy

Hawaii State Capitol

415 South Beretania Street, Room 210

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

The Honorable Donovan M. Dela Cruz, Chair
and Members of the Senate Committee on
Ways and Means

Hawaii State Capitol

415 South Beretania Street, Room 202

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

The Honorable Clarence Nishihara, Chair
and Members of the Senate Committee
on Public Safety, Intergovernmental,
and Military Affairs

Hawaii State Capitol

415 South Beretania Street, Room 214

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Krishniah N. Murthy

INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEO

The Honorable Henry J.C. Aquino, Chair
and Members of the House Committee
on Transportation

Hawaii State Capitol

415 South Beretania Street, Room 419

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

The Honorable Sylvia Luke, Chair
and Members of the House Committee
on Finance
Hawaii State Capitol
415 South Beretania Street, Room 306
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Damien T.K. Kim
CHAIR

Terrence M. Lee
VICE CHAIR

John Henry Felix
Wes Frysztacki
Ford N. Fuchigami
Terri Fujii

Glenn M. Nohara
Ember Shinn
Kathy Sokugawa
Hoyt H. Zia

Dear Chair Inouye, Chair Deia Cruz, Chair Nishihara, Chair Aquino, Chair Luke, and Members of the

Committees:

As requested, the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) forwards to your offices for distribution
to all members on your respective Committees responses to questions received from the Senate Committees
on August 21, 2017, as well as responses to questions raised during the August 14, 2017, Informational

Briefing:

1. Provide reference in the Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA) that defines “minimum operable
segment (MOS).” What does the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) understand the MOS to be?

(Request from Senator Gil Riviere)

Response: Please see Attachment 1. There is no reference in the Full Funding Grant Agreement

(FFGA) that defines the MOS.

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, Alii Place, Suite 1700, 1039 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Phone: (808)768-6159 Fax: (808)768-5110 www.honolulutransit.org

rgay w e e N ey
B e e e  —  ————————————————



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members

Page 2
August

23,2017

The MOS for the Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project (also referred to as the Honolulu Rail
Transit Project) was defined by the Honolulu City Council in Resolution No. 08-261 introduced on
November 13, 2008, and adopted January 28, 2009. Specifically, the MOS is defined as beginning at
the University of Hawaii - West Oahu (near the future Kroc Center), via Farrington Highway and
Kamehameha Highway (adjacent to Pearl Harbor), to Aolele Street serving the Airport, to Dillingham
Boulevard, to Nimitz Highway, to Halekauwila Street, and ending at Ala Moana Center.

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) understands the MOS to be defined as in the FFGA. The
MOS is a segment of the Locally Preferred Alternative that provides the most cost-effective solution
with the greatest benefits for the Honolulu Rail Transit Project (Project). The MOS must be able to
function as a stand-alone project and not be dependent on any future segments being constructed.

What is the process for a stress test? What happens if the project fails the stress test? What is being
done to prevent a failed stress test?

Response: The process for a stress test was described in Chapter 4: Risks and Uncertainties and
Attachment B: Summary of Cash Flow - Sensitivity Analyses of the Financial Plan for the FFGA dated
June 2012. See Attachment 2.

In general, the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) takes into consideration current and future
economic and project schedule information to establish criteria for their analyses. The stress test
does not result in a pass or fail. Rather, should the test result in a funding shortage, the City will be
required to come up with added funding and to develop management strategies to mitigate downside
risks.

These funding and management strategies to mitigate downside risks will be developed after
additional funding beyond year 2027 is known, an updated financial plan is completed, and the FTA
completes their stress analyses. In 2012, the City’s mitigation strategjes included the use of its Tax-
Exempt Commercial Paper program, providing additional debt capacity, use of debt reserve,
additional revenue sources from parking and advertising, and an extension of the General Excise Tax
Surcharge (GET).

HART has developed many funding models using criteria such as a 10% capital cost and a lowered
GET forecast of 3% in anticipation of the FTA stress tests.

What other funding sources are being considered instead of relying solely on the taxpayers to pay for
this project (i.e. public-private partnerships (P3), lease of vacant space, etc.)?

Response: The City Administration will transmit the response to this question by separate cover.

Provide report that includes dollar value on internal cost cutting efforts initiated by HART that is
separate from design and construction costs. Additionally, explain increase of Owner Controlled
Insurance Program (OCIP) from $10M (at FFGA: December 2012) to $99 million (January 2017),
reimbursement to the City for legal services from $8 million (at FFGA: December 2012) to $28 million
(January 2017). (Request from Representative Sylvia Luke)



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members
Page 3
August 23, 2017

Response: The following table represents the summation of 178 individual cost-saving measures
that have been tracked by HART over the past several years. The list is updated periodically to

include new cost-saving measures proposed for the project.

HART Cost Reduction Summary
Cost Reductions Cost Reductions
Contract Implemented Under Evaluation
($Millions) ($Millions)
West Oahu Stations Group (WOSG) 4.6 0.3
Farrington Highway Stations Group (FHSG) 6.1 0.3
West Oahu Farrington Highway Guideway (WOFH) 0.5 1]
Maintenance and Storage Facility (MSF) 0 0
Pearl Highlands Garage and Transit Center (PHGT) 0 215
Kamehameha Highway Stations Group (KHSG) 5.6 0.3
Kamehameha Highway Guideway (KHG) 0.5 0
Airport Design-Build Guideway and Stations (AGU+ASG) 8.4 0
City Center Design-Build Guideway and Stations (CCG+DKSG) 15 21
Core Systems Contract (CSC) 0 0.5
Elevators & Escalators (EE) 0 0
Total ($Millions) 41 238
Examples of Cost-Saving Measures that have been Implemented:
a) HART's directive drawings require all final designers to specify stainless steel balustrades.

The change to galvanized steel was included in the 12/19/2014 FHSG bid documents.

Implemented Savings: $1.4 Million.

b) Kapalama Station originally had Fare Gate Entry Modules (FGEM) on both sides of Dillingham
Boulevard. The Makai side FGEM has already been deleted, but could be provided under a
future Transit Oriented Development (TOD) agreement. Implemented Savings: $1 Million.

Other Cost-Saving Measures Implemented in Addition to the Savings in Above Table:

a) 2016: Split out advanced Dillingham Temporary Utilities (DTU) packages to reduce CCGS

schedule, overhead, and risk pricing. Implemented savings: $40 Million.

b) 2016: Allowed AGS contractor to use drilled shaft load test data from WOFH and KHG.

Implemented savings: $20 Million.




The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members

Page 4
August

23,2017

c) 2016: Relaxed mass concrete specification to reduce cooling requirements. Implemented
savings: $10 Million.

d) 2015: Split 9-pack of West Side Station Group (WSSG) stations into three 3-packages
including WOSG, FHSG, KHSG. Implemented savings: $46 Million.

e) 2013: Eliminated method shafts on Kamehameha Highway Guideway (KHG). Implemented
savings: $2 Million.

f) 2012: Eliminated guideway lighting. Implemented savings for full guideway: $12 million.

g Value Engineering Change Proposal (VECP) for piles at Waipahu Transit Station. Implemented
savings: $3 Million.

h) Eliminating bioretention where possible. Implemented savings is under review.

i) Deferring certain elevators for future installation. Implemented savings: $20 Million.

J) Change of the canopy design. Implemented savings: $10 million.

k) Minimize the need for station personnel. Future cost-savings in personnel (not calculated).

Other Cost-Saving Measures Currently Under Consideration

The garage at the Pearl Highlands Garage and Transit Center provides 40% of the total number of
spaces required by the project as indicated in the Final Environmental Impact Statement (FEIS).
HART could consider deferring until a separate funding source has been identified. HART would
provide temporary parking at other locations, such as adjacent to the University of Hawaii West Oahu
(UHWO) Station, the Hoopili Station, or elsewhere. Cost saving potential: $215 Million.

At the Downtown Station, the Makai fare gate entry module could be deleted, but vertical circulation
would still be required on Makai side to access the Makai platform. Bathroom on Makai side would
be eliminated. Bathroom on the Mauka side would be expanded. Cost Saving Potential:

$1.5 Million. The increase in OCIP from $10 million (at FFGA: December 2012) to $99 million
(January 2017) is best explained in two ways. First, the original estimate of $10 million was too low
for a project of this size. Secondly, the $99 million includes over $50 million in funding that is
provided to an escrow account for those claims that are covered under the deductible. If claims are
held to a minimum, the remaining escrow is returned to the Project.

The increase in the reimbursement to the City for legal services from $8 million (at FFGA: December
2012) to $28 million (January 2017) is best explained as follows: (1) the original estimate of $8
million was a low estimate and based on three City attorneys and a minimal contract for outside
counsel; and (2) the City attorneys now number seven and the cost for legal services for right-of-way
has greatly exceeded the amount originally estimated.



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members

Page 5

August 23, 2017

5. If there are none, when will cost-saving measures start to be looked at? When will those findings be
report to the Legislature?

Response: See response to Question No. 4 above that cites cost savings measures.

6. How has value engineering reduced costs for the rapid transit system project?

Response: HART implemented a formal Value Engineering (VE) Study in 2011 on the overall rail
transit corridor. The VE study was facilitated by Value Management Strategies (VMS). The significant
implemented cost saving ideas from this VE study are listed below.

a)

g

Load test more shafts and increase resistance factor. Savings: $25 Million.
Use tip grouting for drilled shafts. Savings: $5 Million.

Perform sequential testing with O-cells for friction. Savings: $18 Million.
Minimize the use of permanent casing for drilled shafts. Savings: $47 Million.
Optimize lateral resistance of drilled shafts. Savings: $10 Million.

Shift guideway alignment makai at Middle Street Station. Savings: $1.3Million.

Relax coincident vertical and horizontal geometric design criterion and lower profile.
Savings: $1.1 Million.

Additional Value Engineering efforts by HART include:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

2016: Primary and secondary mitigation lists submitted to FTA (26 Primary mitigations, and
52 Secondary mitigations, and 6 Funding ideas) have been considered. Eleven of these ideas
have been implemented or partially implemented representing approximately $25 miilion in
savings to the project.

2016: Alternative Technical Concepts (ATC’s) on AGS. (These ATC's are proprietary to the
bidders but have resulted in approximately $25 million in savings to the project.)

2012: Station modular design. This has saved approximately 10% of the station costs for
modularity, equating to $20 million in savings.

Pre-2011 station VE study for efficiencies in station layout and concept design.

HART is exploring the feasibility of incorporating photovoltaic panels at the Rail Operations
Center and other Project facilities in order to offset energy costs.



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members

Page 6

August 23, 2017

Non-Design and Construction Ideas

a) Moving the terminus of the Ala Moana Station in the Ewa direction. This alignment change
will help with future project extensions to UH Manoa and reduced costs. Savings: $6 Million.

b) Early utilities package for CCGS. Savings: $40 Million.

c) Structures optimization study, one for superstructure, one for substructure. Resulted in the
implementation of drilled shafts and segmental box. This value planning effort was to
implement the guideway work in the most economical manner.

d) The modular station design. The Guideway VMS study. Ala Moana Station shift. ATC's on
WOFH, KHG, and ASG. Ranged $20M to $30M in savings per project.

e) Reducing cost of Right of Way (ROW) acquisition by using property slices versus full takes.
We've only had full takes of about 15 properties. There have been hundreds of partial takes
which have maintained the businesses in place.

f) Utilizing several properties by leasing to others until such time as HART must take it for
construction purposes.

g) Concessions and advertising at stations. Looking at power, utility connections, and space
requirements to accommodate in the future. This is a policy issue to be decided by City
officials.

Provide list of change orders approved and pending, including the original cost, and description of
each currently included in HART's $8.165 billion project cost figure. (Request from Senator Lorraine
Inouye) Additionally, provide list of change orders rejected and associated value. (Request from
Representative Matthew LoPresti) Provide an outline that clearly shows where cost-saving measures
are being introduced to the rapid transit systems project.

Response: Please see Attachment 3a entitled “Executed Change Orders,” Attachment 3b entitled
“Open/Pending Change Orders,” and Attachment 3¢ entitled “Rejected Change Orders” as of

August 16, 2017. Note that in some of the Open/Pending Change Orders, the Rough Order of
Magnitude (ROM) cost has not been developed at this time since the potential change is being vetted
for merit.

Additionally, in response to the request for Rejected Change Orders and their associated dollar value,
the majority of the rejected change orders were deemed to have “No Merit"; and therefore, a ROM
was not determined.

See response to Question 4 for list of cost-saving measures.



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members

Page 7

August 23, 2017

Provide the financial recovery plan to build the rapid transit project to Middle Street. Is there a plan
to continue the project to completion at Ala Moana? How much funding will be needed for the
remaining 4.8 miles of the City Center guideway segment?

Response: Currently, HART has issued contracts that enable completion of the Project to Middle
Street with financing costs and adequate contingency included. HART’s current cost estimate to
complete this work is $6.8 billion. It does not include the Pearl Highlands Garage, Transit Center, and
Ramps.

FTA has noted that stopping at Middle Street was not acceptable; as such, there is no financial
recovery plan up to Middle Street.

HART notes that its Recovery Plan submitted to the FTA on April 28, 2017, included a Plan B “Build to
Budget” scenario. This scenario was based on projected revenues of $6.8 billion and included
guideway to the Downtown Station but excluding all stations between Middle Street and the
Downtown Station, the Pearl Highlands Garage and Transit Center and Ramps, financing costs, and
contingency. Subsequently, the FTA has indicated that this was not acceptable.

In response to the question to complete the Project to the Ala Moana Station, the additional funding
needed to complete the City Center Guideway Section with all stations and the Pearl Highlands
Garage, Transit Center, and Ramps is estimated to be an additional $1.702 billion. The current cost
estimate to complete the total Project is $8.165 billion (excluding financing charges).

Both of these scenarios assume that FTA continues to fund the Project as planned and does not ask
for repayment of Federal funds paid. If repayment is required, the City would incur those costs to
repay the FTA.

Do HART contracts include language that outlines the process for change orders? Is it in contract to
allow or is there a process to authorize? Is there a check and balance on who reviews beyond HART
board?

Response: Yes. HART contracts are very specific in the General Conditions of the procurement
documents/specifications. It is usually identified in a section identified as Modifications and
Termination - Change Orders/Price Adjustments. There is a specific process to be followed to have
change orders authorized.

All change orders are initially processed through field staff led by a project manager and the change
orders are reviewed and approved by a change control committee. All change orders are signed by
the CEO as the Chief Contracting Officer and all change orders over $1 million are submitted to the
HART Board for approval.



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members

Page 8

August 23, 2017

10.

Provide chart of local and non-local jobs created from inception through present of the Project.

Provide a breakout of the demographics of the transit work force, including the change from the start
of the project to the current demographics? Please provide a detailed explanation why so many non-
residents were brought to Hawaii to work on this project. (Request from Senator Donovan Dela Cruz).

Response: HART has had significant success in hiring City employees to staff the Project, but also
relies on consultant staff in order to meet the Technical Capacity and Capability (TCC) requirements
set forth by the FTA. We have also had significant challenges with high turnover rates among city
employees, but overall, the trend is positive.

As of July 31, 2017, HART has 112 city employees and 17 Project Management Support Consultant
(PMSC) employees on staff. When the Project was created in 2007, it was staffed with 6 city
employees and 30 PMSC employees. So the project staffing composition has gone from 17% city
personnel to 87% city personnel and from 83% consultant personnel to 13% consultant personnel.

The high turnover rate is a reflection of a lack of job security working at HART and the inability of HART
to offer competitive salaries for temporary positions. In the private sector, low job security is offset
with higher compensation. In a typical government environment, civil service employees endure lower
compensation in order to enjoy higher job security. HART cannot offer job stability or private sector
salaries.

HART competes for qualified employees on the open market and the vast majority of HART positions
are not suitable for entry level candidates. Employees are expected to work at the fully functioning
level upon start of employment and they expect to be compensated accordingly. The HART Board of
Directors has been very proactive supporting HART’s efforts to pay reasonable salaries and we have
made some progress in that area. Reliance on consultants in a project of this nature is essential but
HART will continue to strive to staff the project with more city employees and less consultants
wherever possible.

Besides the 129 employees that comprise the HART Ohana, HART has a consultant staff that consists
of the General Engineering Consultant (GEC) contract, the Construction Engineering and Inspection
(CE&I) contract - West, the Construction Engineering and Inspection (CE&I) contract - East and the
Core Systems Technical Support contract. Following is a chart of the contracts broken down by total
workforce and resident workers, along with the percentages.

Additionally, we have included the same information for the Laborers and Mechanics on all of the
construction contracts. This information was gathered through HART's efforts under the Davis Bacon
Act and HRS 104 in which HART reviews the various certified payrolls and actually interviews the
construction contractors’ staff. However, there is no vehicle under which HART can gather the same
information from the construction contractors’ management staff. As you may note, both the HART
team comprised of city employees and consultants and the various contractors exceed 85% in local

residency.



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members
Page 9
August 23, 2017

HART Breakdown of Total Employees versus Resident Employees

Number of
Total Employees Percentage
Number of who are that are
Group Employees Residents Residents
HART (City Employees) 112 112 100%
Program Management Support Contract 17 11 65%
General Engineering Contract 44 26 59%
Construction, Engineering and Inspection ~
West 48 41 85%
Construction, Engineering and Inspection —
East 30 30 100%
Core Systems Technical Support Contract 11 11 100%
Total: 262 231 88%
Cumulative Construction Contractors' Staff -
Laborers, Mechanics, Others 4,400 3,778 86%

11.

12.

13.

Note: HART does not have the ability to determine construction contractors' management demographics.

Provide list of FFGA transit projects that have changes in route and scope, as well as the amount
each of those projects were required to pay back to the FTA. (Request from Senator Donna Kim)

Response: Anecdotally, the FTA states that only one FTA project with a FFGA has made changes with
regards to scope, namely the Los Angeles Metro Red Line Project which consisted of three minimum
operable segments and received an eventual commitment of $1.42 billion in 1994.

In 1997, over concerns with the project, FTA requested a Recovery Plan that was approved in 1998.
One of the three minimum operable segments was deleted and the funding was reduced to $609
million.

Provide a detailed plan for operations revenues.

Response: The City Administration will transmit response to this question by separate cover.

If the real property tax increases, how would that affect the bond rating?

Response: The City Administration will transmit response to this question by separate cover.



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members
Page 10
August 23, 2017

14.

15.

16.

17.

It was mentioned that there is a TOD implementation strategy which includes various financing tools
and catalytic projects. Please provide examples of financing tools and catalytic projects.

Response: The City Administration will transmit response to this question by separate cover.

How are the costs associated with infrastructure, as related to the rapid transit system project, being
funded?

Response: The City Administration will transmit response to this question by separate cover.

Provide a copy of HART's PowerPoint presentation at the August 14, 2017 Informational Hearing.
(Request from Senator Lorraine Inouye).

Response: Please see Attachment 4.

Provide explanation of the Ala Moana Station location adjustment. Also, does HART plan to study an
at-grade option from Middle Street to the Ala Moana Station. (Request from Senator Laura Thielen)

Response: While HART remains focused on the construction of the first 20 miles of the rail project
that includes a guideway alignment to the Ala Moana Transit Station site via Kona Street between
Pensacola and Kona Iki Streets, efforts are being considered to preserve options for a future second
project extension to the University of Hawaii at Manoa. This is especially important since new
development projects have complicated opportunities to extend the system in the Koko Head
direction along Kona Street since the Locally Preferred Alternative (LPA) was selected in 2007.

With regards to details about the Ala Moana Transit Station, HART has been working to refine the
design and ultimate location of this station in order to better accommodate existing and planned
development in the immediate area. HART is proposing to shift the station 200 feet in the Ewa
direction from its currently-approved location. (The currently-approved location has been shifted
300 feet in the Ewa direction from the original location depicted in the Final Environmental Impact
Statement (FEIS).) The proposed shift, the current location, and the original FEIS location, are all
depicted in Attachment 5.

The proposed shift in station location, if approved, will offer the following benefits: increased
opportunities for bus-rail integration; significant savings in HART Right-of-Way acquisitions in and
adjacent to Ala Moana Center, and; preservation of options for extension routes to Waikiki and to the
University of Hawaii at Manoa.

From a technical standpoint a switch to at-grade through town will likely require a switch from a third-
rail metro to an overhead catenary light rail system. This would add significant time and cost for the
purchase of new vehicles, systems contractor, new operations and maintenance facility for the Light
Rail Operations.

At-grade construction typically requires the largest amount of utility relocation in advance of
installation of the rail infrastructure. In conjunction with utility relocations, an at-grade alignment will



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members
Page 11
August 23, 2017

likely require significant right-of-way purchases and resuit in significant public/business impacts. At-
grade train operations will be affected by over the road traffic and traffic congestion which would very
likely negatively affect the end-to-end run times and as a result ridership. For example, an at-grade
system, to accommodate street crossings and cross traffic, would be limited to six (6) minute
headways, and in order to limit traffic interruptions, train length would be limited to two cars per train.
These facts represent critical reasons why both the City and the FTA concurred that at-grade
alternatives in City Center would result in lower system capacity, and ultimately would fail to meet the
Project’s stated goals and needs.

Additionally, trenching for archeological resources would have to occur throughout the length of the
full alignment, rather than isolating potential archeological impacts to column and station footprint
locations. Preliminary investigations have already been done for most column and station locations.

An at-grade rail alignment through town would have a range of potential environmental impacts that
would need to be examined, including, but not limited to, alternate alignments and right of way plans;
traffic and pedestrian concerns along city and state roadways; impacts to businesses, schools, and
planned and existing developments; impacts to historic and cultural properties; sound and vibrational
impacts, visual impacts, and so on. These would likely require the production of a new or
supplemental EIS. The processing requirements of a supplemental EIS are no different than a new
EIS.

Additionally, delays in construction while a new or supplemental EIS is prepared would likely cause
cost increases equivalent to approximately 10% of the total project cost per year of delay, along with
exposing HART and the City to costly litigation based on these new extended delays. A new or
supplemental EIS would take 2 to 6 years to complete, depending on scope.

Discussion about the challenges associated with at-grade alternatives is provided in Section 8.6.13 of
the Final EIS. Primary challenges include (a) reduced system capacity and speed, (b) conflicts with
mixed-traffic, and (c) construction impacts and cost. In fact, the FTA's original Record of Decision and
as amended (dated 1/18/2011 and 9/30/2013, respectively) noted:

“At-grade Light-rail Transit and At-Grade Alternatives in Downtown - The process
considered 15 combinations of tunnel, at-grade, or elevated alighments between
iwilei and Ward Avenue and five different alignments through Downtown. Some
of the technical considerations associated with an at-grade versus elevated
alignment through Downtown included: (1) System Capacity, Speed, and
Reliability ~ The short, 200-foot (or less) blocks in Downtown would permanently
limit an at-grade system to two-car trains to prevent stopped trains from blocking
vehicular traffic on cross-streets; (2) Mixed-Traffic Conflicts — An at-grade system
would have prevented effective coordination of traffic signals in the delicately
balanced signal network in Downtown. An at-grade light rail system with
continuous tracks in-street would have created major impediments to turning
movements; (3) Construction Impacts - An at-grade rail system would have
increased utility conflicts and impacts to sensitive cultural resources; (4) Purpose
and Need - An at-grade system would not have met the Project’s Purpose and
Need because it would not have satisfied the mobility and reliability needs of the
Project.” (p. 4, Attachment 6, emphasis added)



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members
Page 12
August 23, 2017

18.

19.

20.

21.

As such, HART notes that at-grade alternatives have already been thoroughly examined, and the
finding firming indicate that at-grade alternatives do not represent any potential for cost or time
savings.

Provide cash flow projections that incorporates assumptions proposed by the House, specifically an
extension of the general excise tax (GET) for one year to December 31, 2028, 99%-1% split of the GET
and an increase in the transient accommodations tax (TAT) by 1% from January 1, 2018 to

December 31, 2028. Note that in the House-approved floor draft amendment of SB 1183, SD2,

HD2, CD1, $25 million of the annual TAT revenue would be allocated to a New Start Education
Special Fund. (Request from Representative Nadine Nakamura)

Response: Please see Attachment 7 entitled Financial Projections- Stressed
HART has prepared the attached scenarios at the direction of the City Administration.

The enclosed cashflow projection incorporates the assumptions proposed by the House in SB 1183,
SD2, HD2, CD1. These assumptions include: (1) extending the GET surcharge to 12/31/2028; (2)
changing the GET split to 99%/1%; (3) increasing the TAT by 1% statewide; (4) requiring an annual
$25 million reduction of the TAT proceeds for education; (5) requiring a transfer from the City to the
Project equal to Oahu’s TAT ($44 million annually); and (6) requiring a transfer from the City to the
Project ($22 million annually) to offset the Project’s admin costs.

In this scenario, the GET revenues are projected to grow at 3%. The TAT growth rate is projected to
grow at 4%. And the remaining Project costs increase by 10%. Under these assumptions, the project
would end with a deficit of $1,635 million when the projection is “stressed” similar to the FTA
approved original FFGA Financial Plan (June 2012) and even after the City’s total contribution of over
$700 million (City TAT Transfer to Rail and HART Administrative Offset).

Provide confirmation that no state funds provided for the rail project will be used for other than
construction and ROW acquisitions. (Request from Representative Romy Cachola).

Response: Since HART's inception, no State funds have been used for other than construction and
ROW acquisition. See Attachment 8, which is a letter signed by HART's Interim Executive Director and
CEO.

Provide a copy of the Contract Change Procedure document. (Request from Representative Andria
Tupola).

Response: Please see Attachment 9, entitled Contract Change Procedure 5.CA-11, Rev. 3.0 -
June 8, 2017.

Provide project cost evolution referenced in KN Murthy’s testimony that provide studies increase in
construction costs and other associated costs. (Request from Representative Andria Tupola)

Response: Please see Attachment 10 entitled Project Cost Evolution.



The Honorable Committee Chairs and Members
Page 13
August 23, 2017

As identified in this attachment, 59% of the $3.2B growth in Design & Construction and Vehicles/Core
Systems are a result of (1) escalation shift in RSD from 2019 to 2025; (2) premature award of West
Oahu Farrington Highway Guideway (East Kapolei to Pearl Highlands) Contract (WOFH), Kamehameha
Highway Guideway (Pearl Highlands to Aloha Stadium) Contract (KHG), Maintenance and Storage
Facility Contract (MSF) and Core Systems Contract; (3) procurement delays for not awarding the Pearl
Highlands (27 months), City Center Guideway Section (20 months), Airport Guideway and Stations
and All Westside Stations (10 months), Ansaldo Contract (Vehicles/Systems) (delay of award from
unsuccessful vendor protest) and identified risk exposures and known changes.

13% of the $3.2B growth in contingency was needed to account for historical experiences,
unawarded contracts, risk exposures and revenue service date (RSD) shift

15% of the $3.2B growth for staff and consultants was included in the Core Systems Oversight
contract that resulted in six years extended level of efforts for shift in RSD from 2019 to 2025

8% of the $3.2B growth for Hawaiian Electric Company (HECO) utilities was due to utility relocations
and high voltage clearance conflicts and replacement of 46kV and 138kV transmission lines along
WOFH and KHG corridor

3% of the $3.2B for Owner-Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) which included premium
adjustments for construction cost increases and schedule extension due to RSD shift.

1% of the $3.2B for 100 new private easement acquisitions for undergrounding of HECO utilities.

And, 1% of the $3.2B for claim and litigation support, more specifically legal costs related to delays in
issuances of Notices to Proceed, Archaeological Inventory Survey, and Federal lawsuits.

Thank you for this opportunity to provide the enclosed information. Should there be any further questions,
please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Very truly yours,

Krishni

N. Murthy

Interim Executive Director and CEO

Attachments

ccC:

HART Board of Directors

Mr. Roy K. Amemiya, Jr., Managing Director
Honolulu City Council

Office of the City Clerk



ATTACHMENT 1

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

WASHINGTON, D.C.

FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU
through its
HONOLULU AUTHORITY FOR RAPID TRANSPORTATION

HONOLULU RAIL TRANSIT PROJECT

HI-03-0047-02


dchang
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 1


TABLE OF CONTENTS

FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS ... oottt ettt ettt ek bbbttt et b et ae st ata s 2
SECTION 2. PURPOSES OF AGREEMENT .......ccciiiiintrnnrtntrtitrtcteist ettt sae s r s sos sttt esa s esasasasesesanas 4
SECTION 3. PREVIOUS FEDERAL DOCUMENTS AND GRANTS .....cccceirrrereercirreertricneieeoneesscsseeaons 5
SECTION 4. OBLIGATION TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT ......oooiiiiiirririeietnrertreeeceieiesesiecnseesee e sasessrons 5
SECTION 5. REVENUE SERVICE DATE AND LEVELS OF SERVICE.........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 9
SECTION 6. NET PROJECT COST ...ttt ese et eee s e sas e s s e b e s e snse st sasesssmens 6
SECTION 7. ESTIMATED NET PROJECT COST .....ooiiiiiiieriectreciercerneieene e eses st sesessessasesessesensseesesssesnns 7
SECTION 8. LIMITATIONS OF THE FEDERAL FUNDING COMMITMENT......ccecviiirrnrirenescreeerrieenienens 7
SECTION 9. FEDERAL FUNDING-—OTHER SOURGCES........ccccisnreirrireicicinrieeneeerenisseasssesenssressssssessssesessesens 8
SECTION 10. LOCAL FINANCIAL COMMITMENT—CAPITAL COSTS .....coeoeiirnrirerrernrereneeneererenssseenaesans 8
SECTION 11. AUTHORIZATION TO ADVANCE PROJECT WITHOUT PREJUDICE..........coccovvrrrerirrrrenennen 9
SECTION 12. LOCAL FINANCIAL COMMITMENT--OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE COSTS................ 9
SECTION 13. BASELINE COST ESTIMATE .....oooiireereeietecreriereteireiesne et coste e e st ae s sassessssse e nseens 9
SECTION 14. BASELINE SCHEDULE ......oooiriiiiretr ettt iraetst et sosesse s st s s s e se e e e ssssosensenses 10
SECTION 15. PROJECT MANAGEMENT OVERSIGHT ......c..ccoiimiriiniietreecetiteteeene st s sasasesensanees 10
SECTION 16. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ....ccoriiiiirietrciriiereieenicririsorncesistessstesseasressnesssessssessasesassssssencs 10
SECTION 17. LABOR PROTECTION ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieiinciiicce st renesesessre e e s et se et senessesassenessasennen 11
SECTION 18. GOVERNMENT ACTIONS ..ottt sttt e et et et sae e s st s sannesnsen s 11
SECTION 19. REMEDIES.........cot ittt st ene st st stess st et st et ese st et st esae et st s e sre st et enesseseestnnsensesnasensssens 12
SECTION 20. CONTENTS OF AGREEMENT ..ottt scone e sre s eeen e b et s sessenes 12
SECTION 21. SIMULTANEOUS CREATION OF AGREEMENT IN ELECTRONIC FORMAT.........ccccccveeurnne 13
SECTION 23. ATTACHMENTS—INCORPORATION .....ccociiriiiriecrrcetitetcrecre e seceesteneseereesecneesesseeniens 13
SECTION 24. NOTICES ...ttt sttt bttt b s e st ss e e e e e na e semenennenees 13
SECTION 25. APPLICABLE LAW ..ottt ettt sttt aen s e s s e sennennen 14
SECTION 26. AWARD AND EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT.......coooiiirrrcrceenrteeereeenenreenenenes 14
EXECUTION BY GRANTEE ..ottt ettt e s e st 15
AFFIRMATION OF GRANTEE'S ATTORNEY ..ottt erenes et esnenesnsesaenesaenssesnsseneneneas 15
ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT 1 SCOPE OF THE PROJECT

ATTACHMENT 1A VICINITY MAP

ATTACHMENT 1B PROJECT MAP

ATTACHMENT 2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION

ATTACHMENT 3 BASELINE COST ESTIMATE

ATTACHMENT 3A  PROJECT BUDGET

ATTACHMENT 4 BASELINE SCHEDULE

ATTACHMENT 5 PRIOR GRANTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS
ATTACHMENT 6 SCHEDULE OF FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PROJECT
ATTACHMENT 7 MEASURES TO MITIGATE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS
ATTACHMENT 8 NEW STARTS “BEFORE AND AFTER” STUDY



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT
(FTA FFGA-19, October 1, 2012)

On the date the authorized U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) official signs this Full Funding Grant Agreement, the Government (FTA) has awarded
Federal assistance in support of the Project described below. Upon Execution of this Full
Funding Grant Agreement by the Grantee named below, the Grantee affirms this Award by the
Government (FTA Award), and enters into this Full Funding Grant Agreement with FTA. The
following documents are incorporated by reference and made part of this Full Funding Grant
Agreement:
(1) "Federal Transit Administration Master Agreement," FTA MA(19), October 1, 2012,
[http://www.fta.dot.gov/documents/19-Master.pdf];
(2) The Certifications and Assurances applicable to the Project that the Grantee has
selected and provided to FTA, and
(3) Any Award notification containing special conditions or requirements, if issued.
FTA AWARD
The Government (FTA) hereby awards a Full Funding Grant as follows:
Project Number(s): HI-03-0047-02

Grantee: The City and County of Honolulu, through its Honolulu Authority for Rapid
Transportation (HART)

Citation of Statutes Authorizing the Project: 49 U.S.C. §§ 5309(b), 5309(d)

Estimated Net Project Cost: $5,121,693,163

Maximum FTA Amount Awarded [Including This Amendment]: $323,990,000
Maximum FTA New Starts Funds Awarded [Including this Amendment]: $319,990,000
Amount of This FTA Award: $255,000,000

Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution: $1,550,000,000

Maximum Percentage of FTA Participation: 34 percent

Maximum Percentage of New Starts Participation: 30 percent



Dates of U.S. Department of Labor Certifications of Transit Employee Protective
Arrangements:

Original Project or

Amendment Numbers: Certification Dates:
HI-96-X001 July 27, 2009
HI-03-0047 July 7,2010
HI-03-0047-01 May 26, 2011
HI-03-0047-02 August 28, 2012

Revenue Service Date: January 31, 2020

Project Description: The Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project) consists of design and
construction of a 20-mile, grade separated fixed rail system from East Kapolei to the Ala
Moana Center in Honolulu, Hawaii. From East Kapolei the Project proceeds to the University
of Hawai’i at West Oahu, then east to Pearl Harbor, the Honolulu International Airport, and
ends at Kona Street adjacent to Ala Moana Center. The Project will operate in an exclusive
right-of-way and will be grade separated except for a 0.6-mile, at grade section near Leeward
Community College. The Project includes 21 stations, 80 rail vehicles and a Maintenance and
Storage Facility.

For a more detailed description, see Attachments 1 and 2.



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS

THIS FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION FULL FUNDING GRANT AGREEMENT
(Agreement) is entered into by the City and County of Honolulu (Grantee), and the United States of
America, acting through the United States Department of Transportation, Federal Transit
Administration (FTA or Government).

WHEREAS, the Grantee has determined through the local planning process that construction of a
20-mile, elevated fixed guideway rail system from East Kapolei to the Ala Moana Center (Project),
would effectively and efficiently serve the transportation needs of the City and County of Honolulu.

WHEREAS, the Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) will design, construct and
implement the Project in accordance with the Revised Charter of the City and County of Honolulu,
Article XVII, which established HART as a semi-autonomous public transit authority and unit of the
City and County of Honolulu.

WHEREAS, the Grantee has developed a Financial Plan, as herein defined, using a combination of
local, state, and Federal funds to finance the costs of the Project and, in accordance with its plan, has
requested a Grant, as herein defined, of Federal financial assistance in the Project.

WHEREAS, the Government has previously provided to the Grantee $4,000,000 in American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds and $64,990,000 in capital New Starts funds
authorized under the Federal Transit Laws for development of the Project.

WHEREAS, the Government has determined to enter into this Agreement and to support final
design and construction of the Project up to a Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution
of $1,550,000,000 in capital New Starts funds subject to all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantee has submitted its request for Federal assistance (the Application) and the
Government has received and is relying upon the Grantee's assurances, certifications, and all other
documents required as conditions precedent to a Grant of assistance by the Government for the
Project; and, in its submissions, the Grantee has demonstrated justification for the Project, has
demonstrated its financial, organizational, legal, and technical capacity as is necessary to Complete
the Project within the maximum amount of Federal assistance set forth in this Agreement, and has
demonstrated the capability to secure non-Federal funds as may be necessary for such completion.



WHEREAS, the Government has determined that the Project is justified based on a comprehensive
review of its mobility improvements, environmental benefits, cost effectiveness, land use, economic
development effects, and the congestion relief associated with the project; the Project is supported
by policies and land use patterns that promote public transportation, including plans for future land
use and rezoning, and economic development around public transportation stations; and the Project
is supported by an acceptable degree of local financial commitment, including evidence of stable and
dependable financing sources to construct, maintain, and operate the Project.

WHEREAS, the Government and the Grantee have agreed that their respective duties and
responsibilities as related to the completion of the Project shall be determined by and under the terms
and conditions of this Agreement and have agreed that this Agreement shall be recognized as the
sole understanding between the Government and the Grantee in consideration of the mutual
promises as set forth in this Agreement.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and the parties' mutual promises as set forth in this
Federal Transit Administration Full Funding Grant Agreement, the Grantee and the Government
agree to the specific terms, conditions and provisions set forth in this entire Agreement including, in
particular, the specific terms of the following Sections and Attachments:

SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS

""Agreement'' means this Federal Transit Administration Full Funding Grant Agreement (FFGA)
and consists of all parts and documents listed in Section 20 of this Agreement, "Contents of
Agreement,”" and will include all future addenda, substitutions, modifications and amendments as
and when legally executed and effective. (This definition supersedes the definition of "Grant
Agreement" set forth in Section 1.j of the Federal Transit Administration Master Agreement (Master
Agreement), incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.)

"Application' means those documents and written submissions filed by or on behalf of the Grantee
pursuant to its request for Federal financial assistance for support of the Project and relied upon by
the Government as satisfaction of the legal and policy requirements of Grant award. The
Application includes all explanatory, supporting, or supplementary documents related to the Project
that the Government relied upon in its determination to obligate and award Federal funds for the
Project. (This definition is intended to supplement the definition "Application" set forth in Section
1.a of the Master Agreement, incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.)

"Baseline Cost Estimate' means the Application document described in Section 13 of this
Agreement and set forth in the Tables that comprise Attachment 3. The requirements of the Baseline
Cost Estimate are set forth in FTA Circular 5200.1A, "Full Funding Grant Agreements Guidance,"
as may be revised from time to time. The Baseline Cost Estimate reflects the total anticipated cost
of the Project as of the Date of this Agreement.

"Complete the Project' means to accomplish all of the scope and activities of the Project as
described in Attachment 1, "Scope of the Project,” and Attachment 2, "Project Description."

"Date of this Agreement'" means the date the Government awards this Full Funding Grant



Agreement.

"Estimated Net Project Cost' means the amount that is calculated by subtracting the cost that can
reasonably be financed from the Grantee's revenue from the total anticipated cost of the Project as
reflected in the "Baseline Cost Estimate,"” Attachment 3. The Estimated Net Project Cost is set forth
in Section 7 of this Agreement.

"Financial Plan'' means the plan accepted by the Government as part of the Application process
describing the Grantee's financial condition and capability to Complete the Project and to maintain
and operate the Project together with its existing transit system. It includes all explanatory,
supporting and supplementary documents, commitments, and agreements accepted or approved by
the Government.

"Government' means the United States of America, acting through the Federal Transit
Administration of the United States Department of Transportation.

"Grantee' means the City and County of Honolulu, acting through its Honolulu Authority for
Rapid Transportation (HART).

"Grant(s)'' means, in singular and plural forms, the obligation and award of Federal financial
assistance by the Government pursuant to the laws codified at 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53.

"Levels of Service' means the hours of service and the service headways set forth in Attachment 1,
""Scope of the Project."

"Local Share' means that portion of the Grantee's local financial commitment that is the Grantee's
legally required share of the Net Project Cost.

"Master Agreement' means the standard terms and conditions applicable to recipients of Federal
financial assistance from the Government. It is updated and published annually. It is incorporated
by reference and made part of this Agreement and identified in Federal Fiscal Year 2013 by FTA
Form MA(19) (October 1, 2012).

"Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution' means the limit of Federal capital New
Starts financial participation in the Project. (The amount of the "Maximum Federal New Starts
Financial Contribution" is set forth in Section 8 of this Agreement, "Limitations of the Federal
Funding Commitment," and is only a portion of the total Federal financial contribution for the
Project.)

"Maximum FTA Amount Awarded" means the total amount of Federal funds from all sources
administered by FTA and awarded for the Project, regardless of source, and available to the Grantee.
(This amount is set forth in the first page of this Agreement.)

"Net Project Cost" means the cost of the Project that cannot reasonably be financed from the
Grantee's revenues.



"Project" means the transit/transportation improvements the Grantee has promised to implement as
a condition of its Full Funding Grant. A description of the Project is set forth in Attachment 1,
"Scope of the Project." Activities to carry out the project scope are set forth in Attachment 2,
"Project Description."

"Project Costs'' means all costs eligible for Federal financial participation under the terms of this
Agreement and consistent with the cost principles set forth in Section 9 of the Master Agreement,
"Payments."

""Recovery Plan'' means a plan developed by the Grantee, and accepted by the Government,
whereby the Grantee will take every reasonable measure to minimize any delay in achieving the
baseline schedule set forth in Attachment 4 to this Agreement (the Baseline Schedule) and eliminate
or otherwise mitigate [recover] any increase in the total project costs as currently estimated, as
compared to the total project cost identified in Attachment 3 to this Agreement (the Baseline Cost
Estimate).

""Revenue Service Date'' means the date certain upon which the Grantee shall commence revenue
operations of the Project as defined in Section 5 of this Agreement.

SECTION 2. PURPOSES OF AGREEMENT
Pursuant to 49 U.S.C. § 5309, the purposes of this Agreement are to:

(a) provide Federal financial assistance to the Grantee in the form of this Full Funding Grant and
possible future awards of financial assistance as contemplated under this Agreement, not to exceed
the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution for the Project, as is and may be awarded
under this Agreement and the laws codified at 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 for purposes that are consistent
with those statutes, implementing regulations, and other applicable laws and regulations;

(b) describe the Project and set forth the mutual understandings, terms, conditions, rights and
obligations of the parties related to implementing the Project, the future management and operation
of the Project, and the manner in which Project real property and equipment will be used;

(c) establish the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution for the Project, and the
manner in which all future Federal funds for the Project, if any, will be awarded and released to the
Grantee;

(d) establish the Grantee's financial commitment to the Project including its obligation to fund the
Local Share, its obligation to Complete the Project with a specified amount of Federal assistance, its
obligation to achieve revenue operation of the Project by a specified date, its obligation to pay all
costs necessary to Complete the Project that are in excess of the Estimated Net Project Cost and its
obligation to finance the future maintenance and operational costs of the Project; and

(e) facilitate timely and efficient management of the Project.



SECTION 3. PREVIOUS FEDERAL DOCUMENTS AND GRANTS

(a) The Government's laws, policies and procedures require the completion of a project
development process and environmental review prior to the Award and Execution of this Agreement.
Prior Grants of Federal assistance awarded by the Government for this project development process
are described in Attachment 5 to this Agreement. These Grants (and any other documents that are
described in Attachment 5, including Letters of No Prejudice) are incorporated by reference and
made part of this Agreement, except for the terms and conditions thereof specifically superseded by
this Agreement. Further, in executing this Agreement, the Grantee assures that the certifications and
assurances (made by the Grantee or on behalf of the Grantee or by a third party) upon which the
Government relied in these prior actions were made to the Government in good faith and to the best
of the Grantee's knowledge and belief, and that the Grantee has no present knowledge of facts or
circumstances substantially affecting the continued validity of these certifications and assurances
that the Grantee has not formally conveyed to the Government prior to the Government's Award of
funding set forth in this Agreement.

(b) This Agreement does not discharge or rescind any of the terms, conditions, or obligations
established under the documents set forth in Attachment 5 unless specifically stated otherwise
herein. Further, the terms, conditions and obligations of this Agreement take precedence over the
provisions of all prior agreements related to the Project between the Grantee and the Government
and will be controlling for all actions related to the Project taken after the Date of this Agreement,
unless specifically stated otherwise herein.

(c) No amendments will be sought or approved to increase the amount of funds in the prior Grants
listed in Attachment 5 beyond the amounts described in this Agreement as available to the Project.

SECTION 4. OBLIGATION TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT

(a) The Government has no obligation to provide any financial assistance for the Project beyond the
Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution. If the total Federal funding provided under
Section 8 of this Agreement, "Limitations of the Federal Funding Commitment," is insufficient to
undertake revenue operations of the Project and the subsequent activities necessary to Complete the
Project, the Grantee agrees to Complete the Project and accepts sole responsibility for the payment
of any additional costs (overruns).

(b) If at any time during its efforts to Complete the Project the Grantee determines that the total
project cost will exceed the Baseline Cost Estimate, the Grantee must immediately notify the
Government of the amount of the difference and the reasons for the difference. Further, the Grantee
must provide the Government with a Recovery Plan that demonstrates the Grantee is taking and will
take every reasonable measure to eliminate [recover] the difference between the total project cost
and the Baseline Cost Estimate. Insofar as any difference between the total project cost and the
Baseline Cost Estimate cannot be eliminated [recovered], the Grantee must secure and provide such
additional resources as are necessary to meet the additional costs and expeditiously Complete the
Project without further financial assistance from the Federal capital New Starts program. Further, in
its Recovery Plan, the Grantee must identify the sources of funds it will draw upon to meet the
additional costs and cover the difference between the total project cost and the Baseline Cost



Estimate.
SECTION 5. REVENUE SERVICE DATE AND LEVELS OF SERVICE

(a) The Grantee agrees and promises to achieve revenue operations of the Project on or before
January 31, 2020, the Revenue Service Date, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this
Agreement.

(b) The Revenue Service Date is a significant term of this Agreement. The Grantee's failure to
achieve the operational functions of the Project on or before the Revenue Service Date will
constitute a breach of this Agreement. Upon the Grantee's request, the Government may determine,
at its sole discretion, to waive a breach or an anticipatory breach of this Agreement and to extend the
Revenue Service Date if there is an unavoidable delay in achieving the operational goals of the
Project resulting from an event or circumstance beyond the control of the Grantee, or if the
Government determines that allowing the delay is in the best interest of the Government and the
success of the Project. Requests by the Grantee for waiver of a breach or anticipatory breach of this
Agreement and extension of the Revenue Service Date for the reasons set forth herein shall be
submitted promptly (with appropriate documentation) to the Government. In the exercise of its
discretion to waive the breach and extend the Revenue Service Date, the Government will take into
consideration the actions and measures taken by the Grantee to ensure adherence to its promise to
achieve the operational goals of the Project on or before the scheduled Revenue Service Date.

(c) Delays in appropriations of funds from Congress shall not constitute a basis for extension of the
Revenue Service Date.

(d) The Government's consent to extend the Revenue Service Date pursuant to Paragraph (b) of this
Section 5 does not constitute a basis for additional Federal financial assistance beyond the Maximum
Federal New Starts Financial Contribution.

(e) Set forth in Attachment 1 to this Agreement, "Scope of Project, " are the hours of service and
headways the Grantee will maintain once the Project is opened to revenue service and for no less
than five years thereafter. These specified Levels of Service are a significant term of this
Agreement. The Grantee's failure to achieve and maintain these Levels of Service at the Revenue
Service Date and for five years thereafter will constitute a breach of this Agreement. Upon the
Grantee's request, the Government may determine in its sole discretion to waive a breach of the
Grantee's obligation to maintain these specified Levels of Service for events or circumstances
beyond the control of the Grantee, or if the Government determines that a waiver is in the interests
of the United States. In the exercise of its discretion whether to waive a breach of the specified
Levels of Service, the Government will take into consideration the actions and measures taken by the
Grantee to achieve and maintain the operational goals of the Project and the Grantee’s entire public
transportation system for at least five years beyond the opening of the Project to revenue service.

SECTION 6. NET PROJECT COST

(a) This Grant is to assist in the payment of actual eligible costs within the Scope of the Project
under this Agreement, minus any amount that can reasonably be financed from revenues of the
Grantee. If the funds awarded under this grant exceed the amount necessary to finance the Federal

6



share, those excess funds are not available to the Grantee for payment of costs beyond the Scope of
this Project supported by this Grant.

(b) In accordance with 49 C.F.R. Part 18, the Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants and
Cooperative Agreements to State and Local Governments, a refund or reduction of the Grantee's
Local Share of the Net Project Cost requires a refund to the Government of a proportional amount of
the Federal financial assistance provided under this Agreement.

(c) The portion of the Net Project Cost that may be financed by the Government with capital New
Starts funds may not exceed the amount of the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution
for this Project as stated in Section 8 of this Agreement, "Limitations of the Federal Funding
Commitment."

(d) The Grantee acknowledges that Federal funds may be used only to reimburse eligible expenses
for the Project. Should FTA determine that Federal funds have been used to reimburse any expenses
that were ineligible for Federal reimbursement, FTA will direct the Grantee either to reimburse FTA
with local funds not already committed to the Project or to reduce the total project costs by the
amounts found to have been ineligible.

SECTION 7. ESTIMATED NET PROJECT COST

(a) The Government's determination to provide financial assistance for the Project is based, in
significant part, upon the Grantee's estimated costs as set forth in the "Baseline Cost Estimate,"
Attachment 3 to this Agreement. The Estimated Net Project Cost reported in Attachment 3 is
$5,121,693,163.

(b) The Estimated Net Project Cost financed with the Execution of this Agreement is limited by the
amount of the Maximum FTA Amount Awarded. The amount of the Estimated Net Project Cost and
the amount of the Maximum FTA Amount Awarded are stated in the first page of this Agreement.
The amount reimbursable by the Government is limited to the lesser of either the amount of the
Maximum FTA Amount Awarded or the maximum percentage of FTA participation permitted by
Federal law and regulations. Additional funds will not be provided until a Grant amendment
awarding additional funds and amending this Full Funding Grant Agreement is executed.

SECTION 8. LIMITATIONS OF THE FEDERAL FUNDING COMMITMENT

(a) With its Award set forth in this Agreement, the Government obligates $255,000,000 for a total
award of $319,990,000 in Federal capital New Starts financial assistance for the Project. The
sources of this Federal financial assistance are set forth in the ""Project Budget, ' Attachment 3A.
These funds are in addition to all previous Federal financial commitments to the development of the
Project, including $4,000,000 in ARRA funds, as set forth in the schedule of "Prior Grants and
Related Documents," Attachment 5 of this Agreement.

(b)(1) With its Award set forth in this Agreement, the Government also acknowledges its intent to
provide Federal capital New Starts financial assistance for the Project in an amount that will not

exceed $1,230,010,000. The anticipated sources of Federal financial assistance in this amount are
listed in Attachment 6 to this Agreement, "Schedule of Federal Funds for the Project." All Federal

7



capital New Starts funds obligated pursuant to this Paragraph will be subject to all the terms,
conditions and obligations established by this Agreement. Accordingly, it is expected that the award
of additional funds will be processed through amendments to this Agreement.

(b)(2) The award by the Government of additional Federal capital New Starts financial assistance to
the Project under Paragraph (b)(1) of this Section 8 is subject to the following limitations:

(A) the availability of appropriated funds, and
(B) the Grantee's continued performance under the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

(¢) The Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution for this Project under the capital New
Starts category of funds is limited to $1,550,000,000 which is the sum of the amounts set forth in
Paragraphs (a) and (b )(1) of this Section.

SECTION 9. FEDERAL FUNDING—OTHER SOURCES

The Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution specified in Section 8(c) of this
Agreement does not include funds other than from the capital New Starts program under 49 U.S.C.
Chapter 53. Should such other Federal funds be provided for the Project in addition to the Federal
capital New Starts funds set forth in Attachment 6 of this Agreement, the limitation on the Federal
funding commitment set forth in Section 8 of this Agreement shall not apply to those funds.
Accordingly, such additional funds shall be excluded from the calculation of the Maximum Federal
New Starts Financial Contribution. Funds awarded pursuant to this Section will be subject to all
other terms, conditions and obligations set forth in the Agreement.

SECTION 10. LOCAL FINANCIAL COMMITMENT—CAPITAL COSTS

(a) As a condition of the Government's Award of this Full Funding Grant, the Grantee has
developed and adopted a Financial Plan for financing all Project Costs necessary to complete the
Project. In addition to the amount of Federal funds requested, the Financial Plan includes a
statement identifying the State, local and private sources of funding and the amount of funds
available for and committed to the Project from each such source. This Financial Plan, as accepted
by the Government, with the supporting documentation (including formal funding agreements and
commitments) is hereby incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.

(b) The Grantee hereby commits and certifies that it will provide funds in an amount sufficient,
together with the Federal contribution (acknowledging the limitations as set forth in this Agreement),
to assure timely and full payment of the Project Costs as necessary to Complete the Project.

(c) Except as may be authorized by Federal statute or regulation, the Grantee hereby commits and
certifies that the Local Share portion of its financial commitment will be provided from funding
sources other than Federal funds, receipts from the use of Project facilities or equipment, or revenues
of the public transportation system in which such facilities or equipment are used.

(d) Given the Estimated Net Project Cost, as set forth in Section 7 of this Agreement, the Grantee's



financial commitment to the Net Project Cost is estimated to total $3,357,789,262. This amount
constitutes the Local Share needed to match the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial
Contribution for the Project and Other Federal Sources. In the event that the actual Federal financial
contribution for the Project is reduced or is increased or the funding percentage as set forth in this
Agreement is changed, the portion of the Grantee's financial contribution for the Project that is
identified as Local Share shall be adjusted accordingly.

(e) The Grantee agrees to notify the Government of any change in circumstances or commitments
that adversely affect the Grantee's plan to fund the Project Costs necessary to Complete the Project
as set forth in the Financial Plan. In its notification, the Grantee shall advise the Government of
what actions it has taken or plans to take to ensure adequate funding resources and shall reaffirm its
commitment to the Government as set forth in Paragraph (b) of this Section 10.

SECTION 11. AUTHORIZATION TO ADVANCE PROJECT WITHOUT PREJUDICE

The Grantee may incur costs or expend local funds for all phases of the Project as is reasonably
necessary to advance the Project prior to an award of Federal funding assistance without prejudice to
possible future Federal participation in or reimbursement of the Project Costs to the extent that such
costs are incurred in accordance with all applicable Federal requirements and this Agreement. It is
understood that the authority conferred on the Grantee to advance the Project without prejudice does
not constitute a legal commitment by the Government to obligate and award Federal funds.

SECTION 12. LOCAL FINANCIAL COMMITMENT—OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE COSTS

(a) As a condition of the Government's Award of funding set forth in this Agreement, the Grantee
has developed and adopted a Financial Plan to finance the future operation and maintenance of the
Project that also takes into consideration the Grantee's continuing financial responsibilities to
operate, maintain and reinvest in its existing transit system. This Financial Plan, as accepted by the
Government, and the supporting documentation (including specific funding commitments)
evidencing stable and dependable funding sources is an essential part of the Grantee's Application
and is made part of this Agreement by incorporation of the Application.

(b) With the Execution of this Agreement, the Grantee assures that it has stable and dependable
funding sources, sufficient in amount and in degree of commitment, to operate and maintain its
entire mass transportation system at an adequate and efficient level of service, including the future
operation and maintenance of the Project without additional Federal assistance beyond the amounts
set forth in the Financial Plan. The foregoing assurance does not preclude the Grantee from altering
service through contracts with private providers of mass transportation services.

(¢) The Grantee will notify the Government of any change in circumstances or commitments that
adversely affects the Grantee's plan to fund the maintenance and operating costs of the Project as set
forth in the Financial Plan. In its notification, the Grantee will advise the Government of actions it
has taken or plans to take to ensure adequate funding resources and will reaffirm to the Government
its assurance as set forth in Paragraph (b) of this Section.



SECTION 13. BASELINE COST ESTIMATE

(a) Inits Application, the Grantee submitted to the Government a Baseline Cost Estimate for the
activities constituting the Project. The Baseline Cost Estimate is accepted by the Government and is
set forth in the Tables that comprise Attachment 3 of this Agreement. The Baseline Cost Estimate is
derived from cost estimates of the individual third party contracts and force account work that, in
sum, constitute the Project; it reflects appropriate escalation and Project schedule dates.

(b) The Government intends to use the Baseline Cost Estimate to monitor the Grantee's compliance
with certain terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Baseline Cost Estimate established in
Attachment 3 serves as the measure of cost estimates as of the Date of this Agreement, and should
not be amended or modified during the implementation of the Project.

(¢) The Grantee will submit cost reports on the implementation of the Project as required by this
Agreement and in a format consistent with the units set forth in the Baseline Cost Estimate so that
the Government can, with reasonable diligence, reconcile the Grantee's reports with the Baseline
Cost Estimate.

SECTION 14. BASELINE SCHEDULE

(a) Inits Application, as approved, the Grantee submitted a Baseline Schedule for the Project that
demonstrates how the Grantee intends to implement the Project and meet the Revenue Service Date.
This Baseline Schedule has been accepted by the Government and is Attachment 4 of this
Agreement.

(b) The schedule for the Project may be modified from time to time at the discretion of the Grantee.
However, the Baseline Schedule is not to be modified because it is to be used as a basis for
comparing planned to actual project implementation. The Grantee will notify the Government when
a Project schedule modification has the potential to change the Revenue Service Date and describe
the actions planned to recover the schedule. The Government's acquiescence in such notice will not
be deemed approval by the Government of an extension of a Revenue Service Date unless the
Government expressly grants an extension in writing.

SECTION 15. PROJECT MANAGEMENT OVERSIGHT

The Project is a "Major Capital Project” as defined in FTA' s Project Management Oversight
regulations at 49 C.F.R. § 633.5. Accordingly, the Grantee agrees that all requirements and
conditions set forth in the rule at 49 C.F.R. Part 633 apply to the Project activities. Noncompliance
with any regulatory requirements shall constitute a breach of this Agreement, unless the Government
formally waives the regulatory requirement.

SECTION 16. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
(a) As acondition precedent to this Agreement, the environmental impacts of the Project have been

assessed as required by law. The results of that assessment and the adopted mitigation measures are
described in the environmental documents identified in Attachment 7 of this Agreement. These

10



documents together with related agreements and supporting documentation are incorporated by
reference and made part of this Agreement. To assist the Government in monitoring the
implementation of the adopted mitigation measures, these measures are specifically referenced in
Attachment 7 of this Agreement. It is understood and agreed that the description in Attachment 7
shall not supersede or in any way result in a circumvention of the requirements set forth in the
Government's environmental record for the Project.

(b) Certain terms and conditions of this Agreement as related to the Grantee's responsibility to
ensure protection of the environment are set forth in Section 25 of the Master Agreement,
"Environmental Protections." Under Subsection 25.1, "Mitigation of Adverse Environmental
Effects," the Grantee is required, among other actions, to undertake all environmental mitigation
measures that are identified in environmental documents prepared for the Project. Accordingly, the
Grantee understands that it shall not withdraw or substantially change any of the adopted mitigation
measures as described in the Government's environmental record for the Project without the express
written approval of the Government.

(c) This Section is intended only to supplement the provisions set forth in Section 25 of the Master
Agreement, "Environmental Protections."

SECTION 17. LABOR PROTECTION

The Grantee will carry out the Project in conformance with the terms and conditions determined by
the Secretary of Labor to be fair and equitable to protect the interests of employees affected by the
Project and meet the requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 5333(b) and U.S. Department of Labor (USDOL)
Guidelines at 29 C.F.R. Part 215. These terms and conditions are identified in the letters of
certification from USDOL on the dates set forth on the first page of this Agreement. The Grantee
will carry out the Project in compliance with the conditions stated in the USDOL certification letters.
Those letters and any documents cited therein are incorporated by reference and made part of this
Agreement.

SECTION 18. GOVERNMENT ACTIONS

(a) In all cases where the Government's review, approval or concurrence is required under the terms
and conditions of this Agreement, the Government will provide its response within sixty (60)
calendar days of receipt from the Grantee of all materials reasonably necessary for the formulation
of the Government's response.

(b) If the Government determines that its position cannot be finalized within that sixty (60) day
period, the Government will notify the Grantee, in writing, within thirty (30) days following receipt
of the Grantee's submission that the Government's response will be delayed and advise the Grantee
of the Government's anticipated time period for response.

(c) Whenever the Government's approval or concurrence is needed on any matter pertaining to or
concerning this Agreement, the Government's approval or concurrence will not be unreasonably
withheld.

11



SECTION 19. REMEDIES

(a) Substantial failure of the Grantee to Complete the Project in accordance with the Application
and this Agreement will be a default of this Agreement. In the event of default, the Government will
have all remedies at law and equity, including the right to specific performance without further
Federal financial assistance, and the rights to termination or suspension as provided by Section 11 of
the Master Agreement, "Right of the Federal Government to Terminate." The Grantee recognizes
that in the event of default, the Government may demand all Federal funds provided to the Grantee
for the Project be returned to the Government. Furthermore, a default of this Agreement will be a
factor considered before a decision is made with respect to the approval of future Grants requested
by the Grantee.

(b) Under the provisions of Section 15 of this Agreement, "Project Management Oversight," and
under the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement, the Government will review performance
by the Grantee to determine whether satisfactory progress is being made to complete the Project. In
the event that the Government determines that the Grantee is in breach of this Agreement, the
Government may withhold its approvals of further funding and suspend drawdown of funds, under
the provisions of Section 11 of the Master Agreement, "Right of the Federal Government to
Terminate," until any necessary corrective action, which may be required by the Government, is
accomplished. Any breach of this Agreement that is not corrected within a reasonable period of time
will be a default of this Agreement. The Government in its discretion may permit the cost of such
corrective action to be deemed a Project Cost, provided that such cost is an allowable cost under the
requirements of Section 9.c of the Master Agreement, "Costs Reimbursed," and so long as it remains
within the limits of the Maximum Federal New Starts Financial Contribution set forth in Section 8 of
this Agreement, "Limitations of the Federal Funding Commitment."

(c) In the event of a breach of this Agreement by the Grantee and before the Government takes
action contemplated by this Section, the Government will provide the Grantee with ninety (90) days
written notice that the Government considers that such a breach has occurred and will provide the
Grantee a reasonable period of time to respond and to take necessary corrective action.

SECTION 20. CONTENTS OF AGREEMENT

This Full Funding Grant Agreement consists of the text of this Agreement, which includes the first
pages setting forth significant characteristics of the Agreement (such as the maximum Federal funds
obligated and awarded for expenditure on the Project and the funding ratio of Federal and local
funds to be expended for the Project, and such other data), followed by the Terms and Conditions
and the Attachments to the Agreement. The Agreement also includes the following documents
incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement: the "Federal Transit Administration
Master Agreement," FTA Form MA (19) (October 1, 2012) as may be revised from time to time, the
Application, the Government's environmental record for the Project, related agreements, and prior
Grant Agreements for the Project referenced in Attachment 5 of this Agreement. Should the Federal
assistance award letter include special conditions for the Project, that letter is incorporated by
reference and made part of this Agreement. Any inconsistency between the Application and the
terms and conditions of this Full Funding Grant Agreement will be resolved according to the clear
meaning of the provisions of this Agreement and Attachments hereto.

12



SECTION 21. SIMULTANEOUS CREATION OF AGREEMENT IN ELECTRONIC
FORMAT

Simultaneous to the Award and Execution of this Agreement set forth in typewritten hard copy, the
Agreement is being awarded and executed by electronic means through FTA's electronic award and
management system. To the extent any discrepancy may arise between the typewritten version and
the electronic version of this Agreement, the typewritten version will prevail. Should any special
conditions or requirements for the Project be added separately in the electronic version, those
conditions or requirements are incorporated by reference and made part of this Agreement.

SECTION 22. AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT

Amendments to any of the documents referenced in Section 20, "Contents of Agreement," will be
made in accordance with the requirements and procedures set forth in FTA Circular 5010.1D
(November 1, 2008), "FTA Grant Management Requirements", as may be amended from time to
time, and FTA Circular 5200.1A (December 5, 2002), "Full Funding Grant Agreements Guidance,"
as may be amended from time to time.

SECTION 23. ATTACHMENTS—INCORPORATION
Each and every Attachment to this Agreement is incorporated by reference and made part of this
Agreement.
SECTION 24. NOTICES
Notices required by this Agreement will be addressed as follows:
As to the Government:
Mr. Leslie T. Rogers
Regional Administrator
Federal Transit Administration

201 Mission Street, Suite 1650
San Francisco, CA 94105

13



As to the Grantee:

Mr. Daniel A. Grabauskas

Executive Director and CEO

Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation
1700 Alakea Street, Suite 1700

Honolulu, HI 96813

SECTION 25. APPLICABLE LAW

If neither Federal statute nor Federal common law governs the interpretation of the provisions of this
Agreement, the state law of the State of Hawai’i will apply. This provision is intended only to
supplement Section 2.c of the Master Agreement, "Application of Federal, State, and Local Laws,
Regulations, and Directives."

SECTION 26. AWARD AND EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT

There are several identical counterparts of this Agreement in typewritten hard copy; each counterpart
is to be fully signed in writing by the parties and each counterpart is deemed to be an original having
identical legal effect. When signed and dated by the authorized official of the Government, this
instrument will constitute an Award that should be executed by the Grantee within ninety (90) days
of the date of the Government's Award (FTA Award). The Government may withdraw its Award of
financial assistance and obligation of funds if this Agreement is not executed within the ninety (90)
day period. Upon full Execution of this Agreement by the Grantee, the effective date will be the
date the Government awarded funding under this Agreement as set forth below.

THE GOVERNMENT HEREBY AWARDS THIS FULL FUNDING GRANT THIS

(4™ pavor DL 2ol

Signature: W

Peter Rogoff Y &
Federal Transit Administrator
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

14



EXECUTION BY GRANTEE

The Grantee, by executing this Agreement, affirms this FTA Award; adopts and ratifies all
statements, representations, warranties, covenants, and materials it has submitted to FTA; consents
to this Award; and agrees to all terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

THE GRANTEE HEREBY EXECUTES THIS FULL FUNDING GRANT THIS
A" pAavoF DYptuwher | Wl

Signature: /%75/14/5 J/ ,V/ 2 4

Name: Peter B. Carlisle
Title of Official: Mayor
Name of Organization: City and County of Honolulu

ATTESTED Z/
Signature: v/é/ /< . W—‘

Name: Daniel A. Grabauskas
Title of Attesting Official: Executive Director and CEO
Name of Organization: Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation

15



AFFIRMATION OF GRANTEE’S ATTORNEY

As the undersigned Attorney for the Grantee, I affirm to the Grantee that I have examined this
Agreement and the proceedings taken by the Grantee relating to it. As a result of this
examination I hereby affirm to the Grantee the Execution of the Agreement by the Grantee is
duly authorized under state and local law. In addition, I find that in all respects the Execution of
this Agreement is due and proper and in accordance with applicable state and local law. Further,
in my opinion, this Agreement constitutes a legal and binding obligation of the Grantee in
accordance with the terms of the Agreement. Finally, I affirm to the Grantee that, to the best of
my knowledge, there is no legislation or litigation pending or imminent that might adversely
affect the full implementation of the Project in accordance with the terms thereof, other than the
following litigation: Kaleikini v. Yoshioka, et al., Civil No. 11-1-0206-01 GWBC (on appeal
SCAP-11-0000611, Supreme Court of the State of Hawaii), filed on January 31, 2011, involving
Plaintiff Paulette Ka'anohiokalani Kaleikini and Defendants Wayne Yoshioka, City and County
of Honolulu, Honolulu City Council, Peter Carlisle, City and County of Honolulu Department of
Transportation Services, City and County of Honolulu Department of Planning and Permitting
and various State of Hawaii defendants; HonoluluTraffic.com, et al. v. Federal Transit
Administration, et al., Civil No. 11-00307 AWT, United States District Court for the District of
Hawaii, filed on May 12, 2011, involving Plaintiffs HonoluluTraffic.com, Cliff Slater, Benjamin
J. Cayetano, Walter Heen, Hawaii’s Thousand Friends, the Small Business Hawaii
Entrepreneurial Education Foundation, Randall W. Roth and Dr. Michael Uechi, and Intervenor
Plaintiff Outdoor Circle, and Defendants Federal Transit Administration, Leslie Rogers, Peter
Rogoff, United States Department of Transportation, Ray LaHood, City and County of Honolulu
and Wayne Yoshioka, and Intervenor Defendants Faith Action for Community Equity, Pacific
Resource Partnership and Melvin Uesato; and Bombardier v. Director, Department of Budget
and Fiscal Services, et al., Civil No. 11-1-1778-08 (on appeal CAAP-11-0000756, Hawaii
Intermediate Court of Appeals), filed August 15, 2011, involving Petitioner-Appellant
Bombardier Transportation (Holdings) USA Inc., and Appellees Director, Department of Budget
and Fiscal Services, City and County of Honolulu, Ansaldo Honolulu JV, and Department of
Commerce and Consumer Affairs, State of Hawaii.

DATED !‘] i DAY OF | ed Ltner " 2012,

AFFIRMED BY:

Signature: 7) A /
Name: Renee R. Sor%%ong

Title of Official: Actingorporation Counsel
Name of Organization: City and County of Honolulu




ATTACHMENT 1

City and County of Honolulu
Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Honolulu, Hawaii

Scope of the Project

The Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project) consists of design and construction of a 20-mile,
grade-separated fixed rail system from East Kapolei to the Ala Moana Center in Honolulu, Hawaii.
The Project begins in East Kapolei, proceeds to the University of Hawaii at West Oahu, then turns
east to Pearl Harbor and the Honolulu International Airport, and ends at Kona Street adjacent to
the Ala Moana Center. The Project will operate in an exclusive right-of-way and will be elevated
except for a 0.6-mile, at-grade section near Leeward Community College. The Project will be
powered with third rail electrification.

The Project scope includes 80 light metro fully automated (driverless) rail vehicles and a
Maintenance and Storage Facility (MSF) on a 44-acre parcel near Leeward Community College.
The MSF includes four buildings, maintenance facilities, a vehicle wash area, storage track, a
system control center, and employee parking. The MSF buildings will be designed to meet
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design silver certification requirements.

The Project includes 21 stations with passenger canopies, seating areas, and art work. All stations,
except for the Leeward Community College Station, are elevated. There are four park-and-ride
facilities with 4,100 total spaces. The park-and-ride facility at the Pearl Highlands station will be a
parking structure, which includes construction of an access ramp from the H-2 freeway into the
parking structure.

The Revenue Service Date for the Project is January 31, 2020. Hours of operation in the opening
year will be from 4:00 a.m. to midnight on weekdays. On weekends and holidays, service will run
from 6:00 a.m. to midnight. In the opening year, service will operate every three minutes during
weekday peak periods, every six minutes during weekday off-peak periods, and every 10 minutes
on weekday evenings. On weekends in the opening year, service will operate every six minutes
during the day and every 10 minutes in the evenings. In the forecast year of 2030, service will
operate every three minutes during weekday peak periods, every five minutes during weekday off-
peak periods, and every eight minutes on weekday evenings. On weekends in the forecast year,
service will operate every five minutes during the day and every eight minutes in the evenings.
Average weekday boardings are projected to be 99,800 in the opening year, and 114,300 in 2030.



L[ — | (
4 (AN
N _

A1epUN0Y JOPILIO) APMYG =msmmuem

» jeueq
L §

INeW “amey NYR0

100N ’

depy AyiupIA 13foud

llemeH ‘ninjouoy
Pafoid Jsueu] |ley njnjouoH
njnjouoH jo Ajuno) pue Ay

VT JUoWwpeny



AVEVITHYH

NY3)0 21412Vd

10d SIONDOY!

h;ﬁu.‘z L5 E

AT

,.w.ou E__.._..Eou u;ou._

del uones’on uuw_o.&

llemeH ‘ninjouoHy
Pafoud Jsuel] jiey njnjouoy
n|njouoH jo Auno) pue Ay

a1 uawyeny



ATTACHMENT 2

City and County of Honolulu
Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Honolulu, Hawaii

Project Description

Narrative Description:

‘The Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project) consists of design and construction of a grade -
separated, 20-mile fixed rail system with 21 stations, a maintenance and storage facility, and 80
light metro automated rail vehicles. The Project extends from East Kapolei to the Ala Moana
Center in Honolulu, Hawaii.

Project Description by Standard Cost Category (SCC):

The following provides a description of the Project by Standard Cost Category (SCC). These
SCCs are the basis for the Baseline Cost Estimate and for the Baseline Schedule contained in
Attachment 3 and Attachment 4, respectively.

SCC Code 10 - Guideway and Track Elements

This SCC includes all elements of trackwork including: procurement, installation, stray current
protection, and all structural work. This SCC also includes all civil work for the alignment,
including roadway work necessary to construct the guideway. Trackwork includes the furnishing
of all rails, ties, fasteners, ballast, concrete, turnouts, switches, and other special trackwork,
spare materials, and all construction materials, labor, tools, and supplies.

SCC 10 includes the following applicable subcategories:

e SCC 10.04 — Guideway: Aerial structure. The Project consists of about 19.45 miles of
elevated guideway. This subcategory includes grading, substructure installation,
superstructure erection, and all work elements required for aerial guideway construction.

e SCC 10.08 — Guideway: Retained cut or fill. The Project includes approximately 0.6 miles of
guideway that is on retained cut or fill near the Leeward Community College.

e SCC 10.09 — Track: Direct Fixation. This includes all work associated with all of the rails
necessary for the Project. The Project includes direct fixation track for all 19.45 miles on the
aerial Guideway.

e SCC10.11 —Track: Ballasted. This includes rails, ties and ballast. The Project includes tie and
ballast track for the 0.6 miles of at-grade mainline guideway near Leeward Community
College.




e SCC 10.12 — Track: Special (switches, turnouts). This includes switches, turnouts, track
crossovers, bumping posts and spares.

SCC Code 20 - Stations, Stops, Terminals, Intermodal Traffic & Operations

This SCC includes improvements associated with the construction of 21 new passenger stations
and one park and ride structure. All stations will be ADA compliant. All stations will include
platform screen gates for access from the platform to each vehicle door, which is a safety
measure to prevent entry into the guideway.

e SCC 20.01 At-grade station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform. This SCC subcategory
provides for the construction, purchase, and installation for elements for the at-grade
station at Leeward Community College. Also associated with this SCC subcategory for the
station are platforms, conduit installation, platform finishes, station canopies, required
ramps and/or railings, fencing, signage and pavement markings, benches, and all other
elements for the construction and safe operation of the rail transit stations.

e SCC 20.02 Aerial station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform. This SCC subcategory
provides for the construction, purchase, and installation for elements for the aerial stations
for the Project. Also associated with this SCC subcategory for stations are platforms, conduit
installation, platform finishes, station canopies, required ramps and/or railings, fencing,
signage and pavement markings, benches, and all other elements for the construction and
safe operation of rail transit stations. The stations are as follows:

1) East Kapolei station

2) University of Hawaii West Oahu station
3) Ho’opili station

4) West Loch station

5) Waipahu Transit Center station

6) Pearl Highlands station

7) Pearlridge station

8) Aloha Stadium station

9) Pearl Harbor Naval Base station

10) Honolulu International Airport station
11) Lagoon Drive station

12) Middle Street Transit Center station
13) Kalihi station

14) Kapalama station

15) lwilei station

16) Chinatown station

17) Downtown station

18) Civic Center station

19) Kaka'ako station

20) Ala Moana station



e SCC 20.06 Automobile parking multi-story structure. This category includes the construction
of 1,600 structured park-and-ride spaces at the Pearl Highlands station.

e SCC 20.07 Elevators, escalators. This category includes the elevators and escalators needed
for all stations and the park-and-ride structure.

SCC Code 30 — Support Facilities; Yards, Shops, Administration Buildings

This SCC includes design and construction of a Maintenance and Storage Facility (MSF) for the
system. The MSF is located on a 44-acre parcel at the former Navy Drum site east of Farrington
Highway between Waipahu High School and Leeward Community College on the south side of
the alignment.

SCC 30 includes the following subcategories:

e SCC 30.02 Light maintenance facility. This category includes construction of the required
maintenance facility, which will also house the wheel truing machine.

e SCC 30.03 Heavy maintenance facility. This category includes construction of the required
maintenance facility and procurement of machinery for MSF for heavy overhaul
maintenance work. This includes staff offices and welfare facilities; Operation Control
Center; vehicle heavy repair, service and inspection, and component change-out tracks;
equipment maintenance support shops; and system central stores. This also includes the
design and construction of the rail vehicle wash bay, which will be located in a separate
building.

e SCC 30.04 Storage or Maintenance of Way Building. This category includes construction of
the maintenance of way site as part of the MSF. This includes interior and exterior storage,
and parking for maintenance of way vehicles.

e SCC 30.05 Yard and yard track. This category includes the installation of yard tracks, storage
tracks and special trackwork at the MSF. This also includes crossings for rubber tired non-
revenue vehicle circulation.

SCC Code 40 - Sitework and Special Conditions
This SCC includes all construction materials and labor for:

e SCC 40.01 - Demolition, clearing, and earthwork. This category includes demolition, clearing,
earthwork including concrete pavement and sidewalk removal, asphait pavement removal,
grubbing and stripping, ditch drainage improvement, embankment, foundation stabilization
material, aggregate base course, and modification to existing sanitary sewer.

e SCC 40.02 - Site utilities and utility relocation. This category includes site utilities and utility
relocation activities, including storm water drainage, sanitary sewer, culver placement and
extensions, electrical, ductbank, fiber optics, communications, placement of water system
service, and street lighting.




SCC 40.03 Hazardous material, contaminated soil removal/mitigation, ground water
treatments. This category includes hazardous material, contaminated soil removal, ground
water treatment, and all other hazardous materials, contaminated media and treatments.

SCC 40.04 Environmental mitigation measures including those measures for wetlands and
noise. This category includes all required environmental mitigation work including noise,
stormwater, historic and archeological.

SCC 40.05 Site structures including retaining walls, sounds walls. This category includes
retaining walls and parapet walls necessary for sound mitigation.

SCC 40.06 Pedestrian/bike access and accommodation, landscaping. This category includes
irrigation and landscaping at the stations, public art program, fencing, and bike facilities.

SCC 40.07 Automobile, bus, van accessways including roads and parking lots. This category
includes roadway improvements and construction of the park-and-ride facilities. The park-
and-ride lots and their estimated capacities are as follows:

Approximate
Station Number of Stalls To
Be Built
East Kapolei 300
UH West Oahu 1,000
Aloha Stadium 600

SCC 40.08 Temporary Facilities and Other Direct Costs During Construction. This includes
permits, field offices, mobilization, quality control and material testing, maintenance of
traffic, security, all temporary facilities, storm water pollution prevention measures,
temporary access to mitigate construction impacts, payment/performance Bond, warranty
bond, Contractor's Insurance (not covered by Owner Controlled Insurance Program),
construction management and supervision, Safety Plan and Program administration,
obligations during warranty period, construction survey and layout, public information,
contractor's fee, and System Testing & Certification.

SCC Code 50 — Systems

This SCC provides for the purchase, installation, and construction of all train control, traction
power, communications, and fare collection systems required for the Project.

SCC 50 includes the following subcategories:

SCC 50.01 Train Control and signals. This category includes the purchase, installation and
testing of the train control system including wiring, cabling, cases, and spare parts.




SCC 50.02 Traffic signals, striping and pedestrian crossing controls. This category includes
traffic signals at locations necessitated by roadway modifications for the guideway and by
the changes in traffic patterns around stations or other fixed project facilities.

SCC 50.03 Traction power supply: substations. This category includes all components for the
traction power system. Included is the purchase, installation, and testing of the traction
power distribution system, which is comprised of approximately 14 traction power
substations and all necessary poles, mounting brackets, feeder cables, spare parts and
power supply.

SCC 50.04 Traction power distribution: catenary and third rail. This category includes the
purchase, installation, and testing for the system-wide third rail power system.

SCC 50.05 Communications. This category includes the purchase, installation, and testing for
the entire communication system, which will include the fiber optic backbone, terminals,
displays, computer control hardware and software, central control furnishings, variable
message signs, spare parts, radios, public address system, telephone, alarms and provisions
for closed circuit television system. It will also include required software, training, and
operating manuals.

SCC 50.06 Fare collection system and equipment. This category includes the purchase,
installation and testing of the self-service fare collection equipment, including a minimum of
42 ticket vending machines (TVMs), spare parts, training and technical support. At least two
TVMs will be located at each station entrance, and additional TVMs will be located at higher
volume stations. Also included is the infrastructure for the addition of future fare gates.

SCC 50.07 Central control. This category includes the purchase, installation and testing for
all components needed for the new rail operations control center and backup operations
control center. This includes all necessary components for the automatic train control
system that will include automatic train protection, automatic train operation and
automatic train supervision subsystems and their means of communication.

SCC Code 60 - Right-of-way, Land, Existing Improvements

This SCC provides for the real property costs for the Project, specifically the temporary or
permanent acquisition of or access to all real property required. Real property includes
donated, leased, or purchased land, permanent surface and subsurface leases required;
associated professional appraisal, acquisition and legal services; demolition; and any costs
related to the exercise of eminent domain.

SCC 60 includes the following subcategories:

SCC 60. 01 - Purchase or lease of real estate. This category includes costs of donated,
leased, or purchased lands and associated acquisition, legal, appraisal services, and
demolition for approximately 40 full parcel acquisitions and approximately 135 partial
acquisitions.




e SCC 60.02 — Relocation of existing households and businesses. This category includes
relocation costs and services for approximately 83 existing residential and business
relocations.

SCC Code 70 - Vehicles
This SCC provides for the procurement of light metro automated rail vehicles.

e SCC 70.02 - Heavy rail. This category includes the design, manufacture, inspection, delivery,
testing and commissioning of 80 new light metro rail vehicles. This category also includes
training and associated equipment, as well as training for start-up and warranty provisions.

e SCC 70.06 - Non-revenue vehicles. This category includes procurement of all non-revenue
vehicles needed for the project such as maintenance vehicles, high-rail vehicles, and other
rail related equipment vehicles.

e SCC 70.07 - Spare parts. This category includes the spare parts, special tools, and manuals
for the new light metro vehicles.

SCC Code 80 - Professional Services

This SCC includes all of the professional, technical and management services,
intergovernmental agreements and related costs during the preliminary engineering, final
design, construction, and start-up phases of the Project.

SCC 80 includes the following subcategories:

e SCC 80.01 - Preliminary Engineering. This category includes the professional services and
project administration required to complete preliminary design, engineering and
architectural services.

e SCC 80.02 - Final Design. This category includes further design, engineering, and
architectural services; compilation of as-built documents; environmental mitigation
services; specialty services such as safety and security analyses; value engineering; risk
assessment; cost estimating and scheduling; and surveying.

e SCC 80.03 - Project Management for Design and Construction. This category includes the
agency staff and professional service consultants providing project management and
oversight to the entire project. This includes work performed by agency staff, including
assembling information, conducting analyses, and preparing the Before and After Study.

e SCC 80.04 - Construction Administration and Management. This category includes the
agency staff and professional service consultants contracted for construction inspection;
field engineering; design support coordination; project scheduling and construction
coordination; safety certification; change order processing; preparation of independent cost
estimates; field verification and testing; systems integration and testing, and; other
activities required in support of the Project.




e SCC 80.05 — Insurance. This provides for Owner-provided insurance to provide insurance
coverage for project related activities. The insurance will provide the owner,
contractor/sub-contractor, and consultant/sub-consultant with Worker’'s Compensation,
Environmental Liability, Employers Liability, Commercial General Liability, Professional
Liability, Builder’s Risk, Excess Liability Coverage, and Railroad Protective Insurance. Some of
these coverages may be consolidated further into an Owner Controlled Insurance Program.

e SCC 80.06 - Legal, Permits, Review Fees. This category includes the cost of legal and
negotiation services for the project, the cost of permits, and required reviews by
government agencies.

e SCC 80.07 - Surveys, Testing, Investigation, Inspection. This category includes the cost of
survey and geological investigation and testing, which includes hazardous material research
and investigation, voluntary investigation and clean-up program support, contamination
remediation oversight, construction testing, and vibration testing.

e SCC 80.08 - Start-up. This category includes the agency staff and professional service
consultants providing support to begin revenue operations.

SCC Code 90 - Unallocated Contingency

This SCC represents the entire unallocated contingency for the Project. It provides a funding
source to cover unknown but anticipated additional project execution costs and uncertainty
due to risk factors such as unresolved design issues, market fluctuations, unanticipated site
conditions and change orders. It also covers unforeseen expenses and variances between
estimates and actual costs. Contingency will be managed over the life of the Project in
accordance with the project Risk and Contingency Management Plan.

SCC Code 100 - Finance Charges

This SCC includes finance charges expected to be paid by the project sponsor/grantee prior to
either the completion of the project or the fulfillment of the New Starts funding commitment,
whichever occurs later in time. It also includes interim borrowing to Project cash flow and
interest on bond issues for local match net of interest earnings.




ATTACHMENT 3

City and County of Honolulu
Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Honolulu, Hawaii

Baseline Cost Estimate

Table 1 — BCE by Standard Cost Category

Applicable Line Items Only

YOE Dollars Total

10 GUIDEWAY & TRACK ELEMENTS (20.05 route miles) $1,275,328,962
10.04 Guideway: Aerial structure $1,175,328,184
10.08 Guideway: Retained cut or fill $8,077,393
10.09 Track: Direct fixation $86,332,027
10.11 Track: Ballasted $3,550,634
10.12 Track: Special (switches, turnouts) $2,040,724

20 STATIONS, STOPS, TERMINALS, INTERMODAL (21 stations) $506,165,689
20.01 At-grade station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform $7,333,599
20.02 Aerial station, stop, shelter, mall, terminal, platform $353,476,148
20.06 Automobile parking multi-story structure $79,690,518
20.07 Elevators, escalators $65,665,424

30 SUPPORT FACILITIES: YARDS, SHOPS, ADMIN. BLDGS $99,425,456
30.02 Light Maintenance Facility $8,161,279
30.03 Heavy Maintenance Facility $40,906,889
30.04 Storage or Maintenance of Way Building $8,382,270
30.05 Yard and Yard Track $41,975,018

40 SITEWORK & SPECIAL CONDITIONS $1,103,867,264
40.01 Demolition, Clearing, Earthwork $34,695,802
40.02 Site Utilities, Utility Relocation $350,694,801
40.03 Haz. mat'l, contam'd soil removal/mitigation, ground water treatments $7,228,935
40.04 Environmental mitigation, e.g. wetlands, historic/archeologic, parks $30,841,906
40.05 Site structures including retaining walls, sound walls $8,637,582
40.06 Pedestrian / bike access and accommodation, landscaping $48,262,816
40.07 Automobile, bus, van accessways including roads, parking lots $212,536,181
40.08 Temporary Facilities and other indirect costs during construction $410,969,241

50 SYSTEMS $247,460,782
50.01 Train control and signals $91,492,532
50.02 Traffic signals and crossing protection . $12,524,011
50.03 Traction power supply: substations $32,873,934
50.04 Traction power distribution: catenary and third rail $36,426,287
50.05 Communications $59,889,234
50.06 Fare collection system and equipment $10,221,753
50.07 Central Control $4,033,031

Construction Subtotal (10 - 50) $3,232,248,153

60 ROW, LAND, EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS $222,188,385
60.01 Purchase or lease of real estate $201,658,907
60.02 Relocation of existing households and businesses $20,529,478

70 VEHICLES (80 $208,501,186
70.02 Heavy Rail $186,061,066
70.06 Non-revenue vehicles $16,011,166
70.07 Spare parts $6,428,954




Table 1 - BCE by Standard Cost Category

Applicable Line Items Only

YOE Dollars Total

80 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (applies to Cats. 10-50) $1,183,826,026
80.01 Preliminary Engineering $95,120,484
80.02 Final Design $257,934,908
80.03 Project Management for Design and Construction $385,825,694
80.04 Construction Administration & Management $218,155,752
80.05 Professional Liability and other Non-Construction Insurance $52,138,030
80.06 Legal; Permits; Review Fees by other agencies, cities, etc. $76,135,125
80.07 Surveys, Testing, Investigation, Inspection $24,955,327
80.08 Start up $73,560,706

Subtotal (10 - 80) $4,846,763,750

90 UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY $101,871,170

Subtotal (10 - 90) $4,948,634,920

100 FINANCE CHARGES $173,058,243

Total Project Cost (10 - 100) $5,121,693,163




€9T'€69°TZT'SS 06ZT'T 8LE90V'9€5VS TEYTYBOLYS 6V9'T0E 9E8ES (00T - 0T) 350D 1I3(04d [e10L
EVT'8SO'ELTS 60EC’T | 860°9650VTS SI9YVHD IDNVNI4 00T
0LT'TL8'TOTS 68%T'T | 000°999'88% ADNIDNILNOD A3LVYIOTIVNN 06
970°978€8T TS 1990°1 80V'6LEOTT'TS S65°7SL'98$ €18'979'vC0'TS {(0S-0T "sieD 03 saydde) SIDIAYAS TYNOISSIH0Ud 08
981‘T05807S 90/T'T 6TV LIT LTS L66°ETSBTS 2Y'€09°65TS (08) S31DIHIN OL
G8€881°77CS 8S60°'T | 2TV LSL'20TS €ES'0EYTTS 6/8°9Z€'08TS SINIWIAOYCINI ONILSIXT ‘ANYT ‘MOY 09
78L'09YL¥TS €9/1T°T | S8£°99€°0TCS 786'791°2TS £08°€02'88TS SW3LSAS 0S
¥92°£98'€0T TS TEOT'T | T6V'S89°000°TS 790°6£8°80TS 621981685 SNOILIANOD 1VID3dS 8 ¥JOMILIS OF
95H'SZY'66S 9880°'T | L6T'9EE'THS 780°92€’9S STZ'0T0'S8S $5A19 'NIWAY ‘SdOHS ‘SA¥VA :S3ILNIDV4 LHOddNS 0€
689°G91°905$ TT0CT | Z20'Sey'1zds €0S'L€2°0LS 615 /8T TSES (uoneis 1Z) IYAOWYILNI ‘STIYNINYIL ‘SdOLS ‘SNOILYLS 02
796'8TE'SLT'TS 8/9T'T | 9¥¥'9L0'C60'TS L18'6L5'9ETS 695°967'556% (50°02) SINIWITI NDOVHL 3 AVMIAIND 0T
Aduadupuo)
1v101 siejjog 30A 101ed viol paiedo|y housBunuos anowpim NOILdIYIS3A AHODILYD LSO QYVANYLS
uoizejju| siejjoq JeaA aseg sJejjoq J1eaA aseg

siejjoq Jeaa aseg

9lewi}s]y 1s0) auljaseg

llemeH ‘njnjouoH

foad Nsueu] iy njnjouoH
ninjouoH jo Ajuno) pue A1)

€ INJWHOVLLVY

34n}ipuadx3 Jo JeaA 03 350D pajejju| — Z d|qel




%0€ 19l04d Jo aseys suels man
%ve 309[04d JO dieyS |eA3paS [jRIBAQ
T9T'68L°LSE'ES TO6'€06'€9L'TS €9T'€69°TCT'SS [elol
0 0/001 000°000v$ 000°000'YS (vyyv) 12410 |esapad
9/6°SLV'TSS 0t/08 T06'€06'60TS LL8'6LETITS (£0€S u01323s) JaY1Q |B18pP24
987‘€TES0EES 89/t¢ 000°‘000°0SS‘TS 98T'ETE'SS8 VS S1ie1S MaN 60¢€S |eJapad

324n0S UIYUM

spunj J0 324nos

spund [edxo oney m:_cuu.m_)_ Spun4 |eJopa4 ||V 03 PAINGUNIY $150) soljey aleys m:_—_uums_ pue M:__u::n_ |elapad JO S224N0S
|edo0/|esapad
T97'68L°LSE'ES | 000'000'VS | TO6'E06'60Z$ | 000‘000°0SS‘TS | €9T'E69°TTI’SS (00T - 0T) 350D 3f04d |E30L
v6v'TI8'LTTS 0s 0s 6v7.°9%7'SSS EVT'8S0'ELTS SIOYVHD FIONVNIH | 00T
€0€'€52'99% 0s T20'TZE VS 98964 '0€S 0L1'TL8°TOTS ADNIONILNOD GILVIOTIVNN | 06
OvL'V00'ELLS 000°000'7S | L8L'ETT'0SS 66Y'£09'9S€S | 920'9Z8°E8T TS (0S-0T "s3eD 0} saljdde) SIDIAYIS TYNOISSIIOUd | 08
€V6'VT99ETS 0s 968°c¥8'8$ LYETEOE9S 981‘T05'80C$ (08) SIIDIHIA | OL
6LL'€65'SPTS 0$ 6SY'VTr'6S LYT0LT L9S G8€‘881°7TTS SLNIWIAOYANI ONILSIXT ‘ANVT ‘MOY | 09
990'¢ST'79TS 0$ 8Z¥'96¥'0TS 887°0T8'VLS 78L°09Y'L¥TS SW3ILSAS | 0§
890°€EE'ETLS 0$ v12'228'9vS 786'TTL'EEES | ¥97'£98°E0TTS SNOILIANOD 1VI23dS 8 YYOMILIS | OF
969'0ST'59$ 0$ 8T LTTYS 8.¥'LSO°0ES 9S'STh 665 $9A19 ‘NINQY ‘SdOHS ‘SAYVA :SAILITIDVH 140ddNS | 0f
€60°9/9'TEES 0$ 06.°69%'12S 908'6T0O'ESTS | 689'S9T90SS (suoneis 17) IVAOWHILNI ‘STYNIWYIL ‘SdOLS ‘SNOILVLS | 0Z
080°£89'S€8S 0$ ¥20'S60'vSS 8G8°9VS'S8ES | T96'8TE'SLT'TS (safiw S0°0Z) SLNIWITI NIVHL '® AVYMIAIND | 0T
(vyyv) (£0€S u01333s) suels maN sJejjoq 30A u!
jeao Yo Jayi0 |esapad | 60ES [e43pad | 350D P3foid [er0)
|esdpad

djewis3 3s0) auljaseq

llemeH ‘njnjouoH

Suipuny jo 221nos Aq 309 - € 3jqel

P3fo.d jJisuel] jley njnjouoH
ninjouoH jo Ajuno) pue A1)

€ LNJINHOVLLY




L18'61€'2928 | 9L6'GLY'ZS$ | LOB'E0B'60Z8 | 98T'CLE'SSE'PS | 98T'CLE'SOE'ES | 000'000'0GG'L$ |  %bE (001 - 01) 3509 09f0ud 101
0$ 0$ 0$ evT'850'CLLS | voY'LLELLLS 6L'9v2'SS$ %zE S3IOUVHO IONVNI4 | 001
. . . et . . AONIONILNOD

9/Z'10v's$ | S5Z'080'L$ 120°12E'v$ ¥68'697'96% 8Y0'€£9'59% 9v8'96.'0% %Pe oo | 08
PEZ'19,'798 | LIvb'ESSTIS | L8L'€LT'0S$ | T6L'8SO'LLL'LS | €6T'ISY'00.8 | 6612009688 |  %SE SIOIAYIS TYNOISSIHONd | 08
0/8'9S0°LL$ | PI6'0IZTTS | 968'Ey8'SS | OLE'OVYI6LS | 696'ELYVELS L¥£'280'€9% %pe | 08 SITOIHIA | 0L
o oo s o o o SINTWIAOUAI
pIG08L'LLS | SLL'OSETS | 6SH'YZH'ES | LL80v0LeS | 199'lETevis 1PL'0L1'298 %Pe NS OO | 09
YEG'0ZL'ELS | 90L'bZ9'TS | 8zv'OBY'OLS | 8YZOYEPEZS | 096'625'65L$ 88Z'018'VL$ %¥e SWALSAS | 08
e e e e e o SNOILIANOD
80°225'8G% | PSS'SOL'LLS | YiZZes'ovs | 96Y'6EE'SYO'LS | bISUZOLLS | 286'LLl'eess | e VI03dS BamamaoS | o
'soa1g
€09'1/2'5$ 1ZEY50'LS | 28ziLzYs £58'€51 V6% G£'960'79% 8.¥'150'0E$ %bE ‘NINQY ‘SdOHS ‘Sa¥VA | 0€
‘S3ILMIOV LHOddNS
s o s - e - TVAOWNILNI ‘STYNINNIL
8€Z'/€8'928 | 8VK'I9E'SS | 06L'69v'LZ$ | LSH'eTE'BLYS | ShO'S0E'9ZES | 908'6LOESLS | %PE | LT LS SNOLaLs | 0Z
082'819'298 | 9G/'€ZS'€I$ | ¥TO'GE0'YSS | Z8L'0LL'L0T'MS | bTe'eol'zTzes | 8Se'OpS'SeEs | %pE | S00Z SeAEDEIE Gy
? MOVHL B AVMIAIND
(2101 [e207] |esopa4 [eyoL [B007 [EJSpa4
%
suonduosag | apos
(£0g5 Uon3S) JOUIQ e8P SWEIS MN 60ES [2Iopad 1e19p KD | 1oy our iARoY pute 8doog | adoog
398png Psloid

llemeH ‘njnjouoH

13l04d Jisuel] [1ey njn|ouoH
ninjouoH jo Ajuno) pue A1)

V€ LNJWHOVLLY




£91'c69°'121'6$ | 292'682'26¢€'€S | 1L06'€06'€92'LS | 000'000'YS | 0% | 000'000'v$ |  %PE (001 - 01) 3509 103f0ad |BJO L
£¥Z'850'CLLS | ¥BY'LLBZLLS 6v.L'0p2'SS$ 0% 0% 0% %ZE S39HVYHD IONVNI4 | 001
o - A AONIONILINOD
0/1'128'101$ £0€'€6/'99% 298°211'Ge$ 0$ 0% 0% %VE aa1vysoTwnn | 98
020'928'€8L'1$ | OVL'b00'SLLS | 982'L28'0LYS | 000'000'W$ | 0% | 000'000°%8 | %S SOINEIS | 9
TYNOISSIH0Hd
981'L06'802% | £¥6'¥C9'9ELS £v2'9/8'12$ 0% 0% 0$ %bE 08 SADIHAA | 0L
SINAWIAOHAWI
G8E'881'2ees | 622'€65'GrLS 909'v65'9/$ 0% 0$ 0$ %bE ONILSIX3 | 09
‘ANV1 ‘MOY
Z82'09v'2b2¢ | 990'¥GL'2OL$ 91.'90€'G8$ 0% 0% 0$ %bE SWILSAS | 06
SNOILIANOD
$9Z'298'€0L°L$ | B890'cee'ces$ | 961 'vES'08ES 0% 0$ 0$ %be WIDAdS | ob
2 YHOMILIS
‘'Soa1d
et - ot "NINQV ‘SdOHS
9G1'GZP'66$ 969°0G1'69$ 09L'v1T'veS 0$ 0% 0$ %bE N
140ddNsS
TYAOWHILNI
689'G91'006$ | €£60'0/9'LEES | 96G'68Y'VLLS 0$ 0% 0$ %be 4 ‘STYNINY3FL | 02
‘SdOLS ‘'SNOILVLS
cain o . . ) SINAWIIA MOVl
796'82€'G/2' LS | 080°'/89'ce8% | Z88'Lv9'6EYS 0% 0% 0$ %ve | G002 2 avmaans | o
|elol [es07] |eJapay el [es07 |esepa4
% suonduossaqg opo
sie|joa 30A Ul 3509 J99foud |e30) (vyyv) 18U)0 |esepad lesapay | KO way| aur &_oooow
jejoL iAoy pue adoog

(panunuo)) 198png aloid

llemeH ‘njnjoucH
19{0ud jIsueu] j1ey NNJOUoH

ninjouoy jo Ayuno) pue A3

VE LNJWHOVLLY




L5174

CLHLENQ 6LA000 SWIRS O unnjesal 'Ino-250|2 12ainid O LoRoIdWoD
A1A0E/80 21 10e80 Wowuiued Bupunj SUEIS MBR 3Y) 0 Juawiing
ZZioemo 22n o 200 2ay 1s0d sie0k ami ApniS Joly pue Diojeg
Qzieng Qziuio 22 AANDS ONUDAY
f44 48 Y %1} GHILEED Pargid jo INC3L0[T £ 240 ANUDAAY
(X443 (5] ELIOND S39HVYHO IONWNI 001
918551} ZHIDNG ASNIDNLENCD AILI0TIVNN 06
Zneno 60/8101 {05-01 s1e0 9 sandde) SIANIS TWNOISSIJOHC 08
BLASWEL £1A050 (08) STNAHIADL
9LIT0TL QLISHED SININIAOHANI DNILSIXT 'ANYT MOH 08
81/51/60 €LI51E0 SNILSAS 05
ozmeisn oLong SNOILUANGD TvI03dS B YHOMILIS OF
SLAL0 Zialol S9078 NIWdY SdOHS SOHYA 531U TOVH LHOddNS 0E
8L/6Z80. €1/6T80 (12) TWAOWHILNI 'STYNINYEAL 'SJOLS 'SNOILYLS 02
8LGHI0 ZH0EED (S2I6AINa) 50021 SENINT T HOVHL ® AYM3AINS 0L
202 | 0202 | 602 | BIOE | ZMOZ | OIOT | SHOT J piOZ | €10 | ZI0Z | LT | 0402 | 6002 | meqpuz | eequas FJINGIHOS

a|npayos

llemeH ‘ninjoucH
3loud 1sued] j1ey njnjouoH
njnjouoy jo Ajuno) pue Ay

¥ INJWHOVLLY




ATTACHMENT5

City and County of Honolulu

Honolulu Rail Transit Project

Honolulu, Hawaii

Prior Grants and Related Documents

Section I. Prior Grants (not included in the FFGA)
Obligation Federal Funding
Grant Number Date Amount Source Purpose
None
Section Il. Related Documents
Milestone Date

1. City ordinance adopting the Locally Preferred Alternative

2. Locally Preferred Alternative adopted in the Oahu
Metropolitan Planning Organization’s 2030 Long Range
Transportation Plan

January 6, 2007

May 4, 2007

3. Draft Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) October 29, 2008
4. Entry into Preliminary Engineering October 16, 2009
5. Final EIS June 14, 2010
6. Record of Decision January 18, 2011
7. Letter of No Prejudice (LONP) for Final Design activities May 24, 2011
8. Entry into Final Design December 29, 2011
9. LONP for early construction activities February 6, 2012
10. LONP for pre-cast yard activities May 17, 2012
Section lll. FFGA Grant History (Grants Under the FFGA)
Obligation Federal Funding
Grant Number Date Amount Source Purpose
HI96X001 08/14/09 S 4,000,000 ARRA PE/ FEIS
HI-03-0047-00 09/23/10 $34,990,000 5309 New Starts PE/ FEIS
HI-03-0047-01 07/01/11 $30,000,000 5309 New Starts PE/ FEIS

Total FFGA Grants $68,990,000



ATTACHMENT 6

City and County of Honolulu
Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Honolulu, Hawaii

Section 20008 of the Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21% Century Act (Pub. L. 112-141: July 6,
2012) (“MAP-21") authorizes FTA to award Federal major capital investment (New Starts) funds
for final design and construction of the Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project). In
accordance with Federal transit law at 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 and FTA Circular 5200.1A, Full
Funding Grant Agreements Guidance (December 5, 2002), by the execution of this Agreement
the Government is limiting its commitment to provide New Starts funding for the Project to
those funds that have been or may be appropriated during the term of MAP-21 and subsequent
authorizations. The Government and the Grantee recognize, however, that the period of time
necessary to complete the Project will extend beyond MAP-21, as evidenced by Attachment 4
of this Agreement (Baseline Schedule).

Moreover, the Government has previously awarded American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
(ARRA) funds for the Project.

Currently, the Government and the Grantee anticipate that the New Starts funds and Section
5307 funds will be provided for the Project as follows:

Proposed Schedule of Federal Funds
(Based on Year of Appropriation)

Fiscal Year Federal Local (1) Total
ARRA Funds Section 5309 Section 5307
New Starts Formula Funds
Funds

2012 and $4,000,000 $319,990,000 - $616,751,367 $940,741,367
Prior
2013 - $250,000,000 $32,941,432 $538,610,806 $821,552,238
2014 - $250,000,000 $33,733,543 $540,118,678 $823,852,221
2015 - $250,000,000 $34,543,557 $541,660,631 $826,204,188
2016 - $250,000,000 $35,373,020 $543,239,607 $828,612,627
2017 - $230,010,000 $36,221,856 $506,802,251 $773,034,107
2018 - - $37,090,493 $70,605,921 $107,696,414
Total $4,000,000 | $1,550,000,000 $209,903,901 | $3,357,789,262 | $5,121,693,163

(1) Source of local funding is: local General Excise and Use Tax Surcharge revenues dedicated to the Project.




ATTACHMENT 7

City and County of Honolulu
Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Honolulu, Hawaii

Measures to Mitigate Environmental Impacts

The environmental record for the Project includes the following documents:

1. Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project(HHCTCP) Final Environmental Impact
Statement/Section 4(f) Evaluation signed by Federal Transit Administration (FTA) on
June 14, 2010

2. Section 106 Programmatic Agreement Among the US Department of Transportation
FTA, the Hawaii State Historic Preservation Officer, the United States Navy, and the
Advisory Council on Historic Preservation regarding the HHCTCP in the City and County of
Honolulu, Hawaii signed by FTA on January 11, 2011 and State Historic Preservation
Officer on January 13, 2011

3. Record of Decision on the HHCTCP in Metropolitan Honolulu, Hawaii by the Federal
Transit Administration (ROD) signed by FTA on January 18, 2011

The mitigation measures and other project features that reduce adverse impacts, to which FTA
and City and County of Honolulu committed in the environmental record, may not be
eliminated from the Project, except by FTA's written consent in accordance with applicable laws
and regulations. City and County of Honolulu’s Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation,
transmitted to FTA the Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP) for Project Management
Oversight of Environmental and Related Commitments in the Final Environmental Impact
Statement (Final EIS), Record of Decision (ROD), and Section 106 Programmatic Agreement (PA),
March 15, 2012. The MMP includes a table of 211 mitigation measures and a compliance
monitoring manual. The purpose of the MMP is to facilitate monitoring the implementation of
the mitigation measures during final design and construction. The MMP, and periodic revisions
to update the implementation status of the mitigation measures, is incorporated herein by
reference.



ATTACHMENT 8

City and County of Honolulu
Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Honolulu, Hawaii

Implementation of a “Before and After Study”

The City and County of Honolulu’s Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation (HART) will
assemble information and conduct analyses of pre- and post- project performance related to
the Honolulu Rail Transit Project (the Project) in terms of its cost and impacts, evaluate the
reliability of technical methods used during the planning and development of the Project, and
identify potential useful improvements to those methods. Specifically, the study addresses the
following requirements:

I Required Information
HART will collect data and assemble information on six key characteristics of the
Project and its associated transit services:

a.

Physical Project Scope: the physical components of the Project, including
environmental mitigation;

Service Levels: the operating characteristics of the rail system and bus service in
the corridor, and in the overall system;

Capital Costs: total costs of construction, vehicles, engineering, management,
testing, land acquisition, and other capital expenses;

Operation and Maintenance Costs: incremental operating/maintenance costs of
the Project and the transit system; and

Ridership and Ridership Patterns: incremental ridership, origin/destination
patterns of transit riders on the Project, wait and trip time for passengers,
passenger surveys and incremental farebox revenues for the transit system,
descriptions of surrounding conditions, assumptions made about those
conditions and how they affect forecasts. For examples, conditions may include
housing prices, traffic volumes, Transit Oriented Development, population,
employment and inter-local agreements.

Revenues: farebox revenue forecasts and actual revenues.

. Milestones
HART will assemble those data items that are available at a series of four key
milestones in the development and operation of the Project:

da.

Milestone 1 Planning and Project Development Predictions (November 2009):
the predictions developed for the six characteristics of the Project that coincided
with the Preliminary Engineering phase with data from the Honolulu High-
Capacity Transit Corridor Project Environmental Impact Statement/Section 4(f)
Evaluation and associated technical documents.

Milestone Il Planning and Project Development Predictions Update (September
2011): included the update of predictions documented in Milestone | based on
changes at the conclusion of Preliminary Engineering and information in the
Record of Decision.




c. Milestone lll_Before Conditions: will be submitted after the updated on-board
survey is completed and during construction of Phase 1.

d. Milestone IV: The After/Actual Conditions: the actual outcomes for the six
characteristics of the Project two years after the opening of the Project to
revenue service and associated adjustments to other transit services in the
corridor.

Plan for Data Assembly and Analysis

HART has prepared a detailed work plan that describes the technical activities and
steps that wiil be taken to assemble the required information described above and
conduct assessments of the actual results of the Project and the accuracy of
predictions of those results. Milestone | and Milestone Il reports have also been
prepared. FTA has reviewed and approved the work plan and the milestone
reports, which is incorporated by reference.



ATTACHMENT 2

City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement

Chapter 4: Risks AND UNCERTAINTIES

The preceding chapters presented the financial plan with baseline assumptions for revenues and costs.
This chapter discusses the risks and uncertainties around many of the key assumptions, and presents the
results of several capital and operating stress tests. The detailed cash flows summarizing the results of
the stress tests are included in Attachment B.

CAPITAL PLAN

CAPITAL COST RISKS

Risks and uncertainties related to the Project capital cost estimate are mostly related to inflationary and
schedule risks as further described below. Market risks are reduced on already awarded contracts that
make up 41 percent of the Project capital cost estimate in YOE dollars (without contingency). These
include the design-build contracts awarded for the West O‘ahu-Farrington Highway Guideway; the
Kamehameha Highway Guideway; the Maintenance Storage Facility and Yard; and the design-build
portion of the Core Systems DBOM Contract. Additionally, other contract awards include engineering
service agreements with utility companies for Sections I and II (partial); design of the Farrington
Highway station group; and design of the Airport section guideway and utilities. The remainder of the
capital cost not covered by these contracts reflects a “bottom-up” cost estimate.

Inflation

As described in Chapter 2, Project construction costs have been escalated using individual cost
component rates which vary according to demand and supply at a global, regional, and local level. In
general, commodity prices tend to be more sensitive to global economic pressures with some
construction cost components being more volatile than others. Steel prices increased slightly in 2011,
fueled mainly by increases in production capacity utilization. Other commodity components (concrete and
other materials) might be subject to similar fluctuations in prices and could have similar impact of
increasing Project costs.

The majority of labor contracts are due to be renegotiated in FY2013 and FY2018, at which point labor
prices could increase or decrease based on the availability of labor and the level of construction activity.
Furthermore, the escalation rates for labor might be somewhat different if a labor agreement is signed
for the Project, since it would lock in labor contracts throughout the construction period.

The total contingency included in the Project cost estimate is approximately 15 percent of the total base-
year cost without contingencies, or approximately $560 million in 2012 dollars or $644 million in YOE
dollars. The level of contingency reflects some cushion for potential cost escalation, within a reasonable
level of probability.

Project Schedule

As part of the Project’s ongoing risk management program and FTA's risk assessment process, the City
has identified several Project activities that pose potential risks to the critical path of the Project. As with
many projects of similar scope and size, the most significant schedule risks involve the timing of design
and construction NTP; permitting delays; delays in acquisition of right-of-way; and late delivery or
acceptance of design submittals.

The Project’s master schedule has been developed in close coordination with FTA, and reflects input on
the baseline assumption of executing an FFGA by October 2012. Any potential shift in the FFGA date
beyond the expiration date of the LONP (issued in February 2012) could impact the Project construction
schedule, although it is likely that the City would be able to implement schedule mitigation measures to
reduce such an impact. The probability of risks associated with potential schedule delays has been

Honolulu Rail Transit Project June 2012
Page 4-1


dchang
Typewritten Text

dchang
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 2


City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement

included in the Project’s risk register, and therefore is also reflected in the amount of contingency
included in the Project budget.

Interest Rates and Municipal Market Uncertainties

As in any capital project requiring the issuance of debt, the Project is subject to uncertainty associated
with fluctuations in interest rates. Variations in interest rates could affect the interest earned on cash
balances and the interest paid on any outstanding debt, as well as the size of the debt requirements to
finance the Project. Variations in interest rates could also influence the level of working capital and the
ability to both operate existing service and undertake new initiatives.

Fluctuations in interest rates are influenced by a number of factors, including the credit rating of the
bond issuer (the City) and other external factors that are not directly under the control of the City, such

as market risks.

The financial plan assumes that the City will utilize GO bonds and short-term construction financing. Each
of these tools are currently available to the City and have been structured in the financial plan to conform
to provisions of the Hawai‘i Constitution. The interest rates assumed for each type of debt instrument are
similar to the interest rates that are available for comparable maturities in today’s market. These rates
were adjusted upward by 50 basis points for bonds issued between FY2016 and FY2019 to account for
potential future interest rate increases.

Credit Rating
This financial plan assumes that Project-related debt will not impact the credit quality of the City because

the forecasted Project revenues are sufficient to fund all Project-related debt service. The cost of
borrowing could increase if the City’s credit rating were negatively impacted.

CAPITAL REVENUE RISKS

GET Surcharge Revenue

The primary source of non-Federal funding for the Project is the net GET Surcharge revenues. The
amount of total GET Surcharge revenues depends on a variety of underlying economic factors outside of
the City’s control that may result in a higher or lower collection rate than the one currently used in this
financial plan. Nonetheless, several mitigating factors are important to consider for the outlook in GET
Surcharge revenues:

« Inflation plays an important role in forecasting GET Surcharge revenues, as this source of funds is
highly dependent on local prices. Higher general inflation in the post-construction years could
increase GET Surcharge revenues without affecting Project capital costs.

e Unlike most sales taxes, the GET Surcharge has the benefit of being levied on a broad range of
business activities including both goods and services. This diversification is usually seen positively
by economists and the investment community and is usually associated with greater stability.

FTA Funding: Section 5307 Formula; Section 5309 New Starts, FGM, and Bus Capital

The Project assumes Federal funding participation through the Section 5307 Urbanized Area program;
and Section 5309 New Starts, FGM, and Bus Capital programs. Federal legislation that authorizes these
programs (Safe Accountable Flexible Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users) was
scheduled to expire at the end of September 2009, but has been extended until June 30, 2012. While
these programs have been in place for many years, through several authorization cycles, there is a
possibility that Congress will change direction in the next authorization cycle. Congress could increase or
decrease the amount of funds available, impose new rules on project eligibility, and/or revise the criteria
used to evaluate potential projects.

June 2012 Honolutu Rail Transit Project
Page 4-2



City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement

U.S. Department of Transportation’s FY 2013 budget proposal includes increasing levels of funding
available for transit projects; including $2.2 billion of funds for “Transit Expansion and Livable
Communities” projects, which would include the New Starts program. While it is unlikely that these exact
amounts will be enacted by Congress, the budget proposal signals a strong commitment from the
Administration to the New Starts program.

The timing of New Starts funding is also subject to appropriation uncertainties. The total amount of the
FTA contribution will be specified in an FFGA between FTA and the City. The FFGA will also identify the
amounts to be made available each year, subject to annual appropriations legislation. History has shown
that Congress ultimately honors and appropriates the full amount of New Starts funds awarded in an
FFGA. Congress could extend the funding period for the Project by stretching out the annual
appropriations. Any delay or significant decrease in the annual New Starts appropriation amounts could
necessitate additional borrowing or schedule delays, potentially increasing the Project’s capital cost.

In the event of delays in FFGA funds, the City could consider issuing debt that would be secured with
FFGA revenues, referred to as grant anticipation notes. These notes would allow the City to leverage
future FFGA revenues before they are appropriated, and any appropriation risk would be factored into the
interest rate. This could help minimize the potential impacts of any delays in FFGA appropriations on the
financial plan.

CAPITAL PLAN SENSITIVITY ANALYSES

Sensitivity analyses were run to assess the City’s capacity to cover unexpected cost increases or revenue
shortfalls. This section presents the results of a potential increase in Project capital cost, and a reduction
in the growth rate in net GET Surcharge revenues.

The City has developed a risk management plan and is committed to enacting cost containment
measures as a primary tool to maintain the Project’s capital cost within the established budget. If needed,
the City also has various strategies to mitigate these downside risks using mechanisms that are currently
in place, including additional debt capacity available to the City through the issuance of GO debt backed
by excess Project revenues. This would result in a reduction in the amount deposited to the Project
reserve fund or earlier release of those funds. As a last source of mitigation, the City could also utilize its
existing TECP program for short-term financing needs. Other potential mitigating strategies that could be
utilized by the City include value capture mechanisms, advertising and parking revenues, and extending
the GET Surcharge revenues (although this would require legislative amendment).

Scenario 1 — 10 Percent Project Capital Cost Overrun

This scenario illustrates the impact of a 10 percent overrun in the Project’s capital cost (SCCs 10 — 90)
starting in FY2014, over and above the 15 percent contingency of $644 million in YOE dollars that is
already included in the base cost. The basis of this assumption is that any costs incurred through FY2013
are actual expenditures; or potential changes that are already known and have been accounted for in the
contingency level of the Baseline Cost Estimate. The total capital cost impact of this scenario, including
additional financing costs, is an additional $416 million in YOE dollars.

Under this scenario the City would still deposit $139 million from the FY2014 debt issuance in a Project
reserve fund. Starting in FY2015, these reserve funds would be released to pay for 50 percent of the
increase in Project capital cost each year. The City would also issue additional GO bonds on an annual
basis from FY2014 to FY2020 to fund the remaining 50 percent of the increase in Project capital cost.

As in the Base Case, this scenario assumes that the City would use $100 million in the existing TECP
capacity on a 270-day revolving basis for the years FY2014 to FY2018. During this period the City would
still have access to an additional $350 million in TECP capacity that has already been authorized. After
FY2018, when the $100 million in TECP capacity is no longer needed to finance Project construction, the
City would have access to the $450 million in authorized TECP capacity.

Honolulu Rail Transit Project June 2012
Page 4-3



City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement

Under this scenario the Project’s cash flow would still exhibit a positive cash balance in each year until
FY2020. From FY2021 through FY2023, the City would use its TECP capacity or other resources to fund
approximately $223 million in outstanding debt service obligations. If TECP is used, the City would still
have approximately $227 million of available TECP capacity out of the $450 million that is currently
authorized. It is important to note that under this scenario the City would not need to access the TECP
program until FY2021, which is well after the last year in which the City uses the $100 million on a
revolving basis during the construction period. At the end of FY2023, the City would not transfer any GET
Surcharge funds to rail O&M or ongoing capital needs.

Table 4-1 summarizes the results of this stress test scenario, including the amount of the projected cost
increases that is absorbed by the Project reserve fund, and the amount that is absorbed by the TECP or
other resources through FY2023.

Table 4-1. Summary of Stress Test Results for Capital Plan Sensitivity

Scenario 1
Total Capital Cost Impact of Stress Test (including Financing) $416M
Cost Increase Absorbed by Project Cash Balance and Reserve Fund $193M
Cost Increase Absorbed by TECP/Other Resources $223M

At this time, the City expects to use TECP capacity for any additional funding requirements generated by
this stress test scenario. This scenario has a forecasted need for $223 million in TECP which is less than
half the $450 million TECP program currently authorized by the City Council. GO bond funds are currently
used to refund TECP. However, since the stress test scenario identifies that additional funding capacity
would not be needed until at least FY2021, the City Department of Budget and Fiscal Services would
work with HART to determine the most cost-effective option for funding the $223 million based on
prevailing market conditions and the financing tools available to the City at that point in time. HART has
committed to reimburse the General Fund for any outstanding principal, interest or issuance costs
associated with the TECP. The detailed capital plan cash flow tables for this scenario are presented in
Table B-1 of Attachment B.

Scenario 2 — Lower Net GET Surcharge Growth

The second stress test scenario examines the impact of a potential reduction in net GET Surcharge
growth in future years. This scenario assumes that net GET Surcharge revenues will grow at a lower rate
that correlates to a Congressional Budget Office (CBO) forecast for the U.S. gross domestic product
(GDP). This scenario assumes a 4.3 percent annual growth in net GET Surcharge revenues, as opposed
to 5.04 percent annual growth in the Base Case, which results in a reduction of net GET Surcharge
revenues of $123 million between FY2013 and FY2023.

The reduced growth rate of 4.3 percent was derived by calculating the historical difference in growth
between the State of Hawai‘i’s (State's) 4 percent GET revenues and the U.S. GDP, and applying that
difference to the CBO’s forecast of U.S. GDP. The CAGR for the historical FY1981 to FY2010 revenues
from the State’s 4 percent GET is 5.04 percent. The FY1981 to FY2010 historical growth in U.S. GDP was
derived from the Bureau of Economic Analysis, resulting in a CAGR of 5.6 percent. Finally, the CAGR was
calculated for the FY2012 to FY2023 U.S. GDP forecast, using the CBO’s Long-Term Budget Outiook
dated June 2011. The resulting CAGR was 4.9 percent. The 4.3 percent growth rate was obtained by
subtracting the difference between the CAGR for the U.S. GDP historical growth and the CAGR for the
State’s 4 percent GET revenues (approximately 0.6 percent) from the 4.9 percent CAGR for the forecast
of U.S. GDP growth,

June 2012 Honolulu Rail Transit Project
Page 4-4



City and County of Honolulu, Hawai‘i
Final Financial Plan for Full Funding Grant Agreement

Based on this scenario, the City is still able to implement the Project while maintaining a positive cash
balance in each year until FY2023. The City would mitigate the reduction in net GET Surcharge revenues
by depositing a lower amount in the Project reserve fund equal to $41 million (compared to the $139
million deposit in the Base Case). The Project reserve fund would be released in FY2023 to repay a
portion of that year’s debt service obligations. The City would still transfer $86 million to rail O&M or
ongoing capital needs from FY2021 to FY2023. There would be no need to utilize the City’s TECP
program under this scenario. The detailed capital plan cash flow tables for this scenario are presented in

Table B-2 of Attachment B.

OPERATING PLAN
OPERATING COST RISKS

Core Systems Contract

As described in Chapter 3, about 80 percent of the Project’s O&M cost will be covered by the Core
Systems DBOM contract, including pass-through utility costs. The O&M agreement includes pricing for
labor, materials, management and administration necessary to support the O&M of the Project. As such,
the risks and uncertainties around unit prices and service plan are strongly mitigated by the presence of

this contract through FY2029.

Cost Escalation: Health Care and Energy Prices

Inflation assumptions for O&M cost used in this financial plan are considered to be reasonably
conservative. Rates were applied to each Project O&M cost category from the Core Systems Contract and
each object class for TheBus and TheHandi-Van O&M costs. This level of disaggregation allowed for
consideration of differences in the growth outiook for various cost items, such as health care or fuel
prices, which are expected to increase faster than general inflation. Inflationary risks and uncertainties do
remain, however, as the global and local supply/demand balance evolves. This is the case, for example,
with energy costs in Honolulu, which are highly driven by oil prices and therefore, subject to its volatility.

OPERATING REVENUE RISKS

Fare Revenues-Ridership

Fare revenues are based on current demand forecasts for ridership and a continuation of current fare
levels in real terms, which could both change due to a number of short-term and long-term factors such

as.

o The state of the economy

The local job market

Population growth

Traffic congestion on roads and main highways
o Fuel prices

Land use and development plans

While the existing travel demand forecast has made some assumptions with regard to each of these
variables, there are uncertainties surrounding the timing and extent of each.

The operating revenues included in the financial plan assume periodic fare increases that would maintain
a FRR for TheBus and rail between 27 percent and 33 percent, in accordance with the City’s current
policy. However, the FRR would not be met if fares are not increased as shown in the financial plan.

Honolulu Rail Transit Project June 2012
Page 4-5



1-9 2bed

€10g sung 10[0id Nsuel} jiey ninjouoH

sasAjeuy AJIARISU3S — smol4 yse) Aewwns :g juduwiydeny

Juswa31by juess buipung (ind 10 ueld jedueuly jeuly
1,leMeH ‘njnjoucH jo Ayuno) pue A0




Ve -9 ved
Pofoid Asuel) ey ninjouoH Z10C aung

MBIN0 S04 IOP S Rl 97 1O @ pury SRg S50 PIIOM AI) ) 361 SOUINSSE LR POURUY B
WS J30f01d € 0) SRRNSS] PUO] 3 T0ZA U3 U0 PRYSOAID JUNOL 347 SHRSAIIAL DU BARI 0 15000 RN : my
00 14839) §002/91/0] Jo 52 g puny yses; ) o) NDD QIO Uy usoys xR Bunnsteg : o

0
[<4 P = L o = 6ET W$30A ISRY pury Y
: 00z 00t 001 007 o0t = 9 i o 004 W$ 04 (d4021) 1adeq eRBLLILIO) WURKD X21 WOY SPIFJ
] 1z 0sT 61E 0% $ {44 6% - o q o TET'Z W$3I0A (pury ansasa; o ys0dap pue 3500 SouRNSS] 40 J9U1) SPACI PUOR {09) woediqo Riuso
9 o @ a = 5 g Y - D 14 14 #W$ 30A Pofold ap 404 pISN spun VY
LE 9€ SE SE 13 €€ . - g o (154 W$ 304 Paford Ig Jaj pISN SPUNJ QIRLLOS ZOES UORDIS V14
2 = o€z 0sT 0sZ Wy a5z 66 1¢4 & 0SS‘T  W$30A SNUBASY SUMG MIN GOES VORNS V14
BT e 108 87 (724 (74 Wt 9E2 ¥z $414 €02 61 991 1143 T6Z'E  W$30A SRy sLpng 139 @y

sw0:nos Buipung Pafosd

Mo} ysed
ueld [euded 39foad ‘pTOZAL Ul uniers 350D eided 193f01d Uy 9sES.OUT JUBDIRd UBL iT OLIBUBIS — sisAjeuy AUARISUSS ‘T-g Bqel

JusWaRIBY Juels Buipund jing Joj ueld jerueuly [euld
1,1emeH ‘njnjouoH jo Ayuno) pue Ao




€-g abeq
¢T0¢ aung 13(04d Jisuel) ey NINjouUoH

100 Sves 1P 52094 Oy 9N JO 3 @ Py Sy 3 poM AID O 9] UNSSY L RDVY L
MRS P01 0 FOUPES] PUOG $IOZAS MU UOY PRISOCID JUNOLIe 3K SKESAIAL PUNY BARSRS O JSOCSP RARY | 4o

(3d J0 135) 6002/91/D1 /o S 0URIEG PUNS ISURLL ) O] NS OFOZAS Ut UMOYS BOURRG Bunifoq : o

B » 3 Y B - = - W BOA T SURieg punj oATasAYy Suipud |
™ - - - - - - - - - - - . . W W$ 30A ISWRY P BARSY
[ [ ° 0 [ 0 ° 0 [ ° - . - - 0 W$ 304 PUNJ SASTY UD SWOOU] 3SAsTU]
- - - - - - - - - W - - 6 . ™ W$ 30A #aPUNJ SASSY @ 50020 AR
™ w ™ w ™ ™ w ™ w - - - . - WS 30A soURgEy pUnd bAsasey Supiieg
IURRY P ’!W;
- ~WE S0A “oeied (D Pejoid Bapud |
(74} W$ 304 RO 0 (SUONaRD) oAy
[ 74 WS 304 +NTIOY P PIfosd BupnsBag
SOUINg YsTO ulﬁt!
o 5 @ 3 €€ 14 w7 [ 4 b [0 H$ J0A Sy sousuy st Vo
[ 3 0z & 2 14 (11 74 1 £ - - - - 661 WS$ 30A S8mp o KoL,

Mol4 yse) uejd [eyide)
Pofoid (%0'S J0 peaisu) oE'y) SanusAsY B61RYINS 13D I9N U LIMOID JOMOT 7 OHeUSdS — sishjeuy AJARISUSS ‘z-g ajqel

Juawaa.by juein buipuny jing 10} uelq jepueulY [eulY
L.1emey ‘njnjouoH jo Auno) pue Ao




Contract CT-HRT-1600385
Airport Guideway & Stations (AGS)
As of August 16, 2017

Airport Section Guideway

Original Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$874,750,000

$14,308
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$14,308

Percent

0.0016%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

0.0016%

ATTACHMENT 3a

CCO Description Orignial Amount Executed Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
001 ASU Carry over scope $32,151 $32,151 7/25/2017 HART Initiative | Scope moved from Airport Utilities contract
002 |JW1029 & JW1030 Scope ($17,843) ($17,843) 7/25/2017 HART Initiative |Scope determined to be no longer required
removal
TOTAL $14,308 $14,308

AGS Change Orders and Reasons for Change August 2017 (dm edits).xls

Page 1 of 1


dchang
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 3a	


Contract SC-HRT-1400323
Airport Section Utilities Construction DBB
As of August 16, 2017

Airport Section Utilities

Comm/Elec - RFCR 00022

Original Contract Amount $27,993,290 Percent
HART Initiative ($945,490) -3.38%
Interface $0 0.00%
3rd Party ($720,904) -2.58%
Design $1,317,600 4.71%
ROW $649,420 2.32%
Delay $0 0.00%
Total Change Orders $300,626 1.07%
Executed
CCO Description Original Amount Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
1 Stub out for future downspout $4,866 $4,600 2/8/2016 Design Required as guideway design was
progressed
2 Potholing at waterline JW1012 $28,108 $25,063 2/22/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
3 30 Day Delay - from Navy ROW $0 $0 2/8/2016 ROW Conflict in ROW records between HDOT
Delay and Navy prohibited access to Navy
property used by HDOT,; this exercised
4 OCIP and Builder's Risk ($178,963) ($303,338) 3/9/2016 HART Initiative  |Credit for OCIP
5 Impacts Due to Navy ROE Delay $801,627 $649,420 3/15/2016 ROW Conflict in ROW records between HDOT
and Navy prohibited access to Navy
property used by HDOT; 128 calendar
day delay (total $801,627 see CCO 0004)
6 HTI Scope Revision ($841,552) ($854,172) 4/4/2016 3rd Party Scope of work eliminated due to
discovery of existing ductbanks that
allowed alternate routing of HTI fiber
cable
7 Delete Sewer Relocation FHB ($142,106) ($142,106) 5/27/2016 Design Conflict eliminated as guideway design
progressed
8 Potholing for Pier 476 $16,149 $12,103 5/27/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
9 Delete HDOT-A Utility ($106,119) ($106,119) 7/13/2016 HART Initiative Transfer scope to A7 contract
10 Potholing Piers 434L&R $19,358 $7,014 7/13/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
11 Not issued $0 $0 CCO not issued - Skip in CCO sequence
12 Soft Soils Conditions $63,630 $54,068 10/31/2016 Design Sewer line relocation modified due to
extreme soil conditions in proposed
location
13 Elec/Comm Jackets $34,728 $34,728 10/31/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
builts; proposed relocation design
changed to accommodate
14 Leaking Navy Sewer Line - $146,626 $63,229 12/23/2016 3rd Party Discovery of a cracked Navy sewer line
RFCC 00008 led to delay in other waterline work and
removal of contaminated soil from trench;
HART approaching Navy about
reimbursement
14 Revised Connection of Navy $292,043 $252,032 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
Water Line - RFCC 00010 builts; proposed relocation design
changed to accommodate
14 30-inch Water Line Changes - $134,990 $112,714 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
RFCC 00012 builts; proposed relocation design
changed to accommodate
14 Drain Line Inlet Penetration - $31,127 $31,127 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
RFCC 00021 builts; proposed relocation design
changed to accommodate
14 Delete Ducts 822T1 and 822V1 - ($228,897) ($233,342) 12/23/2016 HART Initiative Scope of work eliminated and transferred
RFCR 00018 to AGS contract to maintain integrity of
Oceanic Time Warner Cable fiber
14 MH Exploration for Navy $13,932 $13,932 12/23/2016 Design Investigations required to determine

extent and routing of unknown Navy
comm cables from MH to MH

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 1 of 3



Airport Section Utilities

Executed
CCO Description Original Amount Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
14 Potholing for Gas Line - RFCR $4,166 $4,148 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
00023 builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
14 Potholing for Elevations to Re- $4,515 $4,515 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
Design - RFCR 00024 builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
14 Concrete Encasement of $13,774 $13,774 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
Irrigation Line JIRR1067 - RFCR builts; proposed relocation design
00029 changed to accommodate
15 Corroded Gas Line Connection $156,895 $156,895 12/23/2016 3rd Party Proposed connection to existing gas line
RFCR 00017 not possible due to corrosion of existing
line. Add'l excavation required so gas
company could access for repair
15 Potholing for unknown 10" line $31,629 $31,489 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
RFCR 00019 builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
15 Potholing for 24" Navy Water line $24,991 $24,991 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
RFCR 00020 builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
15 Tapping of an unknown 8" fuel $16,528 $16,528 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
line RFCR 00021 builts; unclaimed line hot tapped to
determine status of contents
15 Pothole 6" irrigation line $10,983 $10,983 12/23/2016 Design Field conditions differ from 3rd party as-
RFCR 00025 builts; additional potholing to investigate
potential conflicts
15 Replacement of water gate valve $41,028 $41,028 12/23/2016 3rd Party Existing water gate valve was found to be
RFCR 00027 non-operable, which was required for
water line relocation work
16 Tree Removal Scope Revisions ($13,626) ($82,661) 12/23/2016 HART Initiative  [Scope moved to AGS and On-call
contracts
16 Utilities Abandonment Revisions ($23,749) ($220,030) 12/23/2016 HART Initiative Scope changed from removal to abandon
in place
16 Delete Ducts 804 T2 & N2 ($65,690) ($147,095) 12/23/2016 Design Potholing determined that conflict did not
exist as reflected in 3rd Party as-builts
16 Delete Irrigation Lines $2,966 ($24,830) 12/23/2016 Design Potholing revealed that irrigation lines did
not conflict with pier as shown in 3rd
Party as-builts
16 Abandon Ducts 806N1, 810N1, ($95,081) ($107,761) 12/23/2016 3rd Party Scope changed to abandon in place per
810N2 and 811N1 recent HART agreement with HDOT
16 Delete Gas Lines $948 ($23,955) 12/23/2016 Design Existing gas line unexpectedly routed
through storm drain manhole; contrary to
3rd Pary as bilts; scope transferred to
AGS contractor
16 Duct Line 812 Conflict ($128,150) ($124,680) 12/23/2016 Design Existing conditions found to conflict with
routing of this equation; scope moved to
AGS contract
17 Delete drain line JSD1183 ($14,572) ($38,587) 12/23/2016 Design Potholing revealed an unknown conflict
that requires work from AGS D/B to
resolve; scope of this item moved to AGS
D/B
17 Delete wiring / cabling in Duct ($52,727) ($13,073) 12/23/2016 Design Scope moved to AGS and On-call
804N1 contracts, due to time req'd to trace and
resolve communications line issues
discoved in field
17 Delete Chevron Fuel Line Scope ($59,321) ($87,842) 12/23/2016 Design Disposal of abandoned fuel lines changed
and lines found to be coated in haz-mat;
moved to On-call contract
17 Delete Demo of Navy Sewer at ($194) ($30,308) 12/23/2016 Design Portion of line conflicted with work yet to
Kam and Radford be performed in the AGS contract; scope
moved to that contract
17 Nimitz Street Lighting ($11,010) ($20,123) 12/23/2016 3rd Party Vandals stole existing copper wire in
HDOT system; connection not possible
and scope moved to AGS contract
17 Delete Duct 815N1 ($51,951) ($45,765) 12/23/2016 Design Scope moved to AGS contract due to
unresolved routing of Navy cables
17 Delete drain line JSD1059 ($6,323) ($46,355) 12/23/2016 Design Scope moved to AGS contract due to
associated work of duct 815N1 also being
moved
18 Duct Line 806N1 Revision $0 $0 2/1/2017 Delay No Cost Time Extension 17 days;
Contractor directed to perform additional
work beyond the original scope of work
due to an unforeseen site condition with
the Navy NE1 (RFCC 00025)

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 2 of 3



Airport Section Utilities

Executed
CCO Description Original Amount Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
18 Leaking Navy Sewer and $263,827 $0 Delay No cost time extension 50 calendar days;
J@1047 Delay HART denied request for compensable
time but HART performed detailed
scheudle analysis documented the delay
is excusable but non-compensable.
18 Electrical and Telecom Issues $96,398 $0 Delay No cost time extension 19 calendar days.
Delay Original scope of work required the
relocation of duct lines but relocations
could not be completed.
19 Tree Removal Scope Revisions ($13,626) $68,804 6/9/2017 Design Field Conditions
19 Utilities Abandonment Revisions ($226,362) ($5,189) Design Field Conditions
19 Delete Duct 804 T2 & N2 ($65,690) $82,547 Design Field Conditions
19 Delete Irrigation Lines RFI 105- $289,392 Design Field Conditions
107
19 Abandon Ducts 806N1, 810N1, ($95,081) $11,935 Design Field Conditions
810N2 and 811N1
19 Delete Gas Lines RFI 90 & 93 $1,040 $23,890 Design Field Conditions
19 Duct Line 8012 Conflict ($128,150) ($2,326) Design Field Conditions
19 Delete JSD 1183 ($14,572) $16,572 Design Field Conditions
19 Delete wiring / cabling in Duct ($52,727) ($38,511) Design Field Conditions
804N1
19 Delete Chevron Fuel Line Scope ($52,194) $30,434 Design Field Conditions
19 Delete Demo of Navy Sewer at ($194) $31,256 Design Field Conditions
Kam and Radford
19 Nimitz Street Lighting and Keehi ($11,010) $3,431 Design Field Conditions
Lagoon
19 Delete Duct 815N 1 ($51,951) ($5,044) Design Field Conditions
19 Delete JSD 1059 ($6,326) $34,018 Design Field Conditions
20 JIRR 1171 24-inch drain line $25,057 $25,057 6/9/2017 Design Field Conditions
conflict
20 Pier 426 Conflict near JSS994 $2,208 $2,208 Design Field Conditions
20 JSD 1118 Conflict with $27,401 $26,151 Design Field Conditions
Unforeseen 8-inch line
20 Drain Line JSD 1095, Install New $163,399 $144,451 Design Field Conditions
Type "D" Catch Basic
20 JSD 1059 Conflict with HTI $31,480 $48,649 Design Field Conditions
Ductbank
20 JIRR 1067 Unforeseen $44,772 $44,366 Design Field Conditions
Conditions
20 Water Line JW1178 Changes $117,210 $114,745 Design Field Conditions
20 JW 1047 Profile Change $62,974 $59,492 Design Field Conditions
20 ARC Type D Manholes for $70,840 $58,267 Design Field Conditions
JW1047
21 RFI 00051 JW 1012 Manhole for $73,977 $48,957 6/9/2017 Design Field conditions
ARV
21 Waterline JIRR1087 $37,916 $25,803 Design Field conditions
22 Repair Navy Ductbank $249,033 $249,033 6/9/2017 Design Field conditions differing site condition
encountered
TOTAL $425,226 $300,626

Duplicate CCO Nos. are due to the fact that some CCOs contain multiple RFCs

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 3 of 3



Contract CT-SC-1200106
Core Systems Desian-Build Operate Maintain
As of August 16. 2017

Core Systems Change Orders

Original Contract Amount"

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$573,782,793

$22,374,613
$47,500
$85,850
($358,000)
$0
$17,450,000

$39,599,963

“'Design-BuiId Lump Sum Value Only

Percent

3.90%
0.01%
0.01%
-0.06%
0.00%
3.04%

6.90%

Ccco

Description

Original Amount

Executed
Amount

Date Executed

Source

Remarks

00001

1. West Edge of LCC Platform
(RFCR 00003, $6,894); and

2. Engineering Support (RFCR
00005, $49,750).

$106,536

$56,644

1/16/2013

HART Initiative

1. The point of switch for the East Yard Lead (EYL) was in violation
of Section 4.2.2.A of the Design Criteria requiring a minimum
distance of 45 ft of tangent track between the end of the platform
and any point of switch. Redesign of the MSF tracks and/or shifting
the location of the LCC station platform was not feasible. The CSC
was asked to analyze the passenger vehicle movement at this
location to ensure a proper design of the vehicle threshold with the
platform edge.

2. A joint engineering assessment team provided engineering
expertise and synergy to seek solutions to the MSF configuration
issues.

00002

Amend Special Provisions SP-
4.7/4.8

$0

$0

3/28/2013

HART Initiative

These Special Provisions changes were proposed by AHJV, as
requested by the HART Quality Assurance Manager, to suit the
Core Systems Contract (CSC) Quality Assurance/Quality Control
(QA/QC) requirements.

00003

Additional Seats for Rail Car

$2,532,604

$1,750,852

4/29/2013

HART Initiative

Increasing the passenger vehicle seating capacity will improve the
transit experience for HART's customers and serve to attract and
retain ridership on the rail system.

00004

Backup Operations Control
Center

$539,900

$235,000

9/19/2013

HART Initiative

The original Backup OCC was identified for installation at the City's
Joint Traffic Management Center (JTMC). However, the Backup
OCC location is to be established at an alternate location due to
uncertainty of the completion schedule of the JTMC building and
space availability.

00005

Platform Screen Gate System
(PSGS)

$37,708,891

$27,124,854

10/2/2013

HART Initiative

Passenger safety is the principal benefit of the installation of this
system to preclude accidental trainway incursions and reduce the
risk of accidents.

00006

1. PF Track Circuits in Crossover
(RFCC 00003, $0); and

2. System Site #23 Relocation
(RFCR 00012, $0)

$133,923

$0

11/25/2013

HART Initiative

1. The reasons for utilizing single rail PF track circuits in interlocking
crossover tracks are shunting sensitivity, shunting performance,
and the lack of physical mounting space within the interlocking.

2. Systems Site #23 is being relocated due to the Archeological
Inventory Survey (AIS) requirements.

00007

Relocate TPSS to Systems Site
#3

($762,243)

($867,054)

5/14/2014

HART Initiative

HART revised the Traction Electrification System for reduced cost
and improved performance. The CSC advised HART that a TPSS
at Ho'opili (Systems Site #3) was preferred over a TPSS at UH
West Oahu (Systems Site #2). The TPSS at UH West Oahu
(Systems Site #2) and the GBS at Systems Site #3 were removed.

00008

PSGS Mobilization

$28,023,048

$898,194

7/23/2014

HART Initiative

The "Description of Work" of CCO No. 0005 remains unchanged,
however, under this CCO No. 00008, the parties have agreed that
the changed work involves additional AHJV labor for engineering,
design, construction and commissioning, RAM, safety and security,
quality, O&M (design-build phase), supply chain management,
travels and incidentals, outside services, and other local direct
costs.

00009

WOFH Guideway Alignment

$119,695

$145,000

10/3/2014

HART Initiative

The CSC needed to continue to develop its designs for train control
and engineering installation in order to progress the work in a timely
manner. The CSC's designs were based on the alignment drawings
dated March 6, 2012. Subsequently, the WOFH Contractor made
changes to its guide way alignment drawings. The changes were
included in the CSC's design development.

00010

HRT Train Mock-up
Shipment/Delivery

$52,189

$63,714

12/4/2014

HART Initiative

HART paid for shipment and delivery of a donated full-size train
mock-up from AnsaldoBreda to Honolulu Hale for Oahu residents to
experience and see the full-size driverless train mock-up.

00011

Eliminate Station Manager
Booths

($187,232)

($310,000)

12/4/2014

HART Initiative

HART removed the station attendant booths in accordance with its
operational requirements of roving station attendants as stated in
TP-3.7.3.C.

00012

Delete Ticket Vending Machines

($9,952,004)

($10,350,000)

11/18/2014

HART Initiative

HART's plan to procure, operate and maintain a closed (gated) fare
collection system required the removal of the Ticket Vending
Machines (TVMs) from the CS contract scope of work.

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 1 0f 3




Core Systems Change Orders

Cco

Description

Original Amount

Executed
Amount

Date Executed

Source

Remarks

00013

HECO Connection Charges

$0

$150,000

12/4/2014

HART Initiative

HART agreed to reimburse the CSC for payments made to HECO
for the initial engineering design and electrical service to the
fourteen (14) TPSS's and two (2) GBS's in accordance with its
response to Addendum No. 20 of the RFP, Question #88.

00014

Eliminate Secondary Emergency
Access Road

$45,899

($50,000)

12/24/2014

HART Initiative

HART eliminated the secondary emergency access road from the
MSF contract. The secondary emergency access road was
determined to be not required by Sheldon Yasso (HFD) since the
primary entrance meets the minimum code requirements. The CSC
removed the crossing protection designs and equipment from its
scope of work.

00015

Test and Storage Track at MSF

$3,757,648

$2,510,000

1/29/2015

HART Initiative

These changes allow for maximum efficiency for operational testing
of the passenger vehicles and automatic train control subsystems
before entry into revenue service, including re-entry tests after
maintenance activities, verification of service brakes, emergency
brakes and propulsion systems, verification of all automatic
functions, correct station stopping, acceleration, and door operation,
and for troubleshooting of vehicle ATC failures.

00016

Delete Automatic Passenger
Counter

($626,305)

($114,161)

3/27/12015

HART Initiative

The Automatic Passenger Counters are removed from the CSC's
scope of work since HART's new Fare Collection System utilizes
fare gates that provide more accurate and reliable data of
passenger counts in/out by station and time of day.

00017

Voltage Flicker Study

$0

$37,850

7/23/2015

3rd Party

HECO is required to prevent power quality issues from affecting
other customers. Accordingly, the CSC was asked to develop and
implement a test procedure to record traction power measurements
at a Copenhagen Metro TPSS so that HECO could evaluate its
voltage flicker analysis as compared to a load profile with a higher
sampling rate than is used in its model. The measurements allowed
HECO to analyze the data provided and to finalize their analysis of
potential power quality concerns.

00018

9 Month Claim Delay

$16,478,561

$8,700,000

10/15/2015

Delay

The basis of AHJV's BAFO (Best and Final Offer), Project cash
flows, and Contract price were based on a commencement date of
not later than April 11, 2011. NTP#1 was eventually issued in
January 2012 (HART letter CMS-AB00-00001) with a
commencement date of January 17, 2012. This represented a 9
month delay to the actual commencement of the Project.

00019

Four Car Consists

$3,937,029

($5,200,000)

10/15/2015

HART Initiative

The Project is required to support 4-car consists in every respect.
The Project specifications anticipated an incremental increase in
train length by adding cars in response to growing ridership
demand. The CSC's approach to satisfying the line capacity
requirements for the system has resulted in an 80-car fleet of 2-car
trains for the initial years of service. However, incremental
expansion of train configurations from two to three cars and then
from three to four cars, to respond to growing ridership demand,
would present several technical and operational challenges, and
costs, that would be mitigated by implementing a fleet of four car
consists from the outset of service.

00020

Airport-City Center Alignment

$301,136

$490,000

1/19/2016

HART Initiative

The Airport/City Center Guideway Designer made changes to its
guideway alignment and crossover locations that are now reflected
in its draft final design drawings (May 2014 Over-the-Shoulder
Submittal). The changes, as reflected in the draft final design
drawings, must be included in the CSC's design development.

00021

FOC Pearlridge to DTS Patch
Panel

$120,070

$47,500

1/19/2016

HART Initiative

HART has established that it will provide a 24 strand fiber optic
cable to the Department of Transportation Services (DTS) fiber
network patch panel. This network connection will provide the DTS
with full system video surveillance throughout the HRTP. Reference
letter number CMS-AB00-00002.

00022

Obstruction Detection

$382,660

$330,000

2/9/2016

HART Initiative

The technical provisions of the CS Contract require that CCTV
cameras are to be "Placed to view (the) track in front of a moving
consist such as to provide an alarm should tracks be obstructed."
The CSC has proposed a video analytics solution for this
requirement but notes that, "Fundamentally this outdoor analytics
from a moving camera exceeds the ability of COTS CCTV Video
analytics products ..." HART concurred with the assessment that
Commercial Off-The-Shelf (COTS) equipment will not adequately
meet the intent of the requirements. Therefore, the requirements for
obstruction detection shall not be provided by CCTV cameras but
shall be implemented by an automatic electromechanical
subsystem that will detect and alarm track way obstructions.

00023

Removal of Station Fire
Sprinklers

$98,369

$72,500

2/9/2016

HART Initiative

The HART Chief Safety and Security Officer (CSSO), as the
Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ), determined that fire sprinklers
are not required for the passenger rail stations in accordance with
current NFPA 130 code requirements. Reference letter number
CMS-APO0SAFE-00011. The CSC's designs were revised to
elimnate the stations' sprinkler interfaces.

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 2 of 3



Core Systems Change Orders

Cco

Description

Original Amount

Executed
Amount

Date Executed

Source

Remarks

00024

TC Design for Future Platform
TWF

$503,894

$355,000

2/25/2016

HART Initiative

The MSF Contractor (KKJV) reduced the MSF Train Wash Facility
from approximately 276 to 220 feet in length. This allowed for a
longer extensive cleaning platform that will accommodate a 4 car
train set and be accessible from either side of Track RL3 or Track
W1. The new platform will be a future addition and the originally
designed platform will remain and be built as a part of the MSF
contract. The CSC added additional ATC wayside train control
design and equipment for the future platform.

00025

UPS Transformer Winding
Temperature

($10,000)

($15,000)

2/25/2016

Design

The limits given in the specification 26 22 00 of a 220 degree
Celsius insulation with an 80 degree Celsius average temperature
rise based on an ambient temperature of 40 degrees Celsius do not
align with the requirements of C57 12 01 (1998) Table 9. This
change relaxes the HART requirement to be consistant with industry
standards. A credit amount is due HART.

00026

TPSS at Civic Center

$1,051,756

$727,000

6/13/2016

HART Initiative

Due to proposed real estate developments surrounding the Civic
Center Station, HART has discussed several design alternatives
with Kamehameha Schools, Stanford Carr Development, and the
Hawaii Community Development Authority. This collective group
has chosen an alternative which requires the Civic Center Station
Contractor to construct the enclosure to Systems Site #22, in
contrast to all other TPSS which will be housed in a prefabricated
enclosures provided by the Cores Systems Contractor.

00027

Minor Field Work Allowance

$250,000

$250,000

6/13/2016

HART Initiative

The Minor Field Work Allowance is designated for minor work that
needs to be done immediately in order to not impact or delay the
Project.

During the installation and testing phase of the Core Systems
throughout the Project, it is anticipated that some minor work will
need to be done to resolve issues related to interface compatibilities
between the Core Systems and the fixed facilities. Such work will
need to be done in the most expeditious manner so as not to delay
the Work of the Core System Contractor (CSC) or the related work
of the Fixed Facilities Contractors (FFCs).

00028

Request HRTP Power Loads
Profiles

$43,979

$48,000

10/7/12016

3rd Party

HECO has requested additional HRTP system power loading
information based on the following purposes:

- To determine the system upgrades and new facilities required to
provide services when they are required,

- To study the power quality issues and compliance with the Tariff,
- To determine justification, costs and required service date to
include in PUC application for new facilities,

- To determine the rate payer impacts.

00029

North Fence Perimeter ID

$457,014

$157,000

10/7/2016

Design

AHJV proposed a Perimeter Intrusion Detection System (PIDS) that
integrates with the existing CCTV design to provide complete and
comprehensive intrusion detection of the MSF north fence including
the lead ins. HART found that the Contractor’s solution will provide
a higher level of reliability and efficiency than linear cameras alone
and that it will provide several other advantages over a solution
based exclusively on video-analytics capabilities.

00030

Train Control Architecture

($277,456)

($500,000)

11/15/2016

Design

1. The CSC is providing a highly reliable ATC subsystem that
generally meets the intent of the System Architecture redundancy
requirements but does not specifically meet the “seamless
changeover” requirement.

2. The ATC features redundant subsystems that meet the System
Availability required by the HRTP Technical Provisions.

3. HART has analyzed the CSC'’s current designs and agrees that
the current ATC System Architecture is sufficient to meet the
System Availability requirements of the Contract. The current
designs are service proven and have been safety certified on other
projects that are similar in scope to the HRTP.

4. HART avoided an unnecessary and significant delay to the
Project schedule by not compelling the CSC to provide an ATC
subsystem that is technically compliant to the “seamless change-
over” requirement.

00031

Additional MSF FDAS
Commissioning

$53,364

$47,500

11/15/2016

Interface

AHJV provided — upon HART request - additional MSF FDAS
commissioning resources to accelerate completion of MSF FDAS
commissioning. AHJV completed the MSF FDAS

commissioning activities on June 29, 2016. The milestone was a
required predecessor for the MSF Substantial Completion.

00032

JTMC Remote ATS Workstation

$185,226

$165,700

3/9/2017

HART Initiative

Workstation at Joint Traffic Mgmt Control Center

00033

Re-Baseline Schedule Access
Dates

$20,277,492

$8,750,000

4/25/2017

Delay

Re-baseline schedule due to AIS delays and impacts to CAM
access dates

00034

Railcar Graffiti Removal &
Additional Security

$39,147

$38,870

4/24/2017

HART Initiative

Response to vandalism of Railcars at MSF

00035

Battery Room Equipment at OSB

$134,478

$105,000

4/25/2017

HART Initiative

Install battery equipment to support O&M activities

00036

Add Fiber Optic Network

$7,155,570

$3,750,000

4/24/2017

HART Initiative

Add Fiber Optic Network for Fare Collection transactions & future
City needs

TOTAL

Data as of August 16, 2017

$112,674,839

$39,599,963

Page 3 of 3



Contract CT-HRT-150023
Farrinaton Highway Station Group Construction
As of Auaust 16. 2017

Farrington Highway Stations

Oriainal Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$78.999.000

$1,013,174
$0

$49,406
$2,181,049
$0

$0

$3,243,629

Percent

1.28%
0.00%
0.06%
2.76%
0.00%
0.00%

4.11%

Cco

Description

Original Amount

Executed Amount

Date Executed

Source

Remarks

00001

Canceled

$0

$0

NA

Design

The CCO was to incorporate the Conformed Drawings. It was
subsequently canceled.

0002

UH Right of Entry

$0

$0

5/27/2016

ROW

The agreement between HDCC and the University of Hawaii was
delayed as a result of the contractor’s claim that HDCC was not
advised that a Right of Entry (ROE) Agreement between HDCC
and the university would be required and that the terms were not
understood by HDCC at the time of bid. The claim was determined
to have merit since HART entered into a CROE with the University
of Hawaii that imposed certain obligations and responsibilities on
HART and its contractors through flow down provisions that were
not part of the Contract

0003

Mud Jack Tubes at West Loch
(Unilateral)
RFCR 0004

$14,574

$14,574

8/24/2016

HART Initiative

The installation of Mudjacking Tubes at the West Loch Station is
included for future maintenance of the Ancillary Building to prevent
potential future settlement of the foundation due to existing poor
soils conditions.

0004

Add Traction Power Substation
(TPSS) at West Loch
(Unilateral)

RFCR 0003

$942,560

$785,600

6/9/2016

HART Initiative

The installation of a TPSS and Switchgear at the West Loch Station
was originally in the WOFH contract but due to lack of Core
Systems Contract (CSC) final design information, it could not be
constructed in accordance with Kiewit's construction sequencing. It
was determined by HART to move the Work from the WOFH
Contract to the FHSGC Contract.

0005

Add an Upflo Filter at West Loch

RFCR 0002

$44,110

$49,406

9/14/2016

3rd Party

The installation of a standard storm water inlet was proposed to be
constructed in the Issue for Bid (IFB) documents. HART agreed to
incorporate comments made by the Department of Planning and
Permitting to replace the planned standard inlet with an inlet that will
function as a storm water pollution prevention best management
device.

0006

Vertical Raceway Duct Bank

RFCR 00001

$321,420

$105,459

12/27/2016

Design

The Issue for Bid documents did not provide a profile for the
placement of the communications duct bank that traverses from the
Anciliary Building to the vertical raceway in the guideway columns.
The profiles were added as a part of the Issue for Construcion (IFC)
Rev 1 documents. The profile revealed conflicts with existing
utilties in the roadway causing the duct bank to be placed a deeper
depths than the contractor would have otherwise anticipated.
Subsequently refinements to duct bank were also made in the Rev
2 drawings to avoid conflict with other proposed utilties.

0007

IFB to IFC (rev 1) to Rev 2

RFCR 0009

$1,901,000

$1,901,000

12/16/2016

Design

This Change will incorporate the revisions as shown in the
Farrington Highway Station Group Rev 1 (Issue for Construction
(IFC)) and Rev 2 documents into the Work and will modify the
Contract Sum to include those changes that are determined to be
compensable. The revised plan sets are West Loch Station,
Waipahu Station, Leeward Community College Station, the
Common drawings and the Canopy drawings.

00008

LCC Waterline

$285,574

$174,590

6/1/2017

Design

Change is to resolve a conflict between an existing waterline and
the proposed finished grades at LCC Station as shown in sheet
GDO002. The waterline is owned and was installed by LCC. Record
drawings has been requested but LCC unable to locate.

00009

Increase FCN Allowance

$213,000

$213,000

8/6/2017

HART Initiative

Management tool to expeditiously address compensable, time
critical changes to the contract within the not to exceed range of up
to $50,000.

TOTAL

Data as of August 16, 2017

$3,722,238

$3,243,629

Page 1 of 1



Contract CT-HRT-150039
H2R2 Ramp
As of August 16, 2017

H2R2

Original Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$5,203,646

$42,522
$367,230

$409,752

Percent

0.00%
0.00%
0.82%
7.06%
0.00%
0.00%

7.87%

CCO Description Original Amount Executed Amount Date Executed Secondary Source Remarks
0001 [Rev.1 to Conformed Dwgs $0 $0 7/21/2015 3rd Party Revise conformed drawings
0002 |Issued for Construction drawing $615,567 $42,522 8/26/2016 3rd Party Issued for Construction drawings contain
changes to Confromed Dwgs changes to Conformed drawing set
0003 [Install GlasGrid and changes to $393,693 $367,230 4/17/12017 Design Revised shop drawings resulted in
Guard Rail modifications to guard rail made
TOTAL $1,009,260 $409,752

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 1 of 1



Contract CT-HRT-11H0195
Kamehameha Highway Guideway Desian-Build
As of August 16, 2017

KHG Change Orders

Original Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$372,150,000

($5,240,365)
$4,763,994
$12,513,478

($449,606)
$200,000
$18,881,761

$30,669,262

Percent

-1.41%
1.28%
3.36%

-0.12%
0.05%
5.07%

8.24%

CCO Description Original Amount [ Executed Amount [ Date Executed Source Remarks
00001 RFCR 11 - Contract number $0 $ - 1/5/2013 HART Initiative RFCR 00011 (Issue 00058), which modifies the contract
conversion number from Contract No. CT-DTS-1100195 to CRT-HRT-
11H0195, but adds no cost, no credit and no contract time.

00001 RFCR 10 - Revised NTP-1 date $0 $ - 1/5/2013 HART Initiative RFCR 00010 (Revised NTP-1 Date), which increases the
contract duration by 78 additional days, (but adds no cost
and no credit).

00001 RFCC 5 - Grade 75 as an option $0 $ - 1/5/2013 Design RFCC 5 - Grade 75 as an option to Grade 60 no cost, no

to Grade 60 credit and no contract time.

00001 RFCC 4 - Elastomeric coating for $0 $ - 1/5/2013 Design RFCC 4 - Elastomeric coating for post tension no cost, no

post tension credit and no contract time.

00001 RFCC 7 - Inserts in segmental $0 $ - 1/5/2013 Design RFCC 7 - Inserts in segmental precast no cost, no credit

precast and no contract time.

00001 RFCC 8 - Design criteria - $0 $ - 1/5/2013 Design RFCC 8 - Design criteria - derailment load no cost, no

derailment load credit and no contract time.

00002 Master CO Concept--Not Used $0 $ - - Void Contract Master Change Order - Voided 8/28/12

00003 Alternate Analysis-Acacia Rd. $16,492 $ 15,981.00 1/23/2013 Design RFCR 00003 -(DCN/Force Account) for Design-Builder to
present three design alternatives which eliminate the future
dedicated right turn lane from Ewa-bound Kamehameha
Highway onto Acacia Road.

00004 AIS Provisional Sum (Pt 1.) $9,800,000 $  4.200.000.00 1/23/2013 Delay

00005 Design criteria-rebar clear $0 $ - 4/15/2014 Design

spacing

00006 AIS Suspension Part 2 $9,819,118 $ 1,500,000.00 8/2/2013 Delay Provisional Sum to pay the Contractor for actual monies
expended during the first six (6) months, of the anticipated
twelve (12) month period, of Partial Suspension,
Archaeological Inventory Survey ("AlS") investigation (the
"Extension"), issued August 24, 2012.

00007 Insurance Coverage $2,800,397 $ 995,000.00 8/2/2013 HART Initiative Per the Contract, HART was to provide OCIP coverage. In

Requirements absence of the OCIP, the Design-Builder was requested to
provide the insurance as required in revised SP-3.1 (rev 12-
23-11) for a period of eighteen months beginning June 30,
2011 through December 31, 2012.

00008 APEC Restrictions $369,567 $ 369,567.00 5/15/2014 Design APEC Work restrictions at the Kamehameha Highway
Guideway (KHG) site

00008 Abandon Utility Designs $116.678 $ 81.500.00 5/15/2014 3rd Party Abandoned Utility design

00008 Duct Banks RelocationSta.922 $109,215 $ 54,607.00 5/15/2014 3rd Party Duct Bank Relocation near Station 922

00009 Insurance Coverage $336,832 $ 330,000.00 5/15/2014 HART Initiative Non-Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) - 2013

Requirements 2013 Insurance Coverage Requirements for Liability.

00009 Emergency Walkway - Guideway $271,858 $ 509,000.00 5/15/2014 HART Initiative Widen center walkway of the guideway from 30-inches to
45-inches to eliminate the need for safety handrail.

00010 Delay in Issuance of NTP 2 and $1,828,208 $  1,828,208.00 7/31/2014 Delay

3
00011 RFCR 14 - Add construction $0 $ - 8/25/2014 HART Initiative
safety and security plan (rev. 2)

00011 RFCR 15 - Design $ 42,202.00 8/25/2014 ROW RFCR-00015; Relocation of existing light poles, signage,
flagpole, and bollards on the Cutter Dodge property is
necessary to facilitate a Right-of-Way acquisition
agreement; thereby allowing Kamehameha Highway to be
widened.

00011 RFCR 13 - Revised vehicle $33,717 $ 31,500.00 8/25/2014 Interface RFCR-00013; Design-Builder to revise the Contact Rail

criteria - Design design drawing package to ensure successful integration
and incorporation of modifications to the Vehicle Dynamic
Envelope (VDE).

00011 RFCR 15 - Light pole, signs, and $200,076 $ 157,798.00 8/25/2014 ROW RFCR-00015; Relocation of existing light poles, signage,

bollard relocation and bollards on the Cutter Dodge property

00011 RFCR 16 - Adjust ROW Need $0 $ - 8/25/2014 ROW

line at Stuart Plaza
00012 Insurance Coverage 9-1-2013 - $1,400,000 $ 1,400,000.00 8/5/2014 HART Initiative Provisional Sum amount for monthly payment of
Q2 2014 acceptable insurance coverage.

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 1 0of 6



Contract CT-HRT-11H0195
Kamehameha Highway Guideway Desian-Build
As of August 16, 2017

KHG Change Orders

Original Contract Amount $372,150,000 Percent
HART Initiative ($5,240,365) -1.41%
Interface $4,763,994 1.28%
3rd Party $12,513,478 3.36%
Design ($449,606) -0.12%
ROW $200,000 0.05%
Delay $18,881,761 5.07%
Total Change Orders $30,669,262 8.24%
CCO Description Original Amount [ Executed Amount [ Date Executed Source Remarks
00013 RFCR 00018 - Station Loads $2,046,802 $ 1,350,000.00 10/23/2014 Interface Design work due to the replacement of the aerial station
and Configuration Mods load and aerial station configuration information provided
as "mandatory" information by HART in the Request for
Proposals (RFP) with the aerial station load and aerial
station configuration information identified in RFCR 00018.
00014 Escalation due to Schedule $15,503,024 $  3,500,000.00 12/5/2016 Delay Provisional Sum to pay for actual escalation costs incurred
Impacts by the Design-Builder.
00015 Mods of SP 24.2 Table 24.2-1 $0 $ - 3/26/2015 ROW
MOT 3
00016 Delay to Method Shaft 6 $232,170 $ 121,000.00 5/19/2015 HART Initiative Delay impacts to Design-Builder’s staff, craft labor, and
equipment resulting from postponement of drilling
operations for Method Shaft 6 due to HEER requirements.
00017 RFCR 00020 - Procure New $141,986 $ 119,100.00 8/14/2015 3rd Party Procure a new Variable Message Sign (VMS)
Variable Message Sign
00017 RFCR 00021 - Temp. Parking $39,726 $ 39,726.00 8/14/2015 Design Design a temporary parking lot adjacent to the Commercial
Lot at Salt Lake Blvd. (Design) Driver's License (CDL) Office on Salt Lake Blvd.
00017 RFCC 00040 - DSC - Buried $6,448 $ 6,448.00 8/14/2015 Design Assist Cultural Services Hawaii (CSH) and osteologists
Bone at Sta. 917+45 with their evaluation of bone fragments and further
examination of soil material.
00017 RFCC 00017 - Relocate 6" $16,017 $ 16,017.00 8/14/2015 Design Design work to relocate existing 6" sewer line.
Sewer at Sta. 935 - 947+00
(Design)
00018 RFCR 00029 - Drawings for KHG $0 $ - 8/15/2015 Interface
Systems Sites
00018 RFCC 00012 - Unknown $36,363 $ 33,073.00 8/15/2015 HART Initiative
Subsurface at Boring 422R
00018 RFCC 00047 - Lead Paint $12,003 $ 12,003.00 8/15/2015 HART Initiative
Abatement
00018 RFCR 00026 - CDC Ch. 5 $0 $ - 8/15/2015 Design
Revision - Track work
00018 RFCC 00045 - Utility Varying $52,346 $ 47,255.00 8/15/2015 Design All labor, materials, equipment, and subcontract costs
from RFP - HECO Duct bank associated with the removal and replacement of HECO
duct banks 317-A and 317-B with the correct number and
size/diameter of electrical conduits to ensure proper
connection with existing facilities.
00019 RFCC 54 - Track Profile Change $0 $ - 11/18/2015 Design
00019 RFCC 87 - Comp of Design $0 $ - 11/18/2015 Design
Criteria Ch 9 Revisions
00019 RFCR 36 - Relocate Conc. Curb $25,422 $ 24,704.00 11/18/2015 3rd Party Relocate two concrete curb ramps to facilitate the widening
Ramps #80 and #81 of driveway entrance/exit to a commercial business (HDOT
Sta. 326+40 Makai).
00019 RFCC 68 - HDOT Design Speed $18,234 $ 12,579.00 11/18/2015 3rd Party Design costs to prepare and submit a Design Exception to
Exception HDOT for the Civil Roadway Design of Kamehameha
Highway (through the project corridor) to lower the official
design speed from 50 mph to 45 mph.
00019 RFCC 43 - Old Railroad Section $13,717 $ 12,881.00 11/18/2015 Design Installation of 30 linear feet (LF) of waterline "C" under an
in Waterline "C" unknown/abandoned section of railroad tracks located
beneath Kamehameha Highway.
00019 RFCC 70 - Arch Find - Wooden $7,727 $ 7,727.00 11/18/2015 Design Assist Cultural Surveys Hawaii, Inc. with their investigation
Str at STMH 325-1 of an unknown wooden structure. Activities include
vacuum excavation and dewatering, MOT, maintenance of
steel plates, and additional aggregate backfill of trench.
00020 HDOT Traffic Signal Mods $0 $ - Void Void Void
00021 RFCR 00023 - Analyze $10,797 $ 10,797.00 2/8/2016 Design Design costs to perform a Train Loading Engineering
Guideway Structure Loading Analysis on the Kamehameha Highway Guideway (KHG)
guideway structures for the load cases provided by
Ansaldo Honolulu Joint Venture (AHJV) in Request for
Interface Data (RFID) 1181, and submit a report of
findings/results with verification.

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 2 of 6




Contract CT-HRT-11H0195
Kamehameha Highway Guideway Desian-Build
As of August 16, 2017

KHG Change Orders

Original Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$372,150,000

($5,240,365)
$4,763,994
$12,513,478

($449,606)
$200,000
$18,881,761

$30,669,262

Percent

-1.41%
1.28%
3.36%

-0.12%
0.05%
5.07%

8.24%

CCO Description Original Amount [ Executed Amount [ Date Executed Source Remarks

00021 RFCC 00049 - Transite Pipe at $14,920 $ 14,269.00 2/11/2016 HART Initiative Removal and disposal of multiple sections of 5” diameter

TS Duct bank (Sta. 870) transite pipe (hazmat: asbestos) encountered during
excavation operations to install a new traffic signal duct
bank at Sta. 870+00.

00021 RFCC 00010 - HDOT Fence in $35,229 $ 35,229.00 2/11/2016 3rd Party Temporary removal, patching, and restoration of numerous
Roadway Median sections of chain-link fence located in State of Hawaii

Department of Transportation (HDOT) median areas along
Kamehameha Highway that were impacted to facilitate
geotechnical boring operations.

00021 RFCC 00065 - Unknown DTS $14,920 $ 14,920.00 2/11/2016 Design Temporary repair (i.e. splice) of two (2) damaged fiber optic
FOC at 12-943-E1 cables utilized by the City and County of Honolulu

Department of Transportation Services (DTS) and located
beneath Salt Lake Boulevard.

00022 HECO Single Line Diagrams $422,929 $ 413,319.00 2/11/2016 3rd Party Incorporate new 46kV switch poles and electrical circuits

depicted on the Single Line Diagrams (SLD) provided by
Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc.

00023 Provisional Sum - HECO Utility $80,000 $ 80,000.00 2/29/2016 3rd Party Re-design Utility Conflict 12-943-E1 which adds 425 linear

Conflict feet (LF) of new underground electrical duct bank and two
(2) accompanying electrical manholes along Kamehameha
Highway.

00024 Issue 225 HECO Conflict 12-943-| $550,000 $ 550,000.00 4/25/2016 3rd Party Purchase of two pre-cast electrical vaults and manholes

E1 Duct bank Constr. associated with Issue No. 00225 — HECO Duct bank for
Utility Conflict 12-943-E1.

00025 Issue 00227 - Design of CIP $95,000 $ 95,000.00 10/12/2016 3rd Party Prepare design for Retaining Walls No. 2, 3, and 4 of cast-

Retaining Walls 2, 3, 4 in-place (CIP) concrete walls in lieu of Materially Stabilized
Earth (MSE) walls and materials.

00026 RFCR-00032 HDOT Traffic $10,199,029 $  7,703,000.00 3/23/2016 3rd Party Revise traffic signals to include updated MUTCD 2009

Signal Improvements standards and AASHTO Standard Specifications for
Structural Support for Signs and Luminaires and Traffic
Signals, 2009.

00027 RFCCO00077 Station Loads and $1,202,498 $ 610,000.00 4/25/2016 Interface Construction impacts related to the station load and
Configuration Changes - configuration changes at the Pearlridge and Aloha Stadium
Construction Impacts Stations.

00028 RFCR 00030 Replace 24-Inch $678,060 $ 501,381.00 4/25/2016 3rd Party Remove 435 linear feet (LF) of existing 24-inch/30-inch
CMP Drain Line corrugated metal pipe (CMP) drain line and replace it with

24-inch/30-inch reinforced concrete pipe (RCP) (Class V)
without a reinforced concrete jacket which is no longer
required due to installing RCP.

00029 AIS Provisional Sum ($1,223,824) $  (1,223,824.00) 4/12/2016 Delay Final costs paid for the AIS Partial Suspension period.
Reconciliation Issue 00133

00030 Pre-Cast Yard Extended Lease $742,990 $ 819,782.00 4/7/2016 Interface KIWC extending the lease agreement with Fort 12 NM LLC,
Jul-Oct 2016 RFCC 00069 dated April 3, 2012, for the Precast Yard.

00031 Change MSE Walls 2, 3, 4 to $0 $ - Void Void Void
CIP Concrete Walls

00032 RFCR 00002 - Defer Emergency ($1,406,374) $ (1,536,000.00) 8/29/2016 HART Initiative Eliminate Emergency Lighting G/W to eliminate from the
Lighting - Guideways Contract all emergency walkway lighting and

appurtenances along the guideway.

00033 RFCC 00030 Equipment $267,817 $ 267,817.00 8/8/2016 Delay Ownership costs for equipment owned by Kiewit
Ownership Costs During the AIS Infrastructure West Company (KIWC) as a result of the
Delay Archeological Inventory Survey (AIS) delay.

00034 RFCC 79 - Unknown HTI $137,680 $ 121,575.00 8/26/2016 HART Initiative
asbestos DB at MH-301-K2

00034 RFCC 111 - Unknown 4-inch $11,853 $ 6,250.00 8/26/2016 HART Initiative  |Install larger hand hole box due to encountering an
transite pipe at VMH 331-1 unknown 4-inch transite pipe not identified in the RFP.

00034 RFCC 60 - HECO duct line at $71,777 $ 69,900.00 8/26/2016 3rd Party Hawaiian Electric Company (HECO) Duct line at Pole 25:
pole 25 design and construct 122 linear feet of underground

electrical duct bank in lieu of installing a joint use pole
utilized by HECO.

00034 RFCC 109 - Additional cabinet $33,666 $ 6,900.00 8/26/2016 3rd Party Procure a new controller cabinet for the VMS (Hawaiian
for new VMS Department of Transportation Sta. 324+80).

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 3 of 6




Contract CT-HRT-11H0195
Kamehameha Highway Guideway Desian-Build
As of August 16, 2017

KHG Change Orders

Original Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$372,150,000

($5,240,365)
$4,763,994
$12,513,478

($449,606)
$200,000
$18,881,761

$30,669,262

Percent

-1.41%
1.28%
3.36%

-0.12%
0.05%
5.07%

8.24%

CCo

Description

Original Amount

Executed Amount

Date Executed

Source

Remarks

00034

RFCC 64 - Unknown utilities at
TS DB Sta. 798+00

$49,347

$

32,000.00

8/26/2016

Design

Additional shoring, vacuum excavate due to encountering
an unknown 3-foot wide duct bank and four unknown
utilities not shown on the Request for Proposal (RFP).

00034

RFCC 90 - Impacts of gas line
"O" delay

$21,518

21,375.00

8/26/2016

Design

Extra work activities (i.e. temporary backfill and re-
excavation of trench) due to a delay from The Gas
Company’s schedule response.

00034

RFCC 105 - Unknown utility in 5-
823-T1 excavation

$26,293

12,000.00

8/26/2016

Design

Extra work activities after encountering an unknown
concrete jacket and a 2-inch direct buried conduit not
identified on the RFP.

00034

RFCC 102 - Unknown thicker
HTI manhole wall

$5,571

5,000.00

8/26/2016

Design

Extra work activities to chip through an existing manhole
wall substantially thicker than the detail shown in HTI's
Standard V-1 Type Manhole drawing.

00035

Extend Substantial Completion
Date

$0

9/6/2016

HART Initiative

Unilateral NO COST change order that extends the
Substantial Completion Date by two hundred thirty eight
(238) days from September 16, 2016 to May 12, 2017.

00036

RFCC 00032 - Variance from
Trench Restoration Detail

$1,213,666

(1,140,000.00)

10/19/2016

Design

Eliminating the requirement to construct the “T TOP”
portion of the trench restoration detail during dry utility
relocation work.

00037

RFCR 00038

$47,396

36,109.00

11/15/2016

Interface

Increase Size of Hawaiian Electric Company, Inc. (HECO)
Switchgear Pads.

00037

RFCR 00039

$22,254

17,500.00

11/15/2016

Interface

HECO Conduits for Harmonic Filter: Revise the
construction of the Traction Power Substation (TPSS)
foundation at KHG Systems Sites #10 and #24 to include
two (2) 5-inch conduits for a future extension.

00037

RFCR 00024

($239,915)

(239,915.00)

11/15/2016

Interface

Revise the design and construction of C12-6
Communications Duct bank from twelve (12) 4-inch
conduits to two (2) 4-inch conduits to convey FOC from
Systems Site #12 to the City Fiber Patch Panel located at
the northwest corner of Kaonohi Street and Kamehameha
Highway.

00038

RFCR 00048 Accelerate
Construction of Straddle Bents
400 and 401

$87,016

77,500.00

10/6/2016

HART Initiative

Mitigating potential schedule impacts to the Span-by-Span
operations that are being affected by substructure activities
in Phase 12 by accelerating the construction of straddle
bents 400 and 401.

00039

RFCC 00036 - Design
Management Costs

$3,810,560

3,810,560.00

10/28/2016

Delay

Management services and deliverables associated with
HNTB’s Design Management, during the period of August
25, 2012 through April 30, 2015 only, including the
Archaeological Inventory Survey (AlS) suspension period.

00040

Pre-Cast Yard Lease Extension

$792,582

792,581.96

10/20/2016

Interface

KIWC extending the lease agreement with Fort 12 NM LLC,
dated April 3, 2012, for the Precast Yard, from November
1, 2016 through February 28, 2017.

00041

RFCR 00025

$59,429

48,500.00

11/15/2016

Interface

Pearlridge Station to shift the North driveway to the West,
relocate one street light to the West side of the Station
driveway, and revise the height of the center-of-station
street lights to avoid conflict with the overhead
stairway/pedestrian bridge.

00041

RFCR 00019

$89,514

25,200.00

11/15/2016

HART Initiative

Revise design to accommodate the future installation of the
Rail Rescue Carts and cabinets, one at each side-platform
station (Pearlridge and Aloha Stadium stations).

00042

RFCC 00119

$62,918

55,000.00

11/15/2016

Design

Abatement of abandoned unknown 4-inch asbestos-
cement pipes during telecommunication utility tie-in
operations at TMH-333-1.

00042

RFCC 00093

$12,335

12,000.00

11/15/2016

Design

Unknown Ductbank at Waterline A: extra work to realign
Waterline A installation due to encountering an unknown
duct bank at 0.7-FT depth while excavating for Waterline A
near STA 788+20. The duct bank was not identified in the
RFP.

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 4 of 6



Contract CT-HRT-11H0195
Kamehameha Highway Guideway Desian-Build
As of August 16, 2017

KHG Change Orders

Original Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$372,150,000

($5,240,365)
$4,763,994
$12,513,478

($449,606)
$200,000
$18,881,761

$30,669,262

Percent

-1.41%
1.28%
3.36%

-0.12%
0.05%
5.07%

8.24%

CCo

Description

Original Amount

Executed Amount

Date Executed

Source

Remarks

00043

RFCR 32 - Traffic Signal Mods

$2,016,959

$

2,016,959.00 11/21/2016

3rd Party

Supplemental HDOT Traffic Signal Mods to revise design
and perform construction work related to traffic signal
modifications under the Contract to include updated
MUTCD 2009 standards and AASHTO Standard
Specifications for Structural Support for Highway Signs and
Luminaires and Traffic Signals, 2009.

00044

RFCC 126 - Silica Fume

$0

- 12/5/2016

Design

Replace “silica fume” in the first sentence of the second
paragraph of Section 5.3.1 of the Compendium of Design
Criteria with “fly ash”.

00045

Pending CCO

($285,177)

(1,099,235.00)

HART Initiative

Credit - pending Board approval

00046

Final AIS Delay Cost Escalation

$4,999,000

4,999,000.00 12/16/2016

Delay

Escalation costs resulting from the thirteen (13) month
Contract extension resulting from the Archaeological
Inventory Survey (“AlS”) delay event authorized under
CCO No. 10.

00047

RFCC 63 - Unknown Abandoned
MH at 12-942-E1

$7,843

7,200.00 1/5/12017

Design

Work to demolish and remove the unknown pre-existing
abandoned manhole.

00048

RFCR 00022 - Abatement of
Abestos Wrapped 10" Fuel Line

$252,048

235,000.00 1/9/12017

HART Initiative

Extra work to remove the asbestos contaminated material
wrapped around the exterior of an existing abandoned 10-
inch fuel line at approximately fifty (50) locations throughout
the alignment of the Project (i.e. fuel line conflicts with
drilled shaft locations).

00048

RFCC 00074 - Unknown
Ductbank

$5,601

4,500.00 1/9/2017

Design

RFCC No. 74 — Unknown DB at EMH 339-1: extra work
due to encountering an unknown duct bank approximately
3-feet from the top of the asphalt during electrical utility tie-
in operations at EMH 339-1. The pipes were not identified
in the RFP Composite Plan — Existing Utilities Drawings.

00049

RFCC 00056

$295,041

270,000.00 1/10/2017

3rd Party

Hawaiian Electric Company (‘HECO”) Impacts on Shaft
270: extra work for KIWC to have to come back to
complete drilling operations at Shaft No. 270, differing from
what was shown on its baseline schedule, after HECO
completed its portion of the work.

00049

RFCC 00114

$70,185

56,500.00 1/10/2017

3rd Party

Inefficiencies at pole sweeps due to delay: extra work for
KIWC to have to come back to complete pole sweeps at
joint use poles, differing from what was shown on its
baseline schedule, once HECO completed its portion of the
work.

00050

RFCC 00120 - Hazardous
Materials at Aiea Laundry

$86,857

65,000.00 1/6/12017

HART Initiative

Additional sampling of soil and the contaminated
groundwater plume associated with the former Aiea
Laundry Facility site.

00051

RFCC 72 Unknown DTS
Ductbank at EMH 340-1

$23,766

21,000.00 3/30/2017

3rd Party

Relocation of DTS ductbank to allow for installation of new
HECO conduits.

00051

RFCC 121 HTI Additional
Ductbank at Station 870

$154,300

145,800.00 3/30/2017

3rd Party

Installation of new HTI ductbank to replace previously
damaged one.

00052

RFCC 69.3 Extend Precast Yard
Lease to May 2017

$594,436

594,436.47 4/17/2017

Interface

KIWC extending the lease agreement with Fort 12 NM LLC,
dated April 3, 2012, for the Precast Yard, from February
28, 2017 to May 31, 2017.

00053

RFCR 056 Precast Yard
Demobilization

$600,000

600,000.00 4/17/2017

Interface

Provisional sum to pay for demobilization of Precast Yard
towards transition to AGS use.

00054

RFCC 127 HECO Conflict 920
Delay

$118,171

96,000.00 3/30/2017

3rd Party

Installation of Span Segments 386, 387, and 388 differing
from what was shown in the baseline schedule, once
HECO completed its portion of the work, which was
required prior to the start of KIWCs work.

00055

RFCR 055 Impediment Mitigation

($6,822,772)

(6,550,000.00) 6/23/2017

HART Initiative

Deletion of civil roadway work to minimize extended
supervision costs and to address work scope adjustments
driven by HDOT-requested improvements, utility relocation
impediments, and the start of KHSG work at Pearlridge
Station.

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 5 of 6



Contract CT-HRT-11H0195
Kamehameha Highway Guideway Desian-Build
As of August 16, 2017

KHG Change Orders

Original Contract Amount $372,150,000

HART Initiative ($5,240,365)
Interface $4,763,994
3rd Party $12,513,478
Design ($449,606)

ROW $200,000

Delay $18,881,761

Total Change Orders $30,669,262

Percent

-1.41%
1.28%
3.36%

-0.12%
0.05%
5.07%

8.24%

CCO Description Original Amount [ Executed Amount [ Date Executed Source Remarks
00056 RFCC 081 Pearl Bike Path $41,896 18,000.00 6/19/2017 3rd Party Design and construct a sidewalk that connects the Pearl
Connection Harbor bike path to existing sidewalk adjacent to
Kamehameha Highway.
00057 RFCC 113 Rail Trucking $154,300 103,500.00 6/19/2017 Interface Addiitonal trucking and loading costs incurred during
Premiums transportation of rail materials from Sause Brothers and
Pasha Group storage yards.
00058 RFCR 060 Modify Curb Ramps $44,000 44,000.00 6/9/2017 3rd Party Provisional sum to pay for actual costs incurred to re-
to Updated ADA Standards design twelve (12) type B, C and E curb ramps that have
not been built as of May 24, 2017 to meet ADA standards.
00059 RFCR 059 Kanuku Intersection $98,845 98,000.00 7/21/2017 3rd Party Installation of new traffic signal pole, removal of temporary
Traffic Utility Impacts traffic signal pole, and removal of existing traffic signal pole
at Kanuku intersection.
TOTAL $65.708.892 $30.669.262

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 6 of 6



CT-HRT-1600152
Kamehameha Highway Station Group (KHSG)
As of Auqust 16, 2017

KHSG Change Orders

Original Contract Amount $115,805,845 Percent
HART Initiative $0 0.00%
Interface $0 0.00%
3rd Party $0 0.00%
Design $726,786 0.63%
ROW $0 0.00%
Delay $0 0.00%
Total Change Orders $726,786 0.63%
Esecuted
CCO Description Original Amount Amount Date Executed Secondary Source Remarks
00001 |RFCR 001 IFB to IFC Design $991,031 $792,147 5/10/2017 Include Issued for Construction (IFC) drawings to
Change the contract.
00002 Not issued
00003 |RFCR 002 Rev 2 Design $143,076 ($218,361) 5/10/2017 Include Rev 2 design changes to the contract.
Changes
00004 |RFCR 017 Pearlridge Station $489,945 $153,000 5/3/2017 Incorporating Pearlridge Station temporary road
Temporary Road Widening widening.
TOTAL| $1.624.052 $726,786

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 1 of 1



Contract CT-HRT-10H0449
Maintenance & Storage Facility
As of Auaust 16, 2017

MSF

Original Contract Amount $195,258,000 Percent
HART Initiative $ 2,142,430 1.10%)
Interface $ 30,178,744 15.46%
3rd Party $ 16,085 0.01%)
Design  $ 4,227,790 2.17%)
ROW $0 0.00%)
Delay $ 49,949,883 25.58%)
Total Change Orders $86,514,932 44.31%
Executed
CCO Description Original Amount Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
1 Standard and Directive Drawings $0 0 11/12/2012 Design
1 Revision to RTD Standard Specifications $0 0 11/12/2012 Design
1 Compendium of Design Criteria Revisions $7,087 0 11/12/2012 Design
1 Contract Management System $0 0 11/12/2012 HART Initiative
2 Revised Rail Procurement $24,592,003 15,910,959 11/2/2012 Delay Delay in issuance NTP
4 Ala lke Street Reconfiguration ($321,130) $ (429,307) 11/2/2012 HART Initiative
4 Vapor Testing $21,686 $ 16,085 11/2/2012 3rd Party Additional DOH Requirement
5 AIS Suspension Part 1 $10,040,000 $ 4,100,000 12/20/2012 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension
6 CSC Engineering Support $63,471 55,138 3/28/2013 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
6 Double Crossover IJ's $30,944 30,876 3/28/2013 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
6 Insurance Coverage (7/25/11 - 12/31/12) $1,679,570 434,000 3/28/2013 Delay OCIP not in place due to Contract Protest
7 AIS Suspension Part 2 $5,862,000 $ 3,000,000 7/19/2013 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension
8 Switch Machines $583,129 553,000 7/17/2013 Interface HART O&M directed Change
9 Yard Layout Revisions (Design Only-HNTB) $3,225,269 427,560 7/3/2013 HART Initiative
9 Photovoltaic Power Service Option $390,000 86,866 7/3/2013 HART Initiative HART directed change
10 Train Configuration $0 $ 27,700 7/17/2013 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
11 Preliminary Design (Unilateral) $2,388,555 694,866 7/19/2013 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
12 Amendment 1 - Part B Design Only $823,500 823,500 9/5/2013 Delay Delay in issuance NTP
13 Roof Acess Modification Options $0 15,655 9/27/2013 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
13 #6 Turnouts ($91,000) $ (91,000) 9/27/2013 HART Initiative
13 Insurance Coverage (1/01/13 - 8/31/13) $275,862 $ 266,500 9/27/2013 Delay OCIP not in place due to Contract Protest
14 Preliminary Design Supplemental PM $0 $ 205,134 11/12/2013 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
14 Dynamic Envelope Impacts $0 3 9,712 11/12/2013 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
15 Yard Layout Revisions (Construction Only) $3,225,569 2,150,000 11/6/2013 HART Initiative
15 Inadequate RFP Structural Steel $1,975,354 1,500,000 11/6/2013 Design
15 Insurance Coverage (4th Quarter - 2014) $22,300 223,000 11/6/2013 Delay OCIP not in place due to Contract Protest
16 Rail Lubricators $116,261 $ 102,000 4/14/2014 Design FEIS requirement
17 Yard Layout and ATO Design $5,526,995 $ 4,250,000 4/14/2014 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
18 Rail Materials Storage $499,999 3 370,000 4/21/2014 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
19 Train Wash Facility Shortening - Unilateral $178,413 0 4/15/2014 Interface HART O&M directed Change
20 CSC Consolidated Changes Construction $40,993,681 22,500,000 5/30/2014 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
21 Amendment 1 - Part A Markup $3,182,192 1,591,096 6/9/2014 Delay Delay in issuance NTP
22 Amendment 1 - Part B Non Rail Escalation $17,822,058 10,087,325 6/9/2014 Delay Delay in issuance NTP
23 OCC Layout - Unilateral $1,032,472 $ 220,000 5/30/2014 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
24 Yard Storage Track Crossing - Unilateral $609,292 3 53,750 5/30/2014 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
25 OSB Reconfiguration - Unilateral $57,700 $ (170,000) 5/30/2014 HART Initiative HART directed change to save costs
26 Insurance Coverage (1/01/14 - 8/31/14) $1,112,000 $ 1,112,000 8/12/2014 Delay OCIP not in place due to Contract Protest
27 TCP Suspension $1,145,447 $ 473,593 8/28/2014 Delay Traditional Cultural Properties Suspension
28 AIS Suspension Escalation $14,844,157 $ 8,500,000 10/24/2014 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension
29 Revised SP 4.1 $0 $ 0 12/2/2014 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
30 OSB Exterior and Ground Floor Systems 603,241 450,000 4/1/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
31 OSB Interior Building Systems Devices 392,543 128,440 6/12/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
31 MOW Interior Building Systems Devices 253,521 51,560 6/12/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
32 Unanticipated Weather Delays 2014 (6 cal days) $0 0 6/12/2015 Delay Weather Delays (Substantial rain delays)
32 Car Roof Access Platform Extensions $281,596 $ 100,000 6/12/2015 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
(Design/Constr)
32 OSB Stinger Relocation $22,675 $ 18,000 6/12/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
32 MOW & WTB Exterior and Ground Floor Systems $133,356 $ 132,000 6/12/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
32 Deletion of Vegetative Roof Request ($403,415) 3 (403,415) 6/12/2015 Interface HART directed change to save costs
33 EOS Foundation $44,179 $ 44,179 8/17/2015 Interface CSC/HART directed changes
34 Credit for CCO 18 - Rail Material Storage Plan ($99,030) $ (99,030) 11/3/2015 HART Initiative
35 Flag Poles $110,482 $ 31,000 11/3/2015 Interface HART O&M directed Change
35 Changes to the Facilities' Color Scheme $8,150 $ 14,900 11/3/2015 HART Initiative
35 Deletion of OSB & MOW Walk-off Mat Drains ($2,100) $ (2,100) 11/3/2015 HART Initiative
36 OSB Interior Building Systems Devices Pt2 333,879 32,760 11/17/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
36 MOW Interior Building Systems Devices Pt2 199,981 44,540 11/17/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
36 TWEF Building Systems 107,491 52,700 11/17/2015 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*
37 AIS Reconcilation Credit ($785,304) $ (785,304) 11/3/2015 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension
38 Unpaid Suspension Amounts - $540,728 $540,728 $ 271,374 11/3/2015 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension
39 Escalation of ADS Due Sched. - $142,629 $142,629 $ 68,058 11/3/2015 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 1 of 2



MSF

Duplicate CCO Nos. are due to the fact that some CCOs contain multiple RFCs

* Delay in the issuance of the CSC NTP produced an unanticipated lag between the design of the MSF and the CSC contract resulting in adc

Data as of August 16, 2017

Executed
CCO Description Original Amount Amount Date Executed Source Remarks

40 Layout Direct/Fix Ballasted Turnout ($108,624) 3 (422,634) 1/18/2016 HART Initiative

41 Rework of Site Work due to AIS - $591,581 $591,581 $ 537,653 11/17/2015 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension

42 Unanticipated Weather Delays 2015 (11 cal $0 $ 0 1/19/2016 Delay Weather Delays (Substantial rain delays)

days)

42 Mainline Rail Material Quantities w/ WYL #8 TO ($15,555) $ (38,000) 1/19/2016 HART Initiative HART directed change to save costs

43 Extended Rail Materials Storage (Jan-Mar 2016) $99,030 $ 99,030 12/31/2015 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension

44 Extension of Rail Yard Lease (Apr-Jul 2016) $136,112 $ 136,112 2/23/2016 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension

45 Patented Keys $25,984 25,984 3/16/2016 Interface CSC/HART directed changes

45 Additional Rail Insulated Joints 6,950 6,950 3/16/2016 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*

45 Deletion Car Progression Systems ($3,940) (4,089) 3/16/2016 Interface CSC/HART directed changes

46 Relocate Chain-link Fence at OSB 7,792 $ 7,792 2/23/2016 Interface CSC/HART directed changes

47 Extend Substantial Completion $0 $ 0 6/24/2016 HART Initiative

48 WYL-EYL Conduits, Manholes, and Landscaping ($90,420) $ (138,000) 11/30/2016 Interface CSC/HART directed changes

48 Deletion of OFCI 4207, 5905, 5906 ($118,707) (118,707) 11/30/2016 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*

48 Additional Security $17,431 17,431 11/30/2016 Delay CSC/HART directed changes

48 Fire Detection and Alarm System Mod $65,891 65,891 11/30/2016 Delay Contract Alignment with CSC*

48 Dust Fence to Remain ($9,769) $ (10,151) 11/30/2016 HART Initiative

49 Layout Direct/Fix Ballasted Turnout Mediation $422,634 $ 322,782 12/20/2014 HART Initiative Settled in Mediation

50 Additional Design Review Cycle $1,754,831 $ 987,402 12/202014 Delay Contract Alignment - CSC Protest; settled in
mediation

51 Extended Management (TRO) for Design $970,026 $ 892,880 12/20/2014 Delay Contract Coordination - CSC Protest; settled
in mediation

52 Escalation of Additional Design Services $50,187 $ 50,186 12/20/2016 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension;
settled in mediation

53 OSB Atrium Rating $615,753 $ 615,720 12/20/2016 Design RFP design parameters did not incl
regment; settled in mediation

54 Inadequate Water Pressure $1,139,435 $ 1,092,670 12/20/2016 Design RFP design parameters did not incl
regment; settled in mediation

55 Communication Room RFID 500 $215,144 $ 215,728 12/20/2016 Delay Contract Alignment - CSC Protest*

56 OCC Layout - Unilateral $650,170 $ 611,600 12/20/2016 Interface CSC/HART directed changes; settled in
mediation

57 Train Auxiliary Panel Load Change $156,281 $ 153,456 12/20/2016 HART Initiative HART directed change to length of pax
vehicle; settled in mediation

58 Rework of Site Work due to AIS - $591,581 $53,928 $ 18,088 12/20/2016 Delay Archeological Inventory Survey Suspension;
settled in mediation

59 Waipahu HS Light Pole $69,259 $ 76,728 12/20/2016 Design RFP design parameters did not show
conflict; settled in mediation

60 OSB Reconfiguration 248,441 249,088 12/20/2016 HART Initiative Settled in Mediation

61 Train Wash Facility Shortening 651,164 667,200 12/20/2016 Interface Settled in Mediation

62 Permit Payment for New Utility 198,360 840,672 12/20/2016 Design RFP contains ambiguous/conflicting
language; settled in mediation

63 Yard Storage Track Crossing $232,230 $ 305,800 12/20/2016 Interface CSC/HART directed changes; settled in
mediation

TOTAL $151,831,037 $86,514,932

Page 2 of 2



Contract CT-HRT-10H0137
West Oahu Farrinaton Hiaghway Guideway Desian-Build
As of August 16. 2017

WOFH Change Orders

Original Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$482.924.000

$36,523,412
$0
$26,014,644
$26,340,809
$940,757
$108,324,001

$198,143,624

Percent

7.56%
0.00%
5.39%
5.45%
0.19%
22.43%

41.03%

CCO Description Original Amount | Executed Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
00001 [RFCC1, 2,4, 14, & 25 (Conc. Cvr for $0 $0 4/19/2011 Design Grading
Deck, Concrete Modulus of Rupture,
Elastomeric Coating, Vert Vib, & Grade
75 Option)
00002 |RFCC 37 & 50 and RFCR 11 (Inserts in $0 $0 7/27/2011 Design PreCast
Segmental Precast & Derailment Load &
Revise Div 1 - Preamble)
00003 |RFCR 7 (Revise SP 4.21 Material Price $0 $0 8/1/2011
Adi)
00004 [RFCC 65 and RFCR 3 & 21 (Design- $5,451,888 $3,995,230 7/27/2011 HART Initiative Builder's Risk Insurance. Add'l coverage Ag 2011-
Builder Provided Insurance) Dec 2011; Expedite process
00005 |RFCC 70 & 74 and RFCR 13 & 15 $0 $0 10/5/2011 Design
(Rebar Clear Spacing, Drld Shaft Reds,
Revise SP-8, & Horiz Derailment Load)
00006 |RFCR 8 (Delay of NTP 2, 3, & 4 - Ext. $15,000,000 $15,000,000 10/5/2011 Delay Revised Contract Completion Date from 10/21/2013
OH) to 07/01/2016.
00007 [RFCR 4 & 22 (RTD Design Criteria $0 $0 11/22/2011 Design
Compendium & CMS as Official
Communication)
00008 |RFCC 8 (Additional Unconsolidated $60,803 $50,000 10/25/2011 HART Initiative Perform UU testing that was not required in original
Undrained) RFP. GEC Initiated.
00009 |[RFCC 75 & 86 (Boring Variances & $0 $0 7/10/2012 Design
Tensar SME Retaining Wall System)

00010 [RFCR 12 (Relocation of Trees) $1,123,318 $930,000 8/30/2012 Design City will no longer provides nursery (tree) for
transplanted trees for 60 days.

00011 |RFCR 5 (Revised Dwgs Missing from $1,039,637 $925,000 8/30/2012 Design 27 Preliminary Engineering Drawings missing from

Addendum 23) Addend 23 before contractor's proposals were
submitted.
00012 [RFCR 30 (Delay of NTP 2, 3, & 4 - $7,733,284 $7,200,000 8/30/2012 Delay Design Management payments 1, 2 & Remaining
Design Impacts)

00013 [RFCC 3 and RFCR 32 (Unknown Utility $44,429 $52,884 7/11/2012 Design Differing site condition
Strike Pier 234 & Securing Structure on
TMK 9-6-004:002)
00014 |RFCR 29 (Ho'opili Mass Grading) $1,020,466 $940,757 8/30/2012 ROW Appeasing property owner for ROW. The property
owner (D.R. Horton) provided future finish grades for
this area of the contract. Revise the guideway designs
to accommodate future mass grading in the Ho’opili
development between Kualaka'i Parkway and Old
Fort Weave Road, makai of Farrington Highway.
00015 [RFCC 67 & 96 and RFCR 40 (Spread $137,500 $134,500 7/11/2012 Design Access to work, Fence and Shrub, drum site, tree
Footing Support Pier 253, Boring trimming. Water tank price, disposal & soil.
Variance, Delay of NTP 2, 3, & 4 - Direct
Costs Neg)

00016 [RFCC 28 & 73 (Additional Fiber Optic $631,955 $479,874 7/9/12012 3rd Party Cross hole sonic logging Credit (40,126) and
UP225/226 & Non-Shrink Grout @ CSL Additional HECO fiber optic UP225,226 $520,000.
Tubes)

00017 [RFCR 1 (Waipahu School Site $2,983,244 $2,670,000 8/16/2012 3rd Party Install Portables for DOE and site work (roads and
Improvements) gates).

00018 [RFCR 6 (RTD Std & Dir Drawings/CADD $172,458 $149,025 8/16/2012 Design HART Directed CADD
Std)

00019 [Administrative Change to Contract $0 $0 9/24/2012 HART Initiative
Number

00020 [RFCR 48 (HECO Utility Relocation Work $1,272,208 $987,000 10/16/2012 3rd Party Direct HECO work to KIWC to avoid delay
Pkg 1)

00021 [RFCC 62 and RFCR 31 (Apparent Arch $3,207,202 $56,689 10/15/2012 HART Initiative Insurance coverage
Find Site 6 & Insurenace Coverage Req
Builder's Risk)

00022 |RFCC 60 (Additional Fiber Optic UP231) $700,594 $577,000 10/16/2012 3rd Party Differing site conditions

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 10of 5



WOFH Change Orders

CCO Description Original Amount | Executed Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
00023 |RFCC 97 and RFCR 19 (Civil Defense $353,473 $76,908 11/7/2012 Design HART has revised station designs to follow a modular
Warning Siren Pole & UH West Oahu concept for cost, maintenance, and ridership
Structural Mods to GW) efficiencies.
00024 |RFCR 18 & 20 (West Loch Structural $342,649 $302,424 11/26/2012 Design HART has revised station designs to follow a modular
Mods to G/W & Waipahu Structural concept for cost, maintenance, and ridership
Mods to Guideway) efficiencies.
00025 |Partial Suspension Due to AIS $45,200,000 $17,600,000 1/9/2013 Delay Money expended in first 6 months of the anticipated
Provisional Sum Part 1 12 month period.
00026 |RFCR 41 & 51 (Insurance Coverage $20,416,185 $2,720,178 1/30/2013 HART Initiative Insurance coverage
Requirements CCIP & AddI BGGV & WL
at Old Ft. Weaver Rd)
00027 |RFCC 43 & 94 and RFCR 33, 49, & 56 $92,482 $85,354 5/13/2013 Design Differing site conditions
(Unforeseen 3" Pipe Near St. 659+50,
Unforeseen Util - ATT Reloc PH10,
Relocate TPSS #5, Seismic Load
Combinations, and Unforeseen Util 1)
00028 [RFCC 16 (Unforeseen BWS Util Near $94,404 $110,554 5/13/2013 Design Differing site conditions
Shaft 96)
00029 |RFCR 26 (Farrington Hwy Future $178,798 $950,000 5/13/2013 3rd Party CCH DDC requested extra work
Widening)
00030 |Partial Suspension Due to AIS $45,190,892 $5,800,000 8/12/2013 Delay Money expended in second six months.
Provisional Sum Part 2
00031 |RFCR 54 (Insurance Coverage Rgmts $899,652 $850,000 8/12/2013 3rd Party Insurance coverage during 1/1/13 - 8/31/13
2013)
00032 [RFCR 27 & 50 (Pearl Highland Sta Mods $95,033 $72,381 8/12/2013 Design Directs DB to shorten Hammerhead and do analysis
to G/W and Kaloi Channel Station Mod for 100 and 500 flow.
Concept)
00033 [RFCR 16 (HDOT Master Agreement $4,900,000 $4,900,000 9/3/2013 3rd Party HDOT Joint use and occupancy agreement.
Requirements)
00034 [RFCR 58 (Planned Constr. Partial $1,306,228 $1,195,094 8/12/2013 Delay Traditional Cultural Properties Construction Partial
Suspension) Suspension 3/19/12 - 7/13/12.
00035 [RFCC 55 (Aesthetic Column Design $149,021 $120,812 9/3/2013 Design Directs DB contractor to avoid placing conduits on
Conflict) aesthetically treated columns.
00036 |RFCR 38 (Ho'opili Station Relocation) $812.190 $490.615 8/12/2013 Desian Hoopili Station Relocation Design
00037 |RFCC 46, 47, & 107 and RFCR 61 $5,360 ($24,815) 10/9/2013 HART Initiative Descope
(AT&T Ductline Location at 594+90,
W36 at DR Horton/Farrington Hwy, Rev.
to SP-4.02 Lane Closure Req., and Ala
Ike Street Modifications)
00038 [Insurance Coverage Rgmts Q4 2013 $1,600,000 $1,600,000 11/1/2013 HART Initiative Insurance coverage 4th QTR starting 9/1/13
00039 |RFCR 60 (Delay of NTP 2,3, & 4 - CMC $3,489,395 $2,850,000 10/28/2013 Delay CMC Impacts
Impacts)
00040 [RFCC 81 (Precast Yard Alternative Site) $17,144,121 $12,400,638 4/14/2014 HART Initiative Lease
00041 [RFCR 67, 68 (Revised Track Alignment $46,808 $46,808 4/15/2014 Design HART Directing Modify West Yard Lead, Delete
& Profile; Construction Safety & Security Access rd, modify vertical curve, delete design for
Plan - Rev. 2) temp 30 mph, Design for 50 mph, Modify east yard
lead.
00042 |RFCC 66, 88 & 93 (SIC Utility Relocation $1,712,873 $798,049 4/15/2014 3rd Party Kualakai'l Parkway additional non-potable and potable
at N/S Road; Additional Non-Potable waterlines.
Water Line; Additional Water Line
Relocation at Kualakai Pkwy)
00043 [VOIDED {Retraction of CCO 00003-Rev. $0 $0 Void
SP4.21, 03/13/14) - see 3. Pending -
VOIDED
00044 [RFCR 34 (Delay of NTP 2, 3 &4 -DB $34,288,919 $20,855,423 6/27/2014 Delay Project quality Management, Safety Plan Admin, Coor
Impacts) w/local agencies, Security, Communications, Proj
signing, Public Info Program, Project Management,
Lump sum change order 44 June 2014, Lump sum
change order 44 June 2014.
00045 [RFCR 10 (Standard Specification $9,938,900 $2,650,000 9/25/2014 Design Implementation of contract spec sec 36 63 30 rev 2
Revision 2.0) dated Oct 2011 for drilled concrete shaft foundations.
00046 |Insurance Coverage Rgmts 2014 $3.400.000 $3.400.000 9/25/2014 HART Initiative Insurance coverage 2014
00047 [RFCR 74 (Station Loads & Config. $5,536,215 $4,400,000 10/23/2014 Design Design changes in aerial station loads and
Mods) configuration.
00048 |RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $39,105,744 $15,000,000 12/5/2014 Delay Delay in NTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts)
00049 |[RFCR 82 (Hazmat Assessment for LCC $10,090 $9,174 4/1/2015 HART Initiative University of Hawaii
Portables)
00050 |RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $464,413 12/19/2014 Delay Delay in NTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - Ameron)
00051 [RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $21,476 12/19/2014 Delay DelayinNTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - Honolulu Painting)

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 2 of 5



WOFH Change Orders

CCO Description Original Amount | Executed Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
00052 [RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $156,123 12/19/2014 Delay Delayin NTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - HPD)
00053 |RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $71,663 12/19/2014 Delay Delay in NTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - Tensar)
00054 [RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $716,655 12/19/2014 Delay DelayinNTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - Road Builders)
00055 |RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $767,177 12/19/2014 Delay Delay in NTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - Schwager Davis)
00056 [RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $102,675 12/19/2014 Delay Delayin NTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - T Bailey)
00057 [RFCR 34 (Escalation Due to Schedule $63,357,195 $777,883 12/19/2014 Delay Delayin NTP 2,3 & 4
Impacts - PAC Electric)
00058 |Kaloi Drainage Channel Geotech $2,055,947 $987,501 12/16/2014 Design Additional borings and tests for 100 - 500 year flow.
00059 [Design Actuals at LCC, Ped Vibration, & $2,194,410 $301,052 12/16/2014 Design Rev Waipahu Station Guideway, Ped vibration
Waipahu Station Guideway criteria, revision to LCC station due to station
requirements.
00060 |[Waiawa Scour Design Actuals $307,288 $288,494 12/16/2014 Design Revise hydraulic model and grading plans at Waiawa
stream not identified on original scope of work.
00061 [Kaloi Scour Design Analysis $663,209 $636,571 12/16/2014 Design Design analysis for 100 - 500 year flow.
00062 |Design Actuals at UHWO Station, West $66,624 $64,212 12/16/2014 Design Station load and configuration changes.
Loch Station Design Changes
00063 |Procurement & Delivery of Modular $1,919,021 $1,919,021 1/14/2015 HART Initiative UH -LCC
Bldgs to LCC
00064 [RFCC 00098 (Change from PC $0 $0 4/27/12015 No cost
Segmental to CIP)
00065 |Relocate LCC Portables & Parking Lot / $896,569 $490,979 7/31/2015 HART Initiative UH-LCC
Revisions to LCC Station Access
Structure
00066 |Revise Offset Left Turn Lane at Kahuali'i $995,190 $755,983 7/31/2015 3rd Party
00067 |Elimination of Fiber Optic Relocation / ($46,669) $124,505 7/31/2015 3rd Party Differing site conditions
Revised West Yard Lead
00068 |RFCR 00071 - Delay of NTP 2,3 & 4 - $8,071,403 $6,228,445 8/27/2015 Delay Delay inNTP 2,3 & 4
CMC Escalation
00069 |RFCC 00010 Utility Relocates at $1,676,922 $200,000 11/16/2015 HART Initiative Differing site conditions
Waipahu Depot Rd
00070 |Equipment Escalation $768.374 $768.374 12/18/2015 Delay DelayinNTP 2,3 &4
00071 _|VOIDED $0 $0 Void
00072 |VOIDED $0 $0 Void
00073 |Escalation Due to Schedule Impacts Part $10,795,285 $11,750,000 1/28/2016 Delay Delayin NTP 2,3 & 4
2 [RFCR 00072, Issue 00283, Issue
00385]
00074 |[see RFCC 00114; Issue 00387] $0 $0 Void
VOIDED
00075 |Track Alignment at Spans 8-22 $0 $0 3/11/2016 Design
[RFCC00151; Issue 003861
00076 |Additional Demo of Existing Structures $347,834 $245,000 3/11/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
[RFCR00064; Issue 00164]
00077 |Extend Pre-cast yard lease to March $518,835 $518,835 2/12/2016 HART Initiative Precast Yard Lease
2016 [RFCC00135; Issue 00354]
00078 |Left turn lane Farrington Hwy WB (RFCR $145,304 $125,000 4/14/2016 3rd Party
00087; Issue 00383)
00079 [Horizontal Clearance at Conflict 3-665- $5,402 $5,402 3/2/2016 3rd Party Differing site conditions
E1[RFCR 00086; Issue 003761
00080 [Unknown Utility 2" Gas Line Sta 640+40 $16,368 $16,368 3/1/2016 Design Differing site conditions
(639-E1 Gas Line) [RFCC00119; Issue
003261
00081 [Utility Varying from RFP -AT&T $6,308 $6,308 3/1/2016 Design Differing site conditions
Ductbank at 705-M1 [RFCC00123; Issue
00335]
00082 |Hazardous Mat Encountered Transite $4,872 $4,872 3/1/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
Pipe at STA 616+61 [RFCC00118; Issue
003271
00083 |Guy Wire Conflicts 3-669-M1, 3-671-M1, $44,119 $44,119 3/1/2016 Design Differing site conditions
3-667-M1 [RFCC 0121; Issue 00324]
00084 [Notice of Utility Impact and Claim 602-T1 $6,200 $6,200 3/18/2016 Design Differing site conditions
(Shaft 171/173) (RFCC 00125; Issue
00345)
00085 [LCC Campus Construction Impacts $2,214,613 $2,214,613 3/28/2016 Design LCC Station access structure changes.
(RFCC00149; Issue 00176)
00086 |[LCC Station Access Construction $1,447,123 $1,447,123 3/31/2016 Design LCC portable bldgs and parking lots.
Impacts (RFCC00149; Issue 00176)
00087 |[Hat Mat Cutter Bldg TMK 9-4-048-047 $42,027 $42,027 3/1/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
[RFCC 00130; Issue 003681
00088 [DSC Debris at Shaft 258 [RFCC 00133; $31,792 $31,792 3/4/2016 Design Differing site conditions
Issue 00370]
00089 |Impacts Street Light Betterments — 650- $22,975 $22,975 3/4/2016 3rd Party Mob/demob drill rig so it can work under HECO lines.
E1[RFCC 00134; Issue 003711
00090 [Unknown Utility - Irrigation Lines at WHS $2,874 $2,874 3/18/2016 Design Differing site conditions
(RFCC00136; Issue 00367)
00091 |AIS Provisional Sum Reconciliation ($3,023,600) ($3,023,600) 5/6/2016 Delay
[lssue 003191

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 3 of 5



WOFH Change Orders

CCO Description Original Amount | Executed Amount Date Executed Source Remarks
00092 [E. Kapolei/ W. Oahu Vert. Clearance $714,712 $512,328 3/23/2016 Design Raise vertical clearance to 17.5 ft.
Prov. [RFCR 00028; ISSUE 00135]
00093 |Delete HECO Transformer Pads @ Five ($6,215) ($6,215) 3/23/2016 Design Descope
Stations [RFCR 00084; Issue 00318]
00094 [HDOT Traffic Signals [RFCC00111; $10,630,730 $8,440,000 5/6/2016 3rd Party HDOT work not in the original scope.
Issue 00175]
00095 |Emergency Walkway - Guideway Areas $709,287 $587,110 3/21/2016 Design
[RFCR00037; Issue 00045]
00096 |Unforeseen 24-inch SW Drain Line $430,955 $300,154 3/23/2016 Design Differing site conditions
[RFCC 00029; Issue 00063]
00097 |Additional Drainage Requirements [Issue $306,825 $275,000 3/23/2016 Design Incorporate updated standards.
00140; RFCC 000841
00098 |Pre-Cast Yard Extension for 5 Months $518,836 $518,836 4/25/2016 HART Initiative Precast Yard Lease
2016 [Issue 00401; RFCC00135]
00099 |Deletion of Station Platform Girders ($451,846) ($451,846) 5/5/2016 Design
[RFCR 00080; Issue 003011
00100 [HazMat Encountered Transite Pipe STA $48,296 $48,296 5/5/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
704+00 [RFCC00126; Issue 00363]
00101 [RTD Standard & Directive Dwgs. Rev. 1 $51,231 $47,745 7/6/2016 Design
[RFCR0024; Issue 000861
00102 |[Hazardous Materials Cutter Property $187,620 $182,299 5/19/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
[RFCR00044; Issue 00164]
00103 [Hoopili Station Relocation [RFCR0066; $1,038,062 $832,414 6/8/2016 Design Station load and configuration changes.
Issue 00155]
00104 |Contaminated Material at Median Res $1,528,251 $1,875,000 6/22/2016 HART Initiative
(RFCC 00152; Issue 00394)
00105 |Deference of Emergency Guideway ($2,327,373) ($2,492,713) 9/6/2016 Design Descoping
Lighting - Guideways (RFCR 00036;
Issue 00046)
00106 [HDOT Traffic Signals Time Extension to $0 $0 9/12/2016 3rd Party Unilateral extending completion date to 11/16/16
11/16/2016
00107 |Elimination of West Loch Rdway scope ($571,304) ($595,000) 9/20/2016 Design Descoping
00108 |Elimination of WTC Roadway scope ($423.436) ($443.000) 9/20/2016 Desian Descoping
00109 [Ho'opili Station Load Construction $1,067,746 $430,000 9/19/2016 Design Station load and configuration changes.
Change
00110 |HDOT Scope Adjustments $770.488 $560.793 9/28/2016 3rd Party
00111 |Contaminated Material Sta 663+18 $83.723 $82.586 9/28/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00112 |HNTB Extended Management $7.690.977 $4.517.160 11/22/2016 Desian HNTB Design Management 8/25/12 - 3/31/15.
00113 [Contaminated Material - Banana Patch $60,043 $26,000 10/7/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00114 |Unknown Utility under MSE Wall 251 $256.874 $251.000 10/7/2016 Desian Differing site conditions
00115 [Hazardous Material at Shate 179 $6,635 $6.635 10/7/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00116 |Temp Bracing of Pole 68A $89.587 $85.000 10/7/2016 Desian Differing site conditions
00117 |Elimination of Insulated Joints at ($32,817) ($32,817) 10/21/2016 Design Descoping
Guideway
00118 [Rail Rescue Carts $407.466 $365.000 10/21/2016 Desian HART Directed to add in rescue carts
00119 |Fix Subgrade at LCC Motorcycle Lot $87.784 $87.784 10/27/2016 Design
00120 |Fuel/Water Mix in Navy Fuel Line 1 $60.856 $59.968 11/2/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00121 |HTI Line under MSE Wall 251 $239,000 $238.000 11/2/2016 Design Differing site conditions
00122 [Util Vary from RFP-8in WL @ Mokuola $458,329 $490,000 11/2/2016 Design Differing site conditions
00123 |Haz Mat. Ground Water at Shaft 205 $116.635 $113.481 11/2/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00124 [LCC Transite Pipe (Asbestos) at Utility $7,272 $6,912 11/15/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00125 |Fuel/Water Mix at Shaft 206 $6.563 $6,042 11/15/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00126 |Additional Fiber Optic UP238 $1.033.451 $541.911 11/15/2016 3rd Party Differing site condition
00127 |Track Alignment at Spans 248-250 $0 $0 11/15/2016 Desian
00128 [HECO lIssue Utility Impact and Claim 595 $53,870 $49,328 11/21/2016 3rd Party Differing site condition
M1
00129 |Asbestos Pipe @ Elec Conflict 4-690-T2 $33,602 $31,492 11/16/2016 HART Initiative Hazardous material abatement during demolition
00130 [Elimination of Ho'opili Roadway Scope ($155,082) ($155,082) 11/21/2016 Design Descoping
00131 |Silica Fume $0 $0 12/5/2016 HART Initiative No cost
00132 [LCC Station Construction & Delay $4,000,000 $4,000,000 11/28/2016 Design Delay to LCC work caused by sequencing of station
00133 |HDOT Traffic Signals Out of Scope $11.165,000 $2,725.000 12/8/2016 3rd Party
00134 |Fuel Water Mix in US Navy Fuel Line $70.689 $64.061 12/6/2016 HART Initiative Remove Hazardous Material
00135 [Adjust Sound Walls at East Kapolei $15,688 $12,459 12/6/2016 Design
Station
00136 [Final NTP and AIS Delay Cost $3,278,000 $3,278,000 12/16/2016 Delay
Escalation
00137 |Unknown Utility Overhead Fiber Optic $723,525 $685.334 12/16/2016 Desian Differing site conditions
00138 [Street Light Betterments 649-M2 $160,392 $84,392 12/16/2016 3rd Party
Temporary Relocation (5/15/15)
00139 |[Scope adjustments at Waipahu High $195,191 $153,828 2/9/2017 3rd Party
School
00140 |Variance from Trench Restoration Detail ($443,277) ($443,277) 1/4/2017 Design
00141 |Drilled Shaft Mobilization $60,862 $48,572 12/29/2017 3rd Party
00142 |Asbestos Pipe @ Utility Conflict 3-673 $10,002 $8,524 1/3/2017 Design Differing Site Condition
00143 |Deletion of Site Restoration Work at Pier ($72,436) ($72,436) 1/6/2017 HART Initiative
253

Data as of August 16, 2017 Page 4 of 5



WOFH Change Orders

CCO Description Original Amount | Executed Amount Date Executed Source Remarks

00144 |[Utility Impact - Shaft 220-225 $167,840 $146,420 3/7/12017 3rd Party Costs associated with out-of-sequence work and
related inefficiencies caused by utility conflicts 659-E1,
663-E1, and 665-M1.

00145 [MSE Wall 252 Ductbank $320,000 $91,000 3/30/2017 HART Initiative Deconstruct and reconstruct MSE Wall 252 to allow
installtion of a ductback by On-Call contractor and for
the modificcation of a transition slab.

00146 |[System Site Adjustments $384,779 ($765,000) 3/21/2017 HART Initiative Changes due to HART inititated system site
adjustments.

00147 |[Drawings for WOFH System Sites $0 $0 7/10/2017 HART Initiative Change certain IFB drawings from "Mandatory" to
"Reference".

00148 |Addition of LPR Terminal Servers $40,334 $38,550 3/8/2017 3rd Party Design of terminal servers for License Plate
Recognition (LPR) cameras.

00149 (Street Light Improvement - Lighting $272,928 $173,687 2/10/2017 3rd Party Street lighting design calculations and installation of

Upgrade new street lighting along Farrington Highway to meet
current standards with the guideway in place.

00150 [Waiawa No-Rise Grading Design $102,388 $101,825 3/14/2017 Design Design work pursuant to HART direction related to the
final grading contours near Waiawa Stream.

00151 [Station Loading Construction Changes $6,302,971 $6,189,964 3/27/12017 HART Initiative Construction impacts due to loading changes at five
(5) aerial stations.

00152 [Truss Stoppages at Stations $744,830 $744,200 5/18/2017 Delay Costs associated with truss work on span 49 due to a
delay in the issuance of the IFC drawings for the UH
West Oahu Station Substructure near piers 47-49.

00153 |BWS Booster Station Valve Cluster ($252,129) ($252,309) 3/27/2017 3rd Party BWS decommissioned a booster station, thereby

Modifications removing work from a previously executed change
order.

00154 [Waiawa No-Rise Grading Construction $557,001 $539,430 5/10/2017 Design Construction impacts due to grading contours near

Impacts Waiawa Stream for the Pearl Highlands Station and
Parking Structure.

00155 |[Utility Impact Shaft 217 $58,685 $58,684 4/28/2017 3rd Party Costs for the use of a derrick truck, and to install and
remove a temporary ADA-compliant curb ramp. The
truck was used to temporarily move and support a
guide wire in conflict.

00156 |Redesign Piers 1-54 $305,174 $282,500 6/21/2017 HART Initiative Redesign work to perform a supplemental scour
analysis to include a 100-year flood and survive the
500-year check flood at Kaloi Channel.

00157 |Precast Yard Property Tax (Jan-Jun $154,642 $147,948 7/31/2017 HART Initiative Payment of property tax for the precast yard for the

2016) period January - June 2016.
TOTAL| $868.993.309 $198.143.624

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 5 of 5



Contract CT-HRT-1500503
West Oahu Station Group Construction (WOSGC)
As of August 16. 2017

West Oahu Stations

Oriainal Contract Amount

HART Initiative
Interface
3rd Party

Design
ROW
Delay

Total Change Orders

$56.088.470

$285,000
$0
$119,036
$2,075,198
$0

$0

$2,479,234

Percent

0.51%
0.00%
0.21%
3.70%
0.00%
0.00%

4.42%

Ccco

Description

Original Amount

Executed Amount

Date Executed

Secondary Source

Remarks

00001

IFC Documents -Rev 1, 2, 3,4 -
Unilateral

$1,992,065

$1,992,065

12/16/2016

DPP Comments, HDOT
Comments, HART Initiative,
Interface

IFC Rev 1 - DPP and HDOT signatory comments and
CSC design Interface; Design corrections

IFC Rev 2 - HOP City Fiber Initiative and CSC design
Interface;

IFC Rev 3 - City Fiber Initiative; CSC design Interface;
Fire Detection and Alarm System

IFC Rev 4 - HOP and UHWO CSC design Interface

00002

PT Anchor Blockout
Reinforcement

$83,133

$83,133

2/3/2017

Compensation to the Contractor to perform work to
reinforce the area between Post Tension anchor
blockouts

00003

Increase FCN Allowance

$285,000

$285,000

6/6/2017

A management tool to expeditiously address
compensable, time critical, minor field changes.

00004

HECO 46Kv Relocations UHWO
(Unilateral)

$119,036

$119,036

6/9/2017

New requirements for HECO and BWS regarding
clearances between the 46Kv conduits, fiber optic
conduit, waterlines and the pedestrian bidge
foundation column were not achieveable as shown on
the drawings.

TOTAL

$2,479,234

$2,479.234

Data as of August 16, 2017

Page 1 of 1



Open/Pending Construction Change Orders

ATTACHMENT 3b

as of 8/16/17
Title title Initial Proposed Cost ROM

WOFH Ala lke Security Gate Descope -
Conduit at WYL S 2,912.00 2,912.06
CPC 1.30 20" WL STA EB 554+40 628,375.00
Delay to Development of MOT Traffic 179,778.00
Descope Median Hydro-Mulching 130-2 S (124,106.00) (78,961.00)
DIS-OIC Ltr, Med Reg- Unforeseen 650 -
Hazardous Material at Median Restor (812,504.43)
HNTB HECO Review Delays S 319,294.00 -
Interface - Hammerheads 567,808.00
Interface with HART Station Design -
ITS Design S 532,744.00 532,744.00
LCC Time and Schedule Impact -
Leoku Descope Lane Striping S (29,327.00) (29,327.00)
MSE Wall 252 Ductbanck TRO 872,368.00
Revision to SP4.8.f Key Personnel -
Shim Height (1,320,556.00)
Substantial Completion Extension -
Track Prof Algnmt-Span 161 162 BCS -
Transite Pipe in Ductbank at Ala Ik S 6,003.00 -
Unforeseen OTWC Utility AT Sta. 650 -
Utility Impacts Shafts 220-225 -

KHG 5 Year Warranty for Rail Shim Adjus -

Asbest Wrapped Fuel L F10 by SS #12
Camera Reloc for BCS Permit

Civil Re-Seq to Mitigate 3rd Party
Civil Roadway Deletion

Col & Truss Work Imp from Kohomua
Delete traffic loops, add striping
Ductbank for HECO Conflict 12-943-E
H1 Eastbnd closure impact--DIS.LG,CE
Hazardous Soils - Widening and S524
HECO Conflicts 943 and 957 Impacts
HTI - Joint Use Poles in Dry Pkg 10
HTI Additional Ductbank at Sta. 870
HTI Pole 16 Relocation and Removal
HECO Utility Conflict Reconciliation
MOT 3a Mitigation Efforts

New DTS FOC Line along Salt Lake
OTWC Utility Scope Change
Pearlridge Station Falsework Ineff
Revision to SP 4.8h Key Personnel
Revision to SP 6.0 Paymt; Price Adj

R 720 Vo Vo T Vo S U RV 72 i Vo S Vo T U i ¥ e U e ¥ ¥ Y o Y 2 ¥ Y RV T Vo Y RV I V2 i V0 V0 V2 T V0 V0 V2 V2 S Vo S V0 T ¥ S V0 S V0 T V2 V2 I Vo T Vo B V0 S Ve R V8

19,213.00
37,358.00

251,167.00
325,000.00

17,162.00
914,804.09
448,308.00

(577,493.00)

132,414.00

161,751.00

Page 1 of 3



dchang
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 3b


WOSG

FHSG

KHSG

Open/Pending Construction Change Orders

as of 8/16/17

Shim Issue
Temporary Variable Message Sign
Unkn Concr Cradle around Existing

Unknown DB at 1-771-E1 Exc STA 772+

Unknown DB at ITS Exc. STA 907+95

Unknown DTS Ductbank at EMH 340-1
Unknown DTS Ductbank at STA 909+10

Unknown Gas Service Line at GLH
Unknown Metal Pipe at Pier 287
Unknown Waterline in ITS & SL Exc.
Widen Concrete Sidewalks to 6 feet
Impact Due to RFI 194 - Manholes
Adj Concrete Reinforcement RFIO0338
Credit for De-Scope 4x4 Steel Plate

HECO 46kV Relocation UHWO RFI00395

Ho’opili Wastewater Holding Tank
Ho'Opili Overhead Electrical

IFC Rev 1 - HP East Kapolei

IFC Rev 1 - HP Hoopili

IFC Rev 1 - HP UH West Oahu

IFC Rev 1 - Low Priority EKAP

IFC Rev 1 - Med Priority EKAP

IFC Rev 1 - Med Priority Hoopili

IFC Rev 1 - Med Priority UHWO

IFC Rev 2 Ho'opili Station

IFC Rev 3 Grnd/UGrnd and Fire Alarm
IFC Rev 3 Other Design Changes

IFC Rev 4 Ho'opili and UHWO Updates
Impact Due to RFI 00188 — Pig Tails
PT Anchor Blockout Reinforcement
RF1 94 Insulation for Cold Water
Termination of 12" Waterline at EKP
VRF Uninstall

ASI00004 Faregate Changes

ASIQ9 Side Canopy Conduits Issue 67
De-Scope of Cold Water Insulation
De-Scope VRF System

LCC - IFB to IFC to Rev 2 Changes
NOPC - VRC CCO 00006

NOPC TPSS CCO 4

Street Lighting Trenching (Credit)
University of Hawaii,Right of Entry
WL - IFB to IFC to Rev 2 Changes
Artwork Lighting & Finishes Change

W

v N

B2 0 Vol Vo S Vo S Vo SR V0 S Vo 8

wn

v N

19,120.00
1,588.00

271,418.00

175,901.00
233,663.00

475,123.00
(5,863.00)

51,610.00
408,915.00
219,532.00
684,962.00
341,812.00

(33,603.00)
3,347.00

(64,444.00)

(358,912.00)

197,200.00

1,125,998.00

RV o U e Vs e ¥ s A U ¥ Y Y T ¥ o i ¥ e ¥ e ¥ Y Y o ¥ Y Y T V2 i Vs U e ¥ o ¥ ¥ 2 ¥ R Y 2 e ¥ Y Y T ¥ Y Y ¥ Y RV Vo Vs BV I V2 T Vo S Ve

(696,033.00)
27,160.00

38,600.00
6,752.00

29,222.00
11,184.00
1,588.00
(13,500.00)
143,119.00
(45,000.00)
97,027.00
43,355.00
257,493.00
82,102.00
5,639.00
177,841.00
12,292.00
132,905.00
62,420.00
401,342.00
58,262.00
(6,340.00)
1,586.00
76,316.00
(65,000.00)
(870,000.00)
80,000.00
35,000.00
(99,228.00)

(1,165,714.00)

15,000.00
214,362.00
(6,659.00)

(20,533.00)

Page 2 of 3




H2R2 Ramp

ASU

Core Systems

Open/Pending Construction Change Orders

as of 8/16/17

Cold Water Pipe Insulation Deletion
Delayed Issuance of NTP

Increase Field Change Notice Allowance
CW Fare Gate Module Changes

CW Side Platform Canopy Conduits
Irrigation, Fence & Service Post

PHL Add Uninterrupted Power Supply
PHL Farrington Bridge Utilities Relo
PHL Stockpile Removal Credit

PHL Waiawa Stream Changes

PHS Removal of Surplus Fill Mat'l

TAB for HVAC Deletion

Added Guardrail on H2R2

Extend Temp Concrete Barriers on H2
By-Pass for NAVFAC Butterfly Valves
Conflict at JW1047 Station 0+00
Impacts Due to Noise Variance Delay
JSS1040 SMH 10 Unforeseen Condition
Additional FDAS Work

Delay Costs BPS Rev. J

Extra O&M Work - Mobilization

FDAS at MOW & SS#08 TPSS Fence Cost
FDAS for East Side Stations

HVAC for TCCR on West Side
Insulated Joints at Passenger Stations
MSF Shop TPSS EPB Relay

MSF TC Issue & Access Stairs TPSSs
MSF Yrd Facilities Material Increa
SS08 reloc generator+addtl gen cost
Station Delay Mitigation 2 Phase TC
Temporary Stairs - Guideway Access
Traction Power Backup Generators
Traction Power Backup Generator Pkg
TVM and Fare Gate Interfaces

wn

v N N n

w N

86,671.00

6,573.00
7,922.20
1,006,347.83
248,957.88

6,444,923.00
331,305.00

B2 Vo S VT Vs Ve RV "2 Vo S Vo T Vo T V0 S V0 S V0 T V2 I V0 SV T 72 T Vo S Vo T Vo B V0 SR V0 S V0 V2 S V0 SR VR V2 i V0 SR Vo T Vo S V0 S V0 R V0 R V2 8

(83,573.92)
575,000.00
22,702.00
41,288.00
272,217.00
115,673.00
72,877.00
(184,652.00)
116,000.00
378,344.42

(15,123.55)
43,649.00
32,965.00
7,922.20
1,006,347.83
248,957.88

30,000.00
31,000.00

(1,075,000.00)
5,500,000.00
165,000.00
20,000.00
29,000.00

49,000.00
106,000.00
3,500,000.00
13,000,000.00
171,000.00

Page 3 of 3




Construction Contracts Denied RFCCs

as of 8/16/17

ATTACHMENT 3c

Contract No. Name

[RFCC| No. |

Title

ROM |

CT-HRT-1200106 Core System RFCC

CT-HRT-10HO0137 WOFH

CT-HRT-10H0449 MSF

CT-HRT-11H0195 KHG

RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC
RFCC

00001
00006
00024
00058
00122
00020
00016
00019
00014
00028
00039
00045
00022
00066
00117
00033
00118
00034
00122
00123
00124
00129
00053
00025
00038
00048
00057
00042
00046
00055
00013
00044
00041
00094
00076
00078
00039
00082
00136
00095
00135
00097

Trainlined Passenger Vehicle
Modification of EDRH Functionality
Unforeseen OTWC Utility AT Sta. 650
20" WL Farrington Hwy STA EB 554+40
Rock in 737-E1

Payment for new Utility Services

WHS Light Pole Conflict with RW#14
MOW and OSB SOG Thickness Change
Road Designation Changes

Claim for CO23 (RFCR 33)

Added Comm Rooms OSB, MOW & TWF
Claim for CO #40: RFCR 40

H1 Eastbound closure impacts

Unkn Rdwy Sec at Traffic Sig Exc
Temporary Variable Message Sign
HDOT VMS Relocation

HPOL Hazardous Materials ST-15

Pier 422L Interface Conflict

HDOT Additional Scope-Waimalu Strea
Hazardous Material Excavation Spoil
Hazardous Materials in Median Soils
De-scope of Remaining Roadway Widen
Unstable HT Ductbank @ Confl 9-881
DTS Design Impacts

Switch Machine Design Change

DSC Concrete Structure @ Gas Line |
Horizontal Clearance to Vertical

DSC Concrete Island TS DB (798+40)
Additional HDOT Requirements
Unknown Utility-HECO HH STA 932+30
Suspected contaminated material@406
DSC Concrete Slab in 5-824-E1

DSC Obstruction at SL DB (783+90)
Unknown Asbestos Ductbank at GL H
Unknown TS DB @ TS DB Exc STA857+10
Unknown HTI & OTWC Service Feeds
DSC Obstruct in 4-798-T1 (798+10)
Unkn Abandoned 42in DL @ 6-832-E2
CCTV Camera at BCS

Unknown DB in 8-879-E1 STA 879+25
Waimano Home Road Traffic Signal |
Unkn Util in Ph 11 Makai Shoulder

Page 1 of 3

R V2 Vot Ve R Vs Y Ve Vo V0 Ve V0 V0 IV BV V2 T Vo S Vo S Vo S Vo U V0 S V0 S V0 N V0 B V0 S V0 V2 T Vo . Vo T V0 S U0 U V0 SR U0 S V0 S V0 V0 R V0 V0 R V0 V0 V0 IV A V0 R V)

69,259.00
230,493.00
41,092.00
650,000.00
215,144.00
400,000.00


dchang
Typewritten Text

dchang
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 3c


Construction Contracts Denied RFCCs

as of 8/16/17
Contract No. Name |RFCC| No. | Title ROM

RFCC 00086 Unknwn Utility -Bx Culvrt 12-942-E1 S -
RFCC 00104 Escalation due to Schedule Impacts S -
RFCC 00125 DSC Rock S -
RFCC 00107 Unkn Gas Manhole at Rdwy Wide Ph 11 S -
RFCC 00089 Unknown 6in Sewer at VMH 331-2 S 22,946.00
RFCC 00110 HPOL-EHMP Hazardous Materials S -
RFCC 00052 Abandoned Telephone Pole in Conflic S -
RFCC 00098 Unkn HECO Jacket and Concr Slab S -
RFCC 00088 3rd Truss S -
RFCC 00018 CCTV Systems Conversion to IP S -
RFCC 00115 HDOH Noise Permit Amendments S -
RFCC 00112 Contamin Stockpile at West Oahu Agg S -

CT-HRT-1400323 ASU RFCC 00002 By-Pass for NAVFAC Butterfly Valves S 6,573.00
RFCC 00044 Waterline JW1022 Changes S 9,491.00
RFCC 00034 JSS1040 SMH 10 Unforeseen Condition S 248,957.88
RFCC 00038 JNG1096 Connections S 7,658.00
RFCC 00047 Delete Street Light Cables S -
RFCC 00033 Conflict at JW1047 Station 0+00 S 7,922.20
RFCC 00042 2 In Conn. - JIRR1166 Sta. 0+65 S -
RFCC 00036 JSD1074 Connection Change S 17,395.00
RFCC 00040 JNG1040 Conflicts 13+80, 17423 & 17 S -
RFCC 00032 Nimitz Parapet Street Lighting S 21,985.00
RFCC 00041 Irrigation Line JIRR1063 Changes S 19,325.00
RFCC 00043 2Inch Connection on JIRR1075 S 9,935.00
RFCC 00037 JSS1040 Groundwater Impacts S 56,706.00
RFCC 00045 Drain Line JSD1059 Deletion S -
RFCC 00048 Exposure of Existing Asbestos Pipe S -
RFCC 00049 Removal of Unauthorized Soil S -
RFCC 00001 JSS1040 Unforeseen Concrete Jacket S -
RFCC 00003 Bedding for NAVFAC Manholes S -
RFCC 00004 Impacts Due to Noise Variance Delay S 212,797.00
RFCC 00039 JSS1040 7+92, 8+24 & 12+47 Conflict S -
RFCC 00011 Noise Variance Changes S 500,000.00
RFCC 00035 Petroleum in Navy Sewer S 23,252.84
RFCC 00013 Duct Line 810N and 811N1 Changes S 309,930.00
RFCC 00024 Replacement of DOT A Valve B4-10 S 59,654.00
RFCC 00017 Water Line JW1012 Extension S -

CT-HRT-1500503 WOSG Issue 00024 Method Shaft Obstruction S 10,926.00
Issue 00027 RFI 189 Surge Protection S 28,684.00
Issue 00066 RFI 218 HECO concrete mix S 64,161.00
Issue 00076 RFI 184 Change to re-bar spacing S 19,037.00
Issue 00080 RFI 397 Track Welding Intersections S 42,930.00

Page 2 of 3



Construction Contracts Denied RFCCs

as of 8/16/17
Contract No. Name |RFCC| No. | Title | ROM

Issue 00089 Hollow Core Plank Install S 6,746.00

CT-HRT-1500236 FHSG Issue 00025 DSC mass balance S 151,685.00
Issue 00026 Additional demo at West Loch S -
Issue 00036 West Loch access delay S -
Issue 00061 MOT delay at Don Quixote S -
Issue 00071 Waterstop at escalator pit S -

CT-HRT-1600152 KHSG Issue 00024 TMP for MOT Plan 102 S -
Issue 00031 Delay of PHL & PRL Structural Steel S -
Issue 00039 PHL DSC at Drill Shaft S -
Issue 00063 PHL Hat Channel Size Change S 1,553.00
Issue 00081 Interest Penalty S 73,454.00
Issue 00047 PHL Soil Characterization Impact S 74,087.00
Issue 00043 PHL Streambed Material S 152,984.00
Issue 00050 PHL DSC Drilled Shaft P13 S 441,686.00

SC-HRT-1500309 H2R2 Ramp Issue 00021 Retaining Wall Modifications S -

Page 3 of 3

Total $4,208,448.92



ATTACHMENT 4

RAIL TRANSIT SYSTEM UPDATE

= Major contracts at the present percentage of completion:
West Oahu/Farrington Highway Guideway (99.3%)

Kamehameha Highway Guideway (96.3%)

Maintenance and Storage Facility (100%)

Core Systems (42.4%)

Airport Section Guideway and Stations Group (7.2%)

YV V VYV V

= QOver 54.41 billion either completed or under contract as of June 30, 2017, which
includes 15.9 of the 20.1 miles of guideway and 13 of the 21 stations.

= Core Systems Contractor — Ansaldo Honolulu Joint Venture has completed the base
design development and is well into manufacturing and testing of all other
subsystems.
» Train #1 (four-car consist) was delivered in March 2016
» The first two cars of Train #2 was delivered in May 2017

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

RAIL TRANSIT PROIJECT
WWW-HONOLULUTRANSIT'ORG HONOLULUAUTHORITYIwﬁAPIDT—RAm

HONOLULUWU



dchang
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 4


VALUE ENGINEERING AND LESSONS LEARNED

Improvements made to overall project costs and schedule
» Proactively taking steps to evaluate all consultant scopes, performances,
qualifications, and technical competencies, as well as systematically evaluate
soft costs in all program areas.
» Implemented a Contract Change Committee for all contract changes over
$500,000 that provides management review of changes from a programmatic
perspective.

v" All change orders greater than $1,000,000 are subject to review by the
HART Board’s Finance Committee and approval of the HART Board of

Directors.

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

HONOLULUWU

RAIL TRANSIT PROIJECT
WWW-HONOLULUTRANSIT'ORG HONOLULUAUTHORITYIwﬁAPIDT—RAm




COMMITMENT TO COMPLETE PROJECT TO
FORECASTED BUDGET AND SCHEDULE

= Dependent on State and City decision regarding funding
= HART supports funding action to deliver the total Project

= HART is committed to deliver the Project to the forecasted budget and schedule

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

HONOLULUWU RAIL TRANSIT PROIJECT

www.HONOLULUTRANSIT.ORG S E——

TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT



FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

= Intent on partnering with HART to make the Honolulu Rail project successful
= Has invested 8 years in a Project that was projected to be completed in 2020
= Still supporting the Project, but looking to protect their investment

=  Will take the necessary actions to demonstrate responsible oversight

= Will look for justifications/references for all assumptions and projections

= Projection references include governmental and industry trends

= Will stress (plus or minus 10%) all rates to include escalation, General Excise Tax,
Transient Accommodations Tax

= Will be mindful of scrutiny of their oversight responsibilities
=  Will be cognizant of an FTA Administrator under the new Administration

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

HONOLULU RAIL TRANSIT PROJECT HANA™=RT

www.HONOLULUTRANSIT.ORG

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO



AUDITS AND PEER REVIEWS

= Ongoing implementation of audit and peer review recommendations with a focus
on management and technical competency of the organization.

» APTA Peer Review (January 2017) included Technical Management Capacity and
Capability, Contract Administration, Change Order Process and Claims
Management and other Observations and Recommendations

» DOT OIG Review of FTA’s Evaluation of Projects’ Financial Risks and Approving
Grantee Financial Plans and Reports, and Oversight of Grantees’ Mitigation of
Financial Risks (May 2017)

» PMOC Risk Refresh (June 2016) included Management Capacity and Capability
Review, Project Scope and Project Delivery Review, Project Schedule Review,
Schedule Risk Analysis, Project Cost Estimate and Cost Risk Analysis

» City Auditor Audit of HART (April 2016)- Performance audit to determine the
adequacy of HART’s processes to ensure that the rail project is constructed and
completed economically, effectively and efficiently

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

HONOLULUWU RAIL TRANSIT PROIJECT

www.HONOLULUTRANSIT.ORG NS FGRTATION

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



ONGOING AND FUTURE AUDITS

=  Currently undergoing Procurement Systems Review by the FTA

» includes the last two years of contracts, FY17 budget, FY16 revenues
and expenses and all procurement policies and procedures

= FTA Triennial Review in the Spring of 2018

» focuses on 17 Areas including Financial Management and Capacity,
Technical Capacity, Procurement, Legal, Planning/Program of Projects
and Security

= Financial Audit Yearly by an Independent Financial Firm

= Yearly FTA Review under the Improper Payments Elimination and Recovery
Act of 2010

= HART Monthly Reports, FTA’s PMOC Monthly Meetings and FTA’s PMOC
Monthly Report All Provide Monthly Updates of the Project’s Scope, Cost,
Schedule, Risks and Financial Status to FTA and Other Parties

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

RAIL TRANSIT PROIJECT

www.HONOLULUTRANSIT.ORG

ONOLULUWU

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



Revenues & Expenses

Excluding Finance Charges by Fiscal Year

= Project cost based on the ,, $1,200
current schedule as of June 30, E
2017 for the City Center g 1000
Guideway and Stations contract 300
is $8.165 billion.

= Revenues are primarily from 5600
GET and Federal Grant. Grant
proceeds totaling $806 million 400
was drawn down from October $200
2009 to July 2017.

= Grant draw downs for the 0 :
remaining $744 million are > 2

pending approval of an update
financial plan. Consequently,
grant draw downs are not
included in the FY 2018 revenue
forecast.

FY14d wsss——

FY10 (mm
FY11l s
FY12
FY13
FY15
FY16
FY17
FY18
FY19
FY20
FY21
FY22
FY23
FY24
FY25
FY26 |wm—=
FYy27 0
FY28

I Project Costs === Revenues

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

RAIL TRANSIT
www.HONOLULUTRANSIT.ORG

HONOLULUWU

PROJECT

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



GET Surcharge Revenue
Forecast vs. Actual Beginning March 2007

* FFGA Financial Plan (June 2012) $80
growth rate at 5.04% based on 30
year GET growth rate. Forecast §70
starts in June 2012

$60

=  Growth rate revised in April 2015 o GET Actual

Millions

to 4.75% ——GET Forecast v

$50
=  Growth rate revised to 4.0% in
October 2015 0

=  Growth rate revised to 4.3% in
March 2016 $30

= Effective June 2017, forecasted
grOWth rates are based on the . Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar Sep Mar
mOSt recent Counc'l on Revenue 07 07 08 08 09 09 10 10 11 11 12 12 13 13 14 14 15 15 16 16 17 17 18 18 19
estimate for Statewide GET with
growth rates ranging from 3.2%
to 3.9%

August 14, 2017 Legislative Informational Briefing

HONOLULU RAIL TRANSIT PROJECT HAéT

www.HONOLULUTRANSIT.ORG

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA



—_—
— -

Ala Moana

ATTACHMENT 5
| N - = R P - — - — - — - —
‘ e T G
AN . .
\ /, &, 2 ( Potential extension along
/ | . .
\ /@ - E Kapiolani Boulevard
L[ 1§
N R s e D e g e I X e e e MR b e
Kapiolani Boulevard i, gty e et g gy = <=
- — — T _ __ 27" __ - _ 17
63 C ol
| N I,’
| = l,
] TMK 2-3-039:011 ,’I
S ¢,
TMK 2-3-039:017 X T4
\g)_‘ /’I,
s v
Kona gt Z Sy | T Ses——
|
5 | Guideway Station 4
x| Location (2012)
| .
\ . Proposed Station _~200Feet _ ~300Fest Locally preferred alternative
| \ Location (2017)

Center

along Kona Street
Final EIS Station

Location (2010)

Ala Moana Station Location

and Conceptual Extension Alignment

Honolulu Rail Transit Project

July 2017 A H‘S R ,
0 80 160 Feet ;

—
N OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO



dchang
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 5


ATTACHMENT 6

S

*REGION IX 201 Mission Street
U.S. Depa”m?nt Arizona, California, Suite 1650
of Transportation , Hawall, Nevada, Guam San Francisco, CA 94105-1839
. American Samoa, 415-744-3133
Federal Transit Northern Mariana Islands 415-744-2726 (fax)

Administration

Mr. Wayne Y. Yoshioka ' . JAN 1 8 20 11

Director o

Department of Transportation Services
City and County of Honolulu

650 South King Street, 3™ Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

s
Dear Mr. YW

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) has completed its review of the public and interagency
comments on the Final Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the Honolulu High-Capacity
Transit Cortidor Project. FTA has issued the enclosed environmental Record of Decision (ROD)
for the Project. '

Subject: Environmental Record of Decision
for the Honolulu High-Capacity
Transit Corridor Project

As stated in the ROD, the Project must incorporate all the mitigations of adverse effects presented
in the Final EIS, the Section 106 Programmatic Agreement, and the ROD. These mitigation actions
include, but are not limited to, all commitments to further consultation on specific issues. . If the
City and County of Honolulu or its successor agency contemplates any change to the Project, you
must notify FTA immediately and refrain from taking any action related to the proposed change
until FTA has determined what, if any, additional environmental analysis is necessary, and that
analysis has been completed and approved by FTA.

The City and County of Honolulu must immediately notify FTA of any proposed change to the
Project that would differ in any way from what the Final EIS states. For example, if the City and
County of Honolulu wishes to make a change to the mitigation measures in the Final EIS, the
Section 106 Agreement, or the ROD, or a change to the Project that would cause new or changed
environmental or community impacts not presented in the Final EIS, then you must notify FTA in
writing of the desire to make a change. Any such change will be reviewed in accordance with FTA
environmental procedures (23 C.F.R. 771.130) on supplemental documentation.

The FTA will determine the appropriate level of environmental review for this or any other
proposed change (i.e., a written re-evaluation of the Final EIS, an environmental assessment of the
change, or a supplemental environmental impact statement), and the NEPA process for this
supplemental environmental review will conclude with a separate NEPA determination, or, if
necessary, with an amendment to this ROD.


joliveira
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 6


Upon FTA’s approval of the Real Estate Acquisition Management Plan (RAMP), the City and
County of Honolulu is authorized to take the following Project actions without plejudlce to FTA’s
future financial assistance for these actions:

- the acquisition of any real property or real projecty rights identified in the Final EIS or
ROD as needed for the Project;

- the relocation of persons and businesses on that propetrty;

- the relocation of the Banana Patch community, if it so desires, in accordance with the
ROD;

- the relocation of utilities affected by the Project; and

- the acquisition of rail vehicles for the Project.

This pre-award authorization is not a real or implied commitment by FTA to provide any funding
for the Project or any element of the Project. However, if FTA were to provide grant funding for
the Project, the cost of the actions listed above, performed after RAMP approval, would be eligible
expenses. No other Project action has pre-award authorization at this time. To maintain the
Project’s eligibility for FTA assistance, ali real property acquisitions, and the relocation of persons
and businesses thereon, must be conducted in accordance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance
and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act and its implementing regulation (49 CFR part 24) and
any other applicable Federal law or regulation. The acquisition of vehicles must also be in
accordance with FTA Buy America requirements to maintain eligibility for reinbursement of
vehicle acquisition costs

Please post this ROD and its attachments prominently on your Project website at
http://wwiwv.honolulutransit.org/ without delay. This posting will allow FTA to publish the limitation-
on-claims notice in the Federal Register that will start the 180-day clock.

We look forward to continuing to work with you to bring this important Project to fruition. Should
you have any questions on the ROD, please contact Ted Matley at (415) 744-2590.

Sincerely,

//51&

U Leslie Ro géd;x

Regional Administrator




Record of Decision
on the
Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor Project
in
Metropolitan Honolulu, Hawaii
by the
Federal Transit Administration

Decision ,

- The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) has determined that the requirements of the
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) and related Federal environmental
statutes, regulations, and executive orders have been satisfied for the Honolulu High-
Capacity Transit Corridor Project (the Project) located in metropolitan Honolulu,
Hawai'‘i. :

This environmental Record of Decision (ROD) applies to the fixed guideway transit
alternative from downtown Honolulu to the University of Hawai’i - West (’ahu via the
Airport, which was described and evaluated as the preferred alternative in the Hornolulu
High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project Final Environmental Impact Statement/Section
4(f) Evaluation, dated June 2010 (the Final EIS). The Project sponsor, the City and
County of Honolulu Department of Transportation Services (the City), secks financial
assistance from FTA for the Project. If FTA provides financial assistance for the final
design or construction of the Project, FTA will require that the City and County of
Honolulu, and any successor agency to the City and County of Honolulu sponsoring or
managing the Project, design and build it as presented in the Final EIS and this ROD.
Any proposed change by the City or its successor must be evaluated in accordance with
23 CFR § 771.130 and must be approved by FTA in writing before the agency requesting
the change can proceed with the change.

Background

The Project is a 20-mile grade-separated fixed guideway rail system that begins at the
University of Hawai’i - West O’ahu near the future Kroc Center and proceeds east via
Farrington Highway and Kamehameha Highway adjacent to Pear] Harbor to Aolele
Street serving the Airport, to Dillingham Boulevard, to Nimitz Highway, to Halekauwila
Street, and ending at Ala Moana Center. The entire system will operate in an exclusive
right-of-way and will be grade-separated except in a location near Leewood Community
College. The Project will include 21 transit stations, a vehicle maintenance storage
facility near Leewood Community College, park-and-ride lots at some stations, traction
power substations, and the acquisition of rail vehicles and maintenance equipment,

As the Project sponsor and potential recipient of FTA financial assistance for the Project,
the City served as a co-lead agency with FTA in conducting the environmental review
process. The U.S. Army Garrison — Hawai’i, the U.S. Naval Base — Pearl Harbor, the
Federal Aviation Administration, and the Federal Highway Administration served as



NEPA cooperating agencies. Each of these Federal agencies may have a Federal action
associated with the Project. The State of Hawai’i Department of Transportation also
served as a cooperating agency.

Planning for the Project

The purpose of the Project is to improve transit in the congested east-west transportation
corridor confined by the mountains to the north and the sea to the south, a fairly linear
urban configuration where the population and employment levels warrant a high capacity
rapid transit system. Improved transit in this east-west corridor has been studied in detail
numerous times by the City and the federal government since the early 1960s. More
recent planning studies leading to this Project include the 2030 O‘ahu Reg1onal
Transportation Plan and the 2005-2006 Alternatives Analysis.

In 2004 and 2005, the O‘ahu Metropolitan Planning Organization identified the need for
a fixed guideway transit system in its O ‘ahu Regional Transportation Plan 2030 (ORTP
2030). Development of the ORTP 2030 was a public process and system-planning effort
that identified and prioritized the east-west H-1 travel corridor as having the greatest need
for improved transit service. A range of transportation scenarios for O‘ahu were
evaluated, including fixed guideway transit in various corridors and alternatives that did
not include a fixed guideway. The ORTP 2030 envisions that the fixed guideway rail
system will become the backbone of the transit system——connecting major employment
and residential centers to each other and to Downtown Honolulu (Downtown),

In 2005, the State Legislature recognized the need and public support for a high-capacity
transit system on O‘ahu and passed Act 247, Session Laws of Hawai‘i 2005, Relating to
County Surcharge on State Tax. Act 247 authorized the City to levy a general excise¢ and
use tax (GET) surcharge to construct and operate a mass transit system serving O‘ahu,
The City Council subsequently adopted Ordinance 05-027 to levy a tax surcharge to fund
public transportation. With dedicated, secure local funding established for the first time,
the City began the Alternatives Analysis process to evaluate high-capacity transit
alternatives in the study corridor.

The Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project Alternatives Analysis Report (City
and County of Honolulu Department of Transportation Services [DTS], 2006b)
completed in November 2006 documented the evaluation of three build alternatives that
would provide transit service in the study corridor between Kapolei and UH Manoa.

In accordance with FTA guidance, the Alternatives Analysis evaluated and screened a
range of transit modes and general alignment alternatives in terms of their cost, benefits,
and impacts.

After review of the Alternatives Analysis and consideration of comments received from

__ the public, the City Council identified a Fixed Guideway Transit System Alternative as
the locally preferred alternative on December 22, 2006 in Ordinance 07-001. FTA and
the City proceeded with the NEPA review of this proposed action.



FTA published the Notice of Intent to prepare an EIS for this Project in the Federal
Register on March 15, 2007, and the EIS scoping process was concluded in April 2007,

On November 4, 2008, the voters of O‘ahu passed a charter amendment declaring that the
City should establish a steel-wheel on steel-rail transit system. The Notice of Availability
of the Draft EIS was published in the Federal Register on November 21, 2008 with the
-extended public comment period ending on February 6, 2009. The City Council passed
Resolution 08-261 on January 28, 2009, which resolved that the Airport Alternative best
meets the City’s financial and transportation objectives for the project. The Airport
Alternative was evaluated in the Final EIS as the NEPA preferred alternative,

FTA approved distribution of the Final EIS on June 14, 2010, and a Notice of
Availability of the Final EIS was published by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) on June 25, 2010 in the Federal Register. FTA extended the public review period
for the Final EIS to August 26, 2010. '

Alternatives Considered

FTA and the City considered a broad range of alternatives in various studies prior to the
initiation of the NEPA process and continuing through the Draft and Final EIS.

Alternatives Analysis Process

During 2005 and 2006, the City conducted an Alternatives Analysis that considered a
variety of highway, bus, and fixed guideway options. Both modal technology and
alignment options were combined to create a number of alternatives for consideration.
The Alternatives Analysis evaluated and screened these alternatives in terms of their cost,
benefits, and impacts and their ability to meet the Project’s purpose and need. The
alternatives were identified through previous transit studies, field reviews of the study
corridor, analysis of current population and employment data for the study cortidor, a
literature review of technology modes, work completed for the ORTP 2030, and public
and agency comments received.

Transit Technologies Considered: As documented in the Final Technology Opfions
Memo (DTS 2000), a variety of alternative transit technologies were considered during
the alternatives analysis and EIS processes. Certain technologies that were eliminated
from further consideration and the primary reason for elimination are:

e Personal rapid fransit was eliminated based on lack of technical maturity and low
cruise speeds.

o Connnuter rail was eliminated based on poor operating performance and because
" the study corridor needs short station spacing, especially in the urban core,
spacing that commuter rail cannot provide.

o  Waterborne ferry service was eliminated because it could not meet line capacity
requirements nor did it have the ability to service many of the key activity centers
in the corridor.



Rubber-tired guided vehicles were eliminated due to its being a propriety
technology (lack of supplier competition) and technical immaturity.

Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) was climinated due to its moderate technical
maturity and lack of supplier competition.

Magnetic levitation was eliminated due to its being a proprietary technology
unproven in the U.S,

Monorail was eliminated due to proprietary technology.

Alternative Alignments Considered: The following alternatives were considered but
eliminated from further consideration for the reasons described below:

Tunnel Crossing — The tunnel crossing beneath Pearl Harbor was rejected because
it would not improve connectivity within the study corridor.

At-grade Light-rail Transit and At-Grade Alternatives in Downtown — The
process considered 15 combinations of tunnel, at-grade, or elevated alignments
between Iwilei and Ward Avenue and five different alignments through '
Downtown. Some of the technical considerations associated with an at-grade
versus elevated alignment through Downtown included: (1) System Capacity,
Speed, and Reliability - The short, 200-foot (or less) blocks in Downtown would
permanently limit an at-grade system to two-car trains to prevent stopped trains
from blocking vehicular traffic on cross-streets; (2) Mixed-Traffic Conflicts - An
at-grade system would have prevented effective coordination of traffic signals in
the delicately balanced signal network in Downtown. An at-grade system would
have required removal of two or more existing traffic lanes on affected streets.
This effect would have exacerbated congestion, An at-grade light rail system
with continuous tracks in-street would have created major impediments to turning
movements; (3) Construction Impacts - An at-grade rail system would have
increased the utility conflicts and impacts to sensitive cultural resources; (4)
Purpose and Need - An at-grade system would not have met the Project's Purpose
and Need because it would not have satisfied the mobility and reliability needs of
the Project. '

Various Fixed Guideway Options — A total of 75 fixed guideway alignment
options were considered and screened to a smaller number to be evaluated in
more detail, The corridor was divided into eight geographic sections and between
4 and 16 alignment options were evaluated for each of these sections. Within each
section, the alignments retained for further evaluation were those that
demonstrated the best performance related to mobility and accessibility, smart
growth and economic development, constructability and cost, community and
environmental quality, and consistency with adopted plans.

Transportation System Management Alternative (TSM) — This alternative was
developed to evaluate how well a combination of relatively low-cost transit
improvements could meet the study area’s transit needs. Bus service was



optimized by increasing bus service but without building a new fixed guideway
for transit.

Managed Lane Alfernative — This alternative would have provided a two-lane
elevated toll facility between Waipahu and Downtown, with variable pricing
strategies for single-occupant vehicles to maintain free-flow speeds for transit and
high-occupancy vehicles. This alternative would not have supported forecasted
population and employment growth in plans previously adopted by the City
pursuant to the Hawai i State Planning Act (HRS Chapter 226). This alternative
would have provided very little transit benefit at a high cost. The cost-per-hour of
transit-user benefits for the alternative would have been two to three times higher
than that for the Fixed Guideway Alternative and would not have substantially
improved service or access to transit for transit-dependent communities, In sum,
the Managed Lane Alternative failed to meet the Project’s Purpose and Need as it
would not have improved corridor mobility or travel reliability.

EIS Process

During the scoping of the EIS, the results of the planning Alternatives Analysis was
presented for public and agency comment. The EIS incorporated by reference the
Alternatives Analysis and its results. Building on the Alternatives Analysis, four
alternatives including the proposed action (i.e., the locally preferred alternative) were
carried forward and were further evaluated in the Draft EIS. They included the No Build
Alternative and three build alternatives as described below.,

No Build Alternative — This alternative was evaluated to provide a comparison of
what the future conditions would be if none of the Build Alternatives were
implemented. Due to increasing traffic congestion and slower fravel times, fransit
service levels and passenger capacity under the No Build would remain about the
same as they are today.

Airport Alternative — The NEPA preferred alternative, referred to in the Final EIS
as the Project or Airport Alternative, was one of three build alternatives evaluated
in the Draft EIS. The Airport Alternative will carry the most passengers and
provide the greatest transit-user benefits. It will provide access to employment
centers at Pearl Harbor Naval Base and Honolulu International Airport and will
have substantially greater ridership to those areas than the Salt Lake Alternative.
The Airport Alternative will have slightly lower potential for encountering
archaeological resources but will affect more historic resources than the Salt Lake
Alternative.

Salt Lake Alternative — This alternative would have included the construction and
operation of a grade-separated elevated fixed guideway transit system with the
same system characteristics described for the Project. At the west end, the
guideway would have followed the same alignment as described for the Project.
However, in the vicinity of Aloha Stadium, the guideway would have left
Kamehameha Highway immediately west of Aloha Stadium, crossed the Aloha
Stadium main parking lot, and continued east along Salt Lake Boulevard. It would
have followed Ptkoloa Street through Mapunapuna before crossing and following



Moanalua Stream to cross over the H-1 Freeway and continued to the Middle
Street Transit Center. From this point, the guideway would have followed the
same alignment as described for the Project to Ala Moana Center.

o Airport & Salt Lake Alternative — This alternative would have been identical to
the Salt Lake Alternative, with an additional segment that would have followed
Kamehameha Highway and Aolele Street from Aloha Stadium to Middle Street,
This alternative would have followed the alignments described for both the Salt
Lake Alternative and the Airport Alternative. The Aloha Stadium Station on
Kamehameha Highway would have been relocated north to provide an Arizona -
Memorial Station instead of a second Aloha Stadium Station. At the Middle Street
Transit Center Station, each line would have had a separate platform with a
concourse providing a pedestrian connection between them to allow passengers to
transfer. This alternative would have resulted in the greatest impact because the

" most resources would have been affected.

The Final EIS identified the Airport Alternative as the Preferred Alternative which is the
subject of this ROD. This selection was based on consideration of the benefits of each |
alternative studied in the Draft EIS, public and agency comments received on the Draft
EIS, and City Council action under Resolution 08-261 identifying the Airport Alternative
as the Project. The Final EIS included additional information and analyses, as well as
minor revisions to the Project that were made to address comments received from
agencics and the public on the Draft EIS.

Description of the Project
The Project as described in the Final EIS is the subject of this ROD.

It consists of the 20-mile elevated guideway with 21 stations and supporting facilities.
Supporting facilities include: a vehicle maintenance and storage facility (MSF), transit
centers, park-and-ride lots, traction power stations approximately every mile, a parking
structure, and an access ramp from the -2 Freeway to the Pear] Highlands park-and-
ride. The MSF will be located near Leeward Community College. This site was selected
over an alternate site at Hoopili due to its central location on the rail line, the guideway
being at-grade at this location, its better access to the mainline, and its being the least
costly option since there is no need for access tracks. By comparison, the Ho‘opili site
would have been further away from the guideway, been mote costly to design and
construct approximately one mile of elevated access tracks to connect the site to the
cuideway, and required rezoning of State agricultural land. For these reasons, the MSF
site near Leeward Community College was selected.

From Wai‘anae to Koko Head (west to east), the guideway will follow North-South Road
and other future roadways to Farrington Highway, The guideway will follow Farrington
Highway east on an elevated structure and continue along Kamehameha Highway to the
vicinity of Aloha Stadium. The guideway will continue past Aloha Stadium along
Kamehameha Highway north to Nimitz Highway and turn north onto Aolele Street. It
will then follow Aolele Street, Ualena Street, and Waiwai Loop east to reconnect to
Nimitz Highway near Moanalua Stream and continue to the Middle Street Transit Center.



East of Middle Street, the guideway will follow Dillingham Boulevard to the vicinity of
Ka‘aahi Street and then turn east to connect to Nimitz Highway near Iwilei Road. The
guideway will follow Nimitz Highway east to Halekauwila Street, and then proceed
along Halekauwila Street past Ward Avenue, where it will transition to Queen Street, The
puideway will cross from Waimanu Street to Kona Street in the vicinity of Pensacola
Street. The guideway will run above Kona Street to Ala Moana Center.,

Construction staging will occur on sites that will be permanently used by the Project and
whose environmental disturbance was evaluated in the Final EIS for that reason. Pre-
casting of concrete sections of the guideway and other concrete elements will occur at a
commercial site identified in the letter from the City included in Attachment D.

Basis for Decision

FTA has determined that the Project meets the Purpose and Needs of the proposed action
as discussed below.

Improves Corridor Mobility — The Project will substantially improve corridor mobility in
the most highly congested corridor in the City. Transit ridership will increase by
approximately 56,200 trips per day or 25 percent by 2030, and transit users will save
more than 20 million equivalent hours of travel time per year by 2030.

- Improves Corridor Travel Reliability — Predictable travel time for fransit riders will
increase substantially as trips are moved from buses operating on streets in mixed traffic
and congested freeways to the fixed guideway. Transit trips on the exclusive fixed
guideway will not be subject to traffic delay.

Support for Transit Oriented Development -~ The Project will support development and
redevelopment around stations by enhancing access and supplying a daily influx of transit
riders and potential customers for businesses. Although the construction of the Project
does not directly cause development to occur, land use plans and policies will encourage
new development to be located near transit stations to take advantage of the
transportation infrastructure and increased accessibility afforded by the Project. With the
Project, approximately 60,000 additional residents and 27,000 new jobs w1ll be located
within walking distance of stations in 2030,

Improves Transit Equity — The Project will provide service in the area of the City where
the transit need is greatest. The Project will connect areas that have the highest transit
dependency, which includes “communities of concern” designated by the City. Based on
demographics within the study corridor, the demand and need for public transit on O*ahu
is greatest within the areas served by the Project.

Measures to Mitigate the Adverse Effects of the Project

Measures to mitigate the effects of the Project were considered during the Project’s
development in coordination with the interested agencies, All reasonable means to avoid
and minimize the adverse effects of the Project have been adopted. The mitigation



commitments are briefly described in Attachment A, Mitigation Monitoring Program to
Ensure Fulfillment of All Environmental and Related Commitments in the Final EIS and
Section 106 Programmatic Agreement, which also describes the monitoring and
enforcement program. Most mitigation measures were detailed in the Final EIS, though a
few were added in this ROD in response to comments received or final consultations.

For mitigation described in the final EIS and referenced in this ROD, the detailed
description of the mitigation measure provided in the Final EIS remains the commitment.
Any change in such mitigation from the description in the Final EIS will require a review
in accordance with 23 CFR § 771.130 and must be approved by FTA in writing.

Public Involvement and Outreach

Development of the Project has included public outreach using different venues and
techniques for patticipation By the public and other agencies, as summarized below:

o Various printed informational materials were produced that included newsletters,
fact sheets, brochures, media 1eleases public meeting announcements, and project
handouts. :

o Informational radio and video segments were produced and broadcast on
commercial stations, public access and the Internet.

o A Project website (www.honolulutransit.org ) was created to post ploJect
information and to receive public input.

e Electronic versions of the Draft IS and Final EIS were uploaded to the Project
website.

e An interactive DVD on the Draft EIS, a 28-minute video guide to the Draft EIS,
and a computer animated fly-through of the Airport and Salt Lake Alternatives

~ were sent to all recipients of the Draft EIS.

¢ A telephone information line (808-566-2299) was established.

e The City participated in radio programs and a monthly show on public access
television.

o Islandwide community updates were held to share information and gather input
on significant milestone decisions. '

o The City attended neighborhood board meetings.

s The City participated in Speakers Bureaus, community events and coffee hours to
provide Project information to community groups, agencies, and organizations.

¢ Feedback was solicited from various government and other agencies through
direct contact with elected officials, neighborhood boards, the Transit Solutions
Advisory Committee, stakeholders, and interested organizations.

¢ NEPA scoping meetings were held in March and April 2007 and an agency
scoping meeting in Maich 2007, Commenis were received via mail, website, and
the telephone line and at the scoping meetings.

¢ The City participated in town hall meetings.

e Approximately 20 half-hour information shows about the Project have been.
produced and broadcast on local *Olelo television,

o The City participated in approximately 800 community events such as the
Hawai‘ian Products Show, Annual Splendor of China event, Energy Expo, Job




Quest Job Fair, Seniors & Disabilities Workshop, Asia Pacific Clean Energy
Expo, Hawai‘i Lodging, Hospitality & Foodservice Expo, Dragon Boat Race, and
Workforce Job Fair to present and discuss the Project.

» Station design workshops were held to solicit community input and ideas about
station design elements and the interface between each station and the
surrounding community. '

¢ Public hearings on the Draft EIS were advertised in major local newspapers, on
local radio and felevision, and in ethnic and cultural newspapers in several
languages. The hearings and the document’s availability were also announced
through the Project’s website, hotline, newsletters, and a postcard mailed to area
residents, agencies and organizations on the Project’s mailing list.

¢ A public information meeting was held by the City Council on July 14, 2010,
after the first Notice of Availability of the Final EIS was published in the Federal
Register, Both oral and written testimony was accepted from the public and
submitted to FTA and the City for consideration.

¢ Consultation occurred with various consulting parties as required by Section 106
of the National Historic Preservation Act, Extensive effort was made to identify,
contact and consult with groups entitled to be consulting parties relating to
archaeological, cultural, and historic resources adversely affected by the Project.
The City and FTA consulted with over 30 organizations and agencies, including a
number of Native Hawai‘ian organizations. Between July 28, 2009 and
November 14, 2009, FTA and the City participated in a series of consultation
meetings to identify to develop which the Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
(Appendix B). FTA and the City continued cotrespondence with these consulting
parties over the next year, including a meeting on January 3, 2011, as the
Programmatic Agreement was refined with the assistance of the Signatories and
Invited Signatories.

¢ Agency coordination occurred throughout the planning and environmental
processes, as described in Section 8.4.2 of the Final EIS, Cooperating agencies
were offered the opportunity to be briefed on the Project and given an opportunity
to comment on preliminary copies of both the Draft EIS and Final EIS.

Determinations and Findings

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act

FTA determined that the Project would have an adverse effect on historic properties. The
Section 106 Programmatic Agreement is included as Attachment B of this ROD.

Air Quality Conformity

The entire State of Hawai‘i is designated by EPA as in attainment of the health standards
for the transportation-related air pollutants: carbon meonoxide (CO), ozone (03), and
particulate matter (PM;q and PM; 5). Therefore, the EPA requirements for conformity
with air quality plans do not apply to this Project.



Section 4(f) Findings

‘The Project will result in the direct use of 11 Section 4(f) historic properties, use with de
minimis impacts on two historic properties; use with de minimis impacts on three park
and recreational properties; and temporary occupancy of two recreational propertics.
Chapter 5 of the Final EIS evaluates these issues and resources.

Regarding the use of Afuso House, Higa Four-Plex, Teixeira House, Lava Rock Curbs,
Kalamia Canal Bridge, Six Quonset Huts, True Kamani Trees, O‘ahu Railway & Land
Company Terminal Building, O‘ahu Railway & Land Company Office/Document
Storage Building, Chinatown Historic District, Dillingham Transportation Building,
HECO Downtown Plant and Leslie A. Hicks Building, FTA has determined that: (1)
there is no feasible and prudent avoidance alternative, as defined in 23 C.F.R. § 774.17,
to the use of land from these properties; and (2) the Project includes all possible planning,
as defined in 23 C.F.R. § 774.17, to minimize harm to the property resulting from such
use. The basis for these findings is discussed in Sections 5.4 and 5.5 of the Final EIS.

Regarding de minimis impacts to Boulevard Saimin, Oahu Railway & Land Company
basalt paving blocks, O‘ahu Raitway & Land Company former filling station, FTA has
received written concurrence from the SHPQ and the ACHP in a finding of “no adverse
effect” in accordance with 36 C.F.R. part 800, as indicated by their signing of the Section
106 Agreement in Attachment B. FTA hereby determines that the Project will have a de
minimis impact on these historic properties.

Regarding de minimis impacts to Aloha Stadium, Ke‘ehi Lagoon Beach Park, and Pacific
War Memorial Site, FTA informed the officials with jurisdiction of its intent to make a de
minimis impact finding for the use of these parks and recreational resources. Following
an opportunity for public review and comment, no comments were received from the
public and one comment was received from the Department of Accounting and General
Services re-affirming that they had no objection to the de minimisimpact finding for
Aloha Stadium. Comment also was received from the City’s Department of Parks and
Recreation in regard to preparation of an agreement for the use of Ke‘ehi Lagoon Beach
Park and the Pacific War Memorial site properties. As such, the officials with
jurisdiction over the Section 4(f) resource concurred, in writing, that the Project will not
adversely affect the activities, features, or attributes that make these properties eligible
for Section 4(f) protection. (Appendix ¥ in Final EIS, Agency Cotrespondence and
Coordination). FTA hereby determines that the Project will not adversely affect the
features, attributes, or activities qualifying these properties for protection under Section
4(f); therefore, the Project will have a de minimis impact on these properties.

Regarding temporary occupancy of Pearl Harbor Bike Path and Future Middle Loch
Park, FTA hereby determines that, pursuant to 23 C.F.R. § 774.13(d), these temporary
occupancies of land are so minimal as to not constitute a use within the meaning of
Section 4(f). The conditions for satisfying a temporary occupancy and the basis for this
determination are discussed in Section 5.7 of the Final EIS.

10



In Section 5.8, FTA evaluated two feasible and prudent alternatives (Airport alignment
and Salt Lake Alternative alignment) to determine which one resulted in the least overall
harm in light of Section 4(f)’s preservation purpose. In this evaluation, FTA found that -
there were very few differences between the Airport Alternative and the Salt Lake
Alternative alignments in terms of use of Section 4(f) properties except in the center
portion of the project corridor. In this portion of the cotridor, where the two alternative
alighments diverge, the Salt Lake Alternative would have had a direct use at Aloha
Stadium and a possible direct use at Radford Road High school. The Airport Alternative
would not result in a direct use to properties within this same corridor and therefore,
would have the least overall harm in light of Section 4(f)’s preservation purpose.

Endangered Species Act

Ko‘oloa‘ula (Abutilon menziesii), an endemic plant species, was not observed during the
field surveys; however, the Project is known to be in close proximity to extant plant
clusters and within approximately 200 feet of the northern edge of an established
contingency reserve. Ko‘oloa‘ula is an endangered Hawai‘ian hibiscus that grows in
dryland forests. In October 2010, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)
concurred in the FTA determination that the Project is not likely to adversely affect any
threatened or endangered species, in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered
Species Act, as amended (7 U.S.C.§ 136; 16 U.S.C.§§ 1531 et seq.). The City will
implement the minimization measures described in FTA’s letter to USFWS, dated
September 15, 2010 (Attachment D). These commitments also are mcluded in
Attachment A, the Mitigation Monitoring Program.

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act

Coordination with federal, state and local agencies was conducted in compliance with
Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) and Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act
as described in Section 4.14.1 of the Final EIS. The Project will permanently encroach
upon approximately 0.08 acre of waters of the U.S. These impacts are from placing
piers in Waiawa Springs, Moanalua Stream, Kapalama Canal Stream, and Nu‘uanu
Stream and Waiawa Springs. Permanent mitigation features are proposed at Waiawa
Stream, within the Pearl Highlands Station area and are included in Attachment A, the
Mitigation Monitoring Program,

Executive Order 11988: Floodplain Management

The guideway will cross several floodplains but will not cause significant floodplain
encroachment as defined by U.S. Department of Transportation Order 5650.2, Floodplain
Management and Protection, which implements Executive Order 11988, Any changes
caused by the Project will be mitigated through design to comply with current flood zone
regulations. With mitigation, which is included in Attachment A (Mitigation Monitoring
Program), the Project will not raise base flood elevations. '

Executive Order 12898: Environmental Justice

11



The Pearl Highlands Station will displace the Banana Patch community which is made up
of people of Asian descent who depend on a simple agrarian lifestyle in their present
location. I'T'A has now concluded, in accordance with Executive Order 12898, Federal
Actions to Address Environmerital Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income
Populations, that this communily would be subject to disproportionately high and adverse
human health or environmental effects as a result of the Project, unless mitigation actions
beyond those required by the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Properiy
Acquisition Policies Act are incorporated into the Project. To the extent that the
community so desires, it will be relocated as a community to a location where its unique
lifestyle can be maintained. This mitigation commitment is included in Aftachment A
(Mitigation Monitoring Program) to ensure that it is carried ouf. With this mitigation, the
disproportionate adverse impact on this community is eliminated.

Environmental Finding required by Federal Transit Law [49 U.S.C. 5324(b)]

The environmental record for the Project consists of the Draft and Final EISs and this
ROD, which includes the mitigation monitoring program (Attachment A) and the Section
106 Programmatic Agreement (Attachment B). This environmental record for the Project
includes: the environmental impacts of the Project; the adverse environmental effects that
cannot be avoided, alternatives to the Project; and irreversible and irretrievable impacts
on the environment. FTA has reviewed the public and agency comments on the Draft
and Final EISs and the transcripts of the hearings submitted under 49 U.S8.C. § 5323(b).
Attachment C of this ROD responds to public and agency comments on the Final EIS.
FTA finds that an adequate opportunity to present views was given to all parties having a
significant economice, social, or environmental interest in the project. FTA finds that the
preservation and enhancement of the environment and the interest of the community in
which the Project is located were considered. FTA finds that, with the execution of the
mitigation monitoring program in Attachment A, all reasonable steps are being taken to
minimize the adverse environmental effects of the Project, and where adverse
environmental effects remain, no feasible and prudent alternative to such effects exists.

/7I§ée; G JAN 16 2011
%sﬁe T. Rogers L./ / | Date

Regional Administrator
Federal Transit Administration, Region IX

Attachments:

Attachment A: Mitigation Monitoring Program
Attachment B: Section 106 Programmatic Agreement

Attachment C: Comments on the Final EIS and Responses

12



Attachment D: Relevant Correspondencé, including;
FTA letter to USFWS regarding Endangered Species Act Section 7
Letter from the City regarding Site for Pre-casting Concrete

13



Amended Record of Decision
on the
Honolulu High Capacity Transit Corridor Project
in
Metropolitan Honolulu, Hawai‘i
by the
Federal Transit Administration

This Amended Record of Decision (ROD) amends the ROD previously issued in January 2011
(January 2011 ROD). The ROD has been supplemented in the section below titled
“Supplemental EIS/Section 4(f) Evaluation” pertaining to the supplemental environmental
review conducted in compliance with the Judgment and Partial Injunction of the District Court
for the District of Hawai‘i, dated December 27, 2012, in HonoluluTraffic.com, et al. v. Federal
Transit Administration, et al., Civ. No. 11-00307 AWT. Except for the findings and decisions
referenced in the section below titled “Supplemental EIS/Section 4(f) Evaluation”, the findings
and determinations made in the January 2011 ROD are unaltered.

The environmental record for the Project consists of the Draft and Final EIS, Draft and Final
Supplemental EIS/Section 4(f) Evaluation and this Amended ROD, which includes the
mitigation monitoring program (Attachment A) and the Section 106 Programmatic Agreement
(Attachment B). Attachment C responds to public and agency comments on the Final EIS.
Attachment D includes relevant correspondence.

Decision

The Federal Transit Administration (FTA) has determined that the requirements of the National
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) and related Federal environmental statutes,
regulations, and executive orders have been satisfied for the Honolulu High-Capacity Transit
Corridor Project (the Project) located in metropolitan Honolulu, Hawai‘i.

This environmental Record of Decision (ROD) applies to the fixed guideway transit alternative
from downtown Honolulu to the University of Hawai‘i — West O‘ahu via the Airport, which was
described and evaluated as the preferred alternative in the Honolulu High-Capacity Transit
Corridor Project Final Environmental Impact Statement/Section 4(f) Evaluation, dated June
2010 (the Final EIS). The Project sponsor, the City and County of Honolulu Department of
Transportation Services (the City), seeks financial assistance from the FTA for the Project. If
FTA provides financial assistance for the final design or construction of the Project, FTA will
require that the City and County of Honolulu, and any successor agency to the City and County
of Honolulu sponsoring or managing the Project, design and build it as presented in the Final EIS
and this ROD. Any proposed change by the City or its successor must be evaluated in
accordance with 22 CFR § 771.130 and must be approved by the FTA in writing before the
agency requesting the change can proceed with the change.



Background

The Project is a 20-mile grade-separated fixed guideway rail system that begins at the University
of Hawai‘i — West O‘ahu near the future Kroc Center and proceeds east via Farrington Highway
and Kamehameha Highway adjacent to Pearl Harbor to Aolele Street serving the Airport, to
Dillingham Boulevard, to Nimitz Highway, to Halekauwila Street, and ending at Ala Moana
Center. The entire system will operate in an exclusive right-of-way and will be grade-separated
except in a location near Leeward Community College. The Project will include 21 transit
stations, a vehicle maintenance storage facility near Leeward Community College, park-and-ride
lots at some stations, traction power substations, and the acquisition of rail vehicles and
maintenance equipment.

As the Project sponsor and potential recipient of FTA financial assistance for the Project, the
City served as a co-lead agency with FTA in conducting the environmental review process. The
U.S. Army Garrison — Hawai‘i, the U.S. Naval Base — Pearl Harbor, the Federal Aviation
Administration, and the Federal Highway Administration served as NEPA cooperating agencies.
Each of these Federal agencies may have a Federal action associated with the Project. The State
of Hawai‘i Department of Transportation also served as a cooperating agency.

Planning for the Project

The purpose of the Project is to improve transit in the congested east-west transportation corridor
confined by the mountains to the north and the sea to the south, a fairly linear urban
configuration where the population and employment levels warrant a high capacity rapid transit
system. Improved transit in this east-west corridor has been studied in detail numerous times by
the City and the federal government since the early 1960s. More recent planning studies leading
to this Project include the 2030 O‘ahu Regional Transportation Plan and the 2005-2006
Alternatives Analysis.

In 2004 and 2005, the O‘ahu Metropolitan Planning Organization identified the need for a fixed
guideway transit system in its O ‘ahu Regional Transportation Plan 2010 (ORTP 2030).
Development of the ORTP 2030 was a public process and system-planning effort that identified
and prioritized the east-west H-1 travel corridor as having the greatest need for improved transit
service. A range of transportation scenarios for O‘ahu were evaluated, including fixed guideway
transit in various corridors and alternatives that did not include a fixed guideway. The ORTP
2030 envisions that the fixed guideway rail system will become the backbone of the transit
system — connecting the major employment and residential centers to each other and Downtown
Honolulu (Downtown).

In 2005, the State Legislature recognized the need and public support for the high-capacity
transit system on O‘ahu and passed Act 247, Session Laws and Hawai ‘i 2005, Relating to
County Surcharge on State Tax. Act 247 authorized the City to levy a general excise and use tax
(GET) surcharge to conduct and operate a mass transit system serving O‘ahu. The City Council
subsequently adopted Ordinance 05-027 to levy a tax surcharge to fund public transportation.
With dedicated, secure local funding established for the first time, the City began the
Alternatives Analysis process to evaluate high-capacity transit alternatives in the study corridor.



The Honolulu High-Capacity Transit Corridor Project Alternatives Analysis Report (City and
County of Honolulu Department of Transportation Services [DTS], 2006b) completed in
November 2006 documented the evaluation of three build alternatives that would provide transit
service in the study corridor between Kapolei and UH Manoa. In accordance with FTA
guidance, the Alternatives Analysis evaluated and screened a range of transit modes and general
alignment alternatives in terms of their cost, benefits, and impacts.

After the review of the Alternatives Analysis and consideration of comments received from the
public, the City Council identified a Fixed Guideway Transit System Alternative as the locally
preferred alternatives on December 22, 2006 in Ordinance 07-001. FTA and the City proceeded
with the NEPA review of this proposed action.

FTA published the Notice of Intent to prepare an EIS for this Project in the Federal Register on
March 15, 2007, and the EIS scoping process was concluded in April 2007. :

On November 4, 2008, the voters of O‘ahu passed a charter amendment declaring that the City
should establish a steel-wheel on steel-rail transit system. The Notice of Availability of the Draft
EIS was published in the Federal Register on November 21, 2008 with the extended public
comment period ending on February 6, 2009. The City Council passed resolution 08-261 on
January 28, 2009, which resolved that the Airport Alternative best meets the City’s financial and
transportation objectives for the project. The Airport Alternative was evaluated in the Final EIS
as the NEPA preferred alternative.

FTA approved distribution of the Final EIS on June 14, 2010, and a Notice of Availability of the
Final EIS was published by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on June 25,2010
in the Federal Register. FTA extended the public review period for the Final EIS to August 26,
2010.

Alternatives Considered

FTA and the City considered a broad range of alternatives in various studies prior to the
initiation of the NEPA process and continuing through the Draft and Final EIS.

Alternatives Analysis Process

During 2005 and 2006, the City conducted an Alternatives Analysis that considered a variety of
highway, bus, and fixed guideway options. Both modal technology and alignment options were
combined to create a number of alternatives for consideration. The Alternatives Analysis
evaluated and screened these alternatives in terms of their cost, benefit, and impacts and their
ability to meet the Project’s purpose and need. The alternatives were identified through previous
transit studies, field reviews of the study corridor, analysis of current population and
employment data for the study corridor, a literature review of technology modes, work
completed for the ORTP 2030, and public and agency comments received.

Transit Technologies Considered: As documented in the Final Technology Options Memo (DTS
2000), a variety of alternative transit technologies were considered during the alternatives



analysis and EIS processes. Certain technologies that were eliminated from further consideration
and the primary reason for elimination are:

Personal rapid transit was eliminated based on lack of technical maturity and low cruise
speeds.

Commuter rail was eliminated based on poor operating performance and because the
study corridor needs short station spacing, especially in the urban core, spacing that
commuter rail cannot provide.

Waterborne ferry service was eliminated because it could not meet line capacity
requirements nor did it have the ability to service many of the key activity centers in the

corridor.

Rubber-tired guided vehicles were eliminated due to its being a propriety technology
(lack of supplier competition) and technical immaturity.

Diesel Multiple Unit (DMU) was eliminated due to its moderate technical maturity and
lack of supplier competition.

Magnetic levitation was eliminated due to its being a proprietary technology unproven in
the U.S.

Monorail was eliminated due to proprietary technology.

Alternative Alignments Considered: The following alternatives were considered but eliminated
from further consideration for the reasons described below:

Tunnel Crossing — The tunnel crossing beneath Pear] Harbor was rejected because it
would not improve connectivity within the study corridor.

e At-grade Light-rail Transit and At-Grade Alternatives in Downtown — The process

considered 15 combinations of tunnel, at-grade, or elevated alignments between Iwilei
and Ward Avenue and five different alignments through Downtown. Some of the
technical considerations associated with an at-grade versus elevated alignment through
Downtown included: (1) System Capacity, Speed, and Reliability — The short, 200-foot
(or less) blocks in Downtown would permanently limit an at-grade system to two-car
trains to prevent stopped trains from blocking vehicular traffic on cross-streets; (2)
Mixed- Traffic Conflicts — An at-grade system would have prevented effective
coordination of traffic signals in the delicately balanced signal network in Downtown.
An at-grade light rail system with continuous tracks in-street would have created major
impediments to turning movements; (3) Construction Impacts — An at-grade rail system
would have increased utility conflicts and impacts to sensitive cultural resources; (4)
Purpose and Need — An at-grade system would not have met the Project’s Purpose and
Need because it would not have satisfied the mobility and reliability needs of the Project.



Various Fixed Guideway Options — A total of 75 fixed guideway alignment options were
considered and screened to a smaller number to be evaluated in more detail. The corridor
was divided into eight geographic sections and between 4 and 16 alignment options were
evaluated for each of these sections. Within each section, the alignments retained for
further evaluation were those that demonstrated the best performance related to mobility
and accessibility, smart growth and economic development, constructability and cost,
community and environmental quality, and consistency with adopted plans.

Transportation System Management Alternative (TSM) — This alternative was developed
to evaluate how well a combination of relatively low-cost transit improvements could
meet the study area’s transit needs. Bus service was optimized by increasing bus service
but without building a new fixed guideway for transit.

Managed Lane Alternative — This alternative would have provided a two-lane elevated
toll facility between Waipahu and Downtown, with variable pricing strategies for single-
occupant vehicles to maintain free-flow speeds for transit and high-occupancy vehicles.
This alternative would not have supported forecasted population and employment growth
in plans previously adopted by the City pursuant to the Hawai ‘i State Planning Act (HRS
Chapter 226). This alternative would have provided very little transit benefit at a high-
cost. The cost-per-hour of transit-user benefits for the alternative would have been two to
three times higher than that for the Fixed Guideway Alternative and would have
substantially improved service or access to transit for transit-dependent communities. In
sum, the Managed Lane Alternative failed to meet the Project’s Purpose and Need as it
would not have improved corridor mobility or travel reliability.

EIS Process

During the scoping of the EIS, the results of the planning Alternatives Analysis was presented
for public and agency comment. The EIS incorporated by reference the Alternatives Analysis
and its results. Building on the Alternative Analysis, four alternatives including the proposed
action (i.e., the locally preferred alternative) were carried forward and were further evaluated in
the Draft EIS. They included the No-Build Alternative and three build alternatives as described

below:

No Build Alternative — This alternative was evaluated to provide a comparison of what
the future conditions would be if none of the Build Alternatives were implemented. Due
to increasing traffic congestion and slower travel times, transit service levels and
passenger capacity under the No Build would remain about the same as they are today.

Airport Alternative — The NEPA preferred alternative, referred to in the Final EIS as the
Project or the Airport Alternative, was one of three build alternatives evaluated in the
Draft EIS. The Airport Alternative will carry the most passengers and provide the
greatest transit-user benefits. It will provide access to employment centers at Pearl
Harbor Naval Base and Honolulu International Airport and will have substantially greater
ridership to those areas than the Salt Lake Alternative. The Airport Alternative will have



slightly lower potential for encountering archaeological resources but will affect more
historic resources than the Salt Lake Alternative.

o Salt Lake Alternative — This alternative would have included the construction and
operation of a grade-separated elevated fixed guideway transit system with the same
characteristics described for the Project. At the west end, the guideway would have
followed the same alignment as described for the Project. However, in the vicinity of
Aloha Stadium, the guideway would have left Kamehameha Highway immediately west
of Aloha Stadium, crossed the Aloha Stadium main parking lot, and continued east along
Salt Lake Boulevard. It would have followed Piikoloa Street through Mapunapuna
before crossing and following Moanalua Stream to cross over the H-1 Freeway and
continued to the Middle Street Transit Center. From this point, the guideway would have
followed the same alignment as described for the Project to Ala Moana Center.

e Airport & Salt Lake Alternative — This alternative would have been identical to the Salt
Lake Alternative, with an additional segment that would have followed Kamehameha
Highway and Aolele Street from Aloha Stadium to Middle Street. This alternative would
have followed the same alignments described for both the Salt Lake Alternative and the
Airport Alternative. The Aloha Stadium Station on Kamehameha Highway would have
been relocated north to provide an Arizona Memorial Station instead of a second Aloha
Stadium Station. At the Middle Street Transit Center Station, each line would have had a
separate platform with a concourse providing a pedestrian connection between them to
allow passengers to transfer. This alternative would have resulted in greatest impact
because the most resources would have been affected.

The Final EIS identified the Airport Alternative as the Preferred Alternative which is the subject
of this ROD. This selection was based on consideration of the benefits of each alternative
studied in the Draft EIS, public and agency comments received on the Draft EIS, and the City
Council action under Resolution 08-261 identifying the Airport Alternative as the Project. The
Final EIS included additional information and analyses, as well as minor revisions to the Project
that were made to address comments received from agencies and the public on the Draft EIS.

Description of the Project
The Project as described in the Final EIS is the subject of this ROD.

It consists of the 20-mile elevated guideway with 21 stations and supporting facilities.
Supporting facilities include: a vehicle maintenance and storage facility (MSF), transit centers,
park-and-ride lots, traction power stations approximately every mile, a parking structure, and an
access ramp from the H-2 Freeway to the Pearl Highlands park-and-ride. The MSF will be
located near Leeward Community College. This site was selected over an alternate site at
Ho‘opili due to its central location on the rail line, the guideway being at-grade at this location,
its better access to the mainline, and its being the least costly option since there is no need for
access tracks. By comparison, the Ho‘opili site would have been further away from the
guideway, been more costly to design and construct approximately one mile of elevated access



tracks to connect the site to the guideway, and required zoning of State agricultural land. For
these reasons, the MSF site near Leeward Community College was selected.

From Wai‘anae to Koko Head (west to east), the guideway will follow North-South Road and
other future roadways to Farrington Highway. The guideway will follow Farrington Highway
east on an elevated structure and continue along Kamehameha Highway to the vicinity of Aloha
Stadium. The guideway will continue past Aloha Stadium along Kamehameha Highway north to
Nimitz Highway and turn north onto Aolele Street. It will then follow Aolele Street, Ualena
Street, and Waiwai Loop east to reconnect to Nimitz Highway near Moanalua Stream and
continue to the Middle Street Transit Center.

East of Middle Street, the guideway will follow Dillingham Boulevard to the vicinity of Ka‘aahi
Street and then turn east to connect to Nimitz Highway near Iwilei Road. The guideway will
follow Nimitz Highway east to Halekauwila Street, and then proceed along Halekauwila Street
past Ward Avenue, where it will transition to Queen Street. The guideway will cross from
Waimanu Street to Kona Street in the vicinity of Pensacola Street. The guideway will run above
Kona Street to Ala Mona Center.

Construction staging will occur on sites that will be permanently used by the Project and whose
environmental disturbance was evaluated in the Final EIS for that reason. Pre-casting of
concrete sections of the guideway and other concrete elements will occur at a commercial site
identified in the letter from the City included in Attachment D.

Basis for Decision

FTA has determined that the Project meets the Purpose and Needs of the proposed action as
discussed below.

Improves Corridor Mobility — The Project will substantially improve corridor mobility in the
most highly congested corridor in the City. Transit ridership will increase by approximately
56,200 trips per day or 25 percent by 2030, and transit users will save more than 20 million
equivalent hours of travel time per year by 2030.

Improves Corridor Travel Reliability — Predictable travel time for transit riders will increase
substantially as trips were moved from buses operating on streets in mixed traffic and congested
freeways to the fixed guideway. Transit trips on the exclusive fixed guideway will not be subject
to traffic delay.

Support for Transit Oriented Development — The Project will support development and
redevelopment around stations by enhancing access and supplying a daily influx of transit riders
and potential customers for businesses. Although the construction of the Project does not
directly cause development to occur, land use plans and policies will encourage new
development to be located near transit stations to take advance of the transportation
infrastructure and increased accessibility afforded by the Project. With the Project,
approximately 60,000 additional residents and 27,000 new jobs will be located within walking
distance of stations in 2030.



Improves Transit Equity — The Project will provide service in the area of the City where the
transit need is greatest. The Project will connect areas that have the highest transit dependency,
which includes “communities of concern” designated by the City. Based on demographics
within the study corridor, the demand and need for public transit on O‘ahu is greatest within the
areas served by the Project.

Measures to Mitigate the Adverse Effects of the Project

Measures to mitigation the effects of the Project were considered during the Project’s
development in coordination with the interested agencies. All reasonable means to avoid and
minimize the adverse effects of the Project have been adopted. The mitigation commitments are
briefly described in Attachment A, Mitigation Monitoring Program to Ensure Fulfillment of All
Environmental and Related Commitments in the Final EIS and Section 106 Programmatic
Agreement, which also describes the monitoring and enforcement program. Most mitigation
measures were detailed in the Final EIS, though a few were added in this ROD in response to
comments received or final consultations. For mitigation described in the Final EIS and
mentioned in this ROD, the detailed description of the mitigation measure provided in the Final
EIS will require a review in accordance with 23 CFR § 771.130 and must be approved by FTA in
writing.

Public Involvement and Outreach

Development of the Project has included public outreach using different venues and techniques
for participation by the public and other agencies, as summarized below:

e Various printed informational materials were produced that included newsletters, fact
sheets, brochures, media releases, public meeting announcements, and project handouts.

e Informational radio and video segments were produced and broadcast on commercial
stations, public access, and the Internet.

e A Project website (www. honolulutransit.org) was created to post project information and
to receive public input.

e Electronic versions of the Draft EIS and Final EIS were uploaded to the Project website.

e An interactive DVD on the Draft EIS, a 28-minute video guide to the Draft EUS, and a
computer animated fly-through of the Airport and Salt Lake Alternatives were sent to all
recipients of the Draft EIS.

e A telephone information line (808-566-2299) was established.

o The City participated in radio programs and a monthly show on public access television.

e Islandwide community updates were held to share information and gather input on
significant milestone decisions.

e The City attended neighborhood board meetings.

e The City participated in Speakers Bureaus, community events and coffee hours to
provide Project information to community groups, agencies, and organizations.

e Feedback was solicited from various government and other agencies through direct
contact with elected officials, neighborhood boards, the Transit Solutions Advisory
Committee, stakeholders, and interested organizations.




e NEPA scoping meetings were held in March and April 2007 and an agency scoping
meeting in March 2007. Comments were received via mail, website, and the telephone
line and at scoping meetings.

o The City participated in town hall meetings.

e Approximately 20 half-hour information shows about the Project have been produced and
broadcast on local ‘Olelo television.

e The City participated in approximately 800 community events such as the Hawaiian
Products Show, Annual Splendor of China event, Energy Expo, Job Quest Job Fair,
Seniors & Disabilities Workshop, Asia Pacific Clean Energy Expo, Hawai‘i Lodging,
Hospitality & Foodservice Expo, Dragon Boat Race, and Workforce Job Fair to present
and discuss the Project.

e Station design workshops were held to solicit community input and ideas about station
design elements and the interface between each station and the surrounding community.

e Public hearings on the Draft EIS were advertised in major local newspapers, on local
radio and television, and in ethnic and cultural newspapers in several languages. The
hearings and the document’s availability were also announced through the Project’s
website, hotline, newsletters, and a postcard mailed to area residents, agencies and
organizations on the Project’s mailing list.

e A public information meeting was held by the City Council on July 14, 2010, after the
first Notice of Availability of the Final EIS was published in the Federal Register. Both
oral and written testimony was accepted from the public and submitted to FTA and the
City for consideration.

e Consultation occurred with various consulting parties as required by Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act. Extensive effort was made to identify, contact and
consult with groups entitled to be consulting parties relating to archaeological, cultural,
and historic resources adversely affected by the Project. The City and FTA consulted
with over 30 organizations and agencies, including a number of Native Hawaiian
organizations. Between July 28, 2009 and November 14, 2009, FTA and the City
participated in a series of consulting meetings to developthe Section 106 Programmatic
Agreement (Appendix B). FTA and the City continued correspondence with these
consulting parties over the next year, including a meeting on January 3, 2011, as the
Programmatic Agreement was refined with the assistance of the Signatories and Invited
Signatories. :

e Agency coordination occurred throughout the planning and environmental processes, as
described in Section 8.4.2 of the Final EIS. Cooperating agencies were offered the

_opportunity to be briefed on the Project and given an opportunity to comment on
preliminary copies of both the Draft EIS and Final EIS.

Determinations and Findings

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act

FTA determined that the Project would have an adverse effect on historic properties. The
Section 106 Programmatic Agreement is included as Attachment B of this ROD.



Air Quality Conformity

The entire State of Hawai‘i is designated by EPA as in attainment of the health standards for the
transportation-related air pollutants: carbon monoxide (CO), ozone (O3), and particulate matter
(PM and PM;q and PM,5). Therefore, the EPA requirements for conformity with air quality
plans do not apply to this Project.

Section 4(f) Findings

The Project will result in the direct use of 11 Section 4(f) historic properties, use with de minimis
impacts on two historic properties; use with de minimis impacts on three park and recreational
properties; and temporary occupancy of two recreational properties. Chapter 5 of the Final EIS
evaluates these issues and resources.

Regarding the use of Afuso House, Higa Four-Plex, Teixeira House, Lava Rock Curbs, Kalama
Canal Bridge, Six Quonset Huts, True Kamani Trees, O‘ahu Railway & Land Company
Terminal Building, O‘ahu Railway & Land Company Office/Document Storage Building,
Chinatown Historic District, Dillingham Transportation Building, HECO Downtown Plant and
Leslie A. Hicks Building, FTA has determined that: (1) there is no feasible and prudent
avoidance alternative, as defined in 23 C.F.R. § 774.17, to the use of lands from these properties;
and (2) the Project includes all possible planning, as defined in 23 C.F.R. § 774.17, to minimize
harm to the property resulting from such use. The basis for these findings is discussed in Section
5.4 and 5.5 of the Final EIS.

Regarding de minimis impacts to Boulevard Saimin, O‘ahu Railway & Land Company basalt
paving blocks, O‘ahu Railway & Land Company former filing station, FTA has received written
concurrence from the SHPO and the ACHP in a finding of “no adverse effect” in accordance
with 36 C.F.R. part 800, as indicated by their signing of the Section 106 Agreement in Appendix
B. FTA hereby determines that the Project will have a de minimis impact on these historic
properties.

Regarding de minimis impacts to Aloha Stadium, Ke‘ehi Lagoon Beach Park, and Pacific War
Memorial Site, FTA informed the officials with jurisdiction of its intent to make a de minimis
impact finding for the use of these parks and recreational resources. Following an opportunity
for public review and comment, no comments were received from the public and one comment
was received from the Department of Accounting and General Services re-affirming that they
had no objection to the de minimis impact finding for Aloha Stadium. Comment also was
received from City’s Department of Parks and Recreation in regard to preparation of an
agreement for the use of Ke‘ehi Lagoon Beach Park and the Pacific War Memorial site
properties. As such, the officials with jurisdiction over the Section 4(f) resources concurred, in
writing, that the Project will not adversely affect the activities, features, or attributes that make
these properties eligible for Section 4(f) protection. (Appendix F in the Final EIS, Agency
Correspondence and Coordination). FTA hereby determines that the Project will not adversely
affect the features, attributes, or activities qualifying these properties for protection under Section
4(f); therefore, the Project will have a de minimis impact on these properties.

10



Regarding temporary occupancy of Pearl Harbor Bike Path and Future Middle Loch Park, FTA
hereby determines that, pursuant to 23 C.F.R. § 774.13(d), these temporary occupancies of land
are so minimal as to not constitute a use within the meaning of Section 4(f). The conditions for
satisfying a temporary occupancy and the basis for this determination are discussed in Section

5.7 of the Final EIS.

In Section 5.8, FTA evaluated two feasible and prudent alternatives (Airport alignment and Salt
Lake Alternative alignment) to determine which one resulted in the least overall harm in light of
Section 4(f)’s preservation purpose. In this evaluation, FTA found that there were few
differences between the Airport Alternative and the Salt Lake Alternative alignments in terms of
use of Section 4(f) properties except in the center portion of the project corridor. In this portion
of the corridor, where the two alternative alignments diverge, the Salt Lake Alternative would
have had a direct use of Aloha Stadium and a possible direct use at Radford High School. The
Airport Alternative would not result in a direct use to properties within this same corridor and
therefore, would have the least overall harm in light of Section 4(f)’s preservation purposes.

Endangered Species Act

Ko‘olo‘ula (Abutilon menziesii), an endemic plant species, was not observed during the field
surveys; however, the Project is known to be in close proximity to extant plant clusters and
within approximately 200 feet of the northern edge of an established contingency reserve.
Ko‘olo‘ula is an endangered Hawaiian hibiscus that grows in dryland forests. In October 2010,
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) concurred in the FTA determination that the Project
is not likely to adversely affect any threatened or endangered species, in accordance with Section
7 of the Endangered Species Act, as amended (7 U.S.C. § 136; 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.). The
City will implement the minimization measures described in FTA’s letter to USFWS, dated
September 15, 2010 (Attachment D). These commitments also are included in Attachment A,
the Mitigation Monitoring Program.

Section 404 of the Clean Water Act and Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act

Coordination with federal, state and local agencies was conducted in compliance with Section
404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) and Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act as described in
Section 4.14.1 of the Final EIS. The Project will permanently encroac